SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR INTERNATIONAL COUNCIL OF AIR SHOWS (ICAS) MEMBER AIR SHOWS

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

	LICENSEE Information		
		("LI	CENSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)		,	,
siness Entity(select one): Corporat	ion □ LLC □ Sole Proprietorship	Other:	_
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)	(Те	expayer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Ema	ail)
	Billing Information		
Same as LICENSEE Information	<u> </u>		
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Ema	ail)

An Co ınt to incorporated herein.

SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually agree as follows:

1. GRANT OF RIGHTS

Effective as of _ (the "Effective Date"), and subject to the terms and conditions of 1, 20___ this Agreement, SESAC grants to LICENSEE the non-exclusive right and license to publicly perform non-dramatic renditions of all of the musical compositions for which SESAC is authorized to license the public performance right (the "Compositions") solely on the Premises.

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC a license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar semi-annual period during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "B," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "B." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "B."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "B," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.

B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. INTENTIONALLY OMITTED

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.

- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of				
(please insert	today's date)			
LICENSEE		SESAC		
Ву:	(Signature)	By:(Signature)		
	Type or Print Name)	(Type or Print Name)		
Title:		Title:		

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for International Council of Air Shows (ICAS) Member Air Shows

Name of Event	Address of Event	Dates of Event

Schedule "B" to the SESAC Music Performance License for International Council of Air Shows (ICAS) Member Air Shows

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall be calculated by applying to the Fee Schedule (the current version of which is set forth below) the duration of each Event which will occur during such License Fee Period and then aggregating the fee for each such Event into a single amount:

2021 Fee Schedule

Event Duration Category	2021 Per Event Fee
1-2 day Event	\$128
3-4 day Event	\$185
5-7 day Event	\$244

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall pay the initial License Fee to SESAC. The License Fee for each License Fee Period thereafter shall be submitted to SESAC on or before the commencement of such License Fee Period.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide to SESAC a completed license fee report in the form set forth on Schedule "A" (each, a "License Fee Report") containing: (i) the name and location of each Event which will occur during the initial License Fee Period and (ii) the date(s) of each such Event.
- B. On or before each December 1 and June 1 following the Effective Date, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with an updated License Fee Report setting forth: (i) the name and location of each Event which will occur during the ensuing License Fee Period and (ii) the date(s) of each such Event; provided, however, LICENSEE shall not be required to submit any License Fee Report for any period from January June or July December which would solely contain the same information as the most recently submitted License Fee Report for the preceding January June or July December, as applicable.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

4. CERTIFICATION. LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "A" to be complete, true and accurate.

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR AIRLINES

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

	LICENSEE Information		
		("LIC	CENSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)		,	,
Business Entity(select one): □ Corporat	tion □ LLC □ Sole Propriet	orship Other:	
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)		(Taxpayer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Ema	nil)
	Billing Information		
□ Same as LICENSEE Information	Billing Information		
□ Same as LICENSEE Information (Street Address)	Billing Information (City)	(State)	(Zip)
□ Same as LICENSEE Information (Street Address) (Telephone #)	-	(State)	
(Street Address)	(City) (Fax #) by LICENSEE (each, a "LICEN ein as a "Premises."	(Ета	nil)

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.

Effective as of _______1, 20_____ (the "Effective Date"), and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, SESAC grants to LICENSEE the non-exclusive right and license to publicly perform non-dramatic renditions of all of the musical compositions for which SESAC is authorized to license the public performance right

(the "Compositions") solely on the Premises.

- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including a Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to such Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC a license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar quarter during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "A," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "A." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "A."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "A," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. RIGHT OF VERIFICATION

- A. LICENSEE agrees to maintain all necessary information in its books and records to allow SESAC to verify LICENSEE's reports, payments, statements and computations required by this Agreement. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all reports, payments, statements and computations made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE for at least three (3) years following any termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph 5 shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.

- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of

(please insert today's date)

LICENSEE

By:

(Signature)

(Type or Print Name)

Title:

Title:

(Type or Print Name)

Title:

(Type or Print Name)

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Airlines

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall be calculated by applying to the Fee Schedule (the current version of which is set forth below) the number of seats and the type of music use on each Premises as set forth on the applicable License Fee Report (as defined below), and then aggregating the fee for each such Premises into a single amount.

2021 Fee Schedule Quarterly License Fee per Premises

Planes Having:	Using Boarding Music Only	Using Music In-Flight, with or without Boarding Music	Using Audio-Visual and In-Flight Music, with or without Boarding Music	Using Audio-Visual Only
100 and under seats	\$39.66	\$66.06	\$105.75	\$85.95
101-200 seats	\$52.83	\$79.32	\$132.18	\$105.75
201-300 seats	\$66.06	\$92.52	\$158.55	\$125.55
301 seats and over	\$79.32	\$105.75	\$185.01	\$145.38

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall submit a License Fee to SESAC for the initial License Fee Period, which amount shall be calculating using the initial License Fee Report (as defined below) and prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of such License Fee Period. The License Fee for each License Fee Period thereafter shall be: (i) calculated using the information contained in the most recent License Fee Report and (ii) submitted to SESAC on or before the commencement of each such License Fee Period.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, and on or before each October 1 during the Term thereafter, LICENSEE shall submit to SESAC a license fee report (each, a "License Fee Report") in the form set forth on Schedule "B," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, setting forth: (i) the total number of LICENSEE Aircraft on which public performances of musical works occurred during the applicable Reporting Period, and (ii) the number of such LICENSEE Aircraft that fall into each seating and music usage category (as identified in the Fee Schedule, above) during such Reporting Period; provided, however, LICENSEE shall not be required to submit any License Fee Report which would solely contain information identical to the information applicable to the most recently submitted License Fee Report.
- B. In addition to the License Fee Reports required under Paragraph 3.A above, once per calendar year during the Term, within thirty (30) days of SESAC's request, LICENSEE shall submit to SESAC an additional License Fee Report setting forth the information described in Paragraph 3.A above.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

4. CERTIFICATION. LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "A" to be complete, true and accurate.

5. **DEFINITIONS**

"Reporting Period" means the twelve (12) month period commencing thirteen (13) months prior to the date upon which the License Fee Report concerned is due, provided that, for any LICENSEE Aircraft that was not in operation during all of the applicable Reporting Period, the number of seats on such aircraft and a good faith estimate of music usage shall be used.

Schedule "B" <u>SESAC Music Performance License for Airlines</u> <u>License Fee Report Form</u>

Total Number of Planes			
Number of Planes having 100 and under seats AND:			
i. Using Boarding Music Only			
ii. Using Music In-Flight, with or without Boarding Music			
iii. Using Audio-Visual and In-Flight Music, with or without Boarding Music			
iv. Using Audio-Visual Only			
Number of Planes having 101-200 seats AND:			
i. Using Boarding Music Only			
ii. Using Music In-Flight, with or without Boarding Music			
iii. Using Audio-Visual and In-Flight Music, with or without Boarding Music			
iv. Using Audio-Visual Only			
Number of Planes having 201-300 seats AND:			
i. Using Boarding Music Only			
ii. Using Music In-Flight, with or without Boarding Music			
iii. Using Audio-Visual and In-Flight Music, with or without Boarding Music			
iv. Using Audio-Visual Only			
Number of Planes having 301 seats and over AND:			
i. Using Boarding Music Only			
ii. Using Music In-Flight, with or without Boarding Music			
iii. Using Audio-Visual and In-Flight Music, with or without Boarding Music	_		
iv. Using Audio-Visual Only			

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR AIRPORTS

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

L	ICENSEE Information		
		<i>(</i> "I I <i>(</i>	CENSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)		(LIC	JLINOLL)
(Logar Linary Frame)			
Business Entity(select one): □ Corporation	□ LLC □ Sole Proprietorship	o □ Other:	
, , ,	·		
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)	(Ti	axpayer ID #)	
(2	(,,	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(0.0007.0007)	(0.9)	(Glato)	(—,-)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Ema	il)
	sed Location Information	(Ema	" /
□ Same as LICENSEE Information			
Jame as LICENSEE IIIIOIIIIalion			
(Establishment Name)			
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Email)	
(reliability)	(r dx n)	(Zine	,
(Universal Resource Locator ("URL"))			
(0.12)	Billing Information		
□ Same as LICENSEE Information	J		
		(Ctota)	(Zip)
(Street Address)	(Cit. 1)		
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(2.10)
(Street Address) (Telephone #)	(City) (Fax #)	(State)	

The airport for which the above supplied information applies is referred to herein as the "Premises."

SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually agree as follows:

1. GRANT OF RIGHTS

Effective as of _______1, 20_____ (the "Effective Date"), and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, SESAC grants to LICENSEE the non-exclusive right and license to publicly perform non-dramatic renditions of all of the musical compositions for which SESAC is authorized to license the public performance right (the "Compositions") solely on the Premises.

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including the Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to the Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions on portions of the Premises which are owned or operated by a third party (e.g., retail stores, restaurants.).
- F. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "A," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "A." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "A."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "A," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. INTENTIONALLY OMITTED

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.

- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of				
(please insert today's date)				
LICENSEE	SESAC			
Ву:	By:			
(Signature)	(Signature)			
(Type or Print Name)	(Type or Print Name)			
Title:	Title:			

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Airports

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall be calculated using the annual passenger traffic during the immediately preceding calendar year (each, a "Reporting Period") as noted below; provided, however, that, the initial License Fee shall be prorated to represent payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of such License Fee Period.

2021 Fee Schedule

Annual Passenger Traffic	2021 License Fee
Under 1,000,000	\$ 834
1,000,000 - 10,000,000	\$1,250
10,000,001 - 25,000,000	\$1,667
25,000,001 - 45,000,000	\$2,086
45,000,001 and above	\$2,503

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall submit to SESAC a License Fee for the initial License Fee Period. The License Fee for each License Fee Period thereafter shall be submitted within thirty (30) days of the commencement of such License Fee Period.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Along with the submission of each License Fee under Paragraph 2 above, LICENSEE shall provide to SESAC a completed license fee report in the form set forth on Schedule "B" attached hereto and incorporated herein (each, a "License Fee Report"); provided, however, that LICENSEE shall not be required to submit any License Fee Report which would solely contain information identical to the information applicable to the previous License Fee Report.
- B. LICENSEE shall pay all License Fees and submit all License Fee Reports required under this Schedule for the period from the Effective Date through the last day of the calendar month when any termination of this Agreement becomes effective. LICENSEE's obligation to pay such License Fees and submit such License Fee Reports shall survive any termination of this Agreement.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

4. CERTIFICATION. LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "A" to be complete, true and accurate.

Schedule "B" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Airports License Fee Report Form

Reporting Period	Annual Passenger Traffic

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC PERFORMANCE LICENSE - BACKGROUND MUSIC

AGREEMENT made in New York, between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203

LICENSEE Information			
		("LI	CENSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)		·	,
Business Entity(select one): □ Corporation	□ LLC □ Sole Prop	rietorship 🛮 Other:	
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)		(Taxpayer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Em	ail)
	Billing Information		
□ Same as LICENSEE Information			
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(,	(- 9)	(0.000)	()-/
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Em	ail)

The parties hereto mutually agree as follows:

1. GRANT OF LICENSE

- A. Commencing as of ________1, 20_____ (the "Effective Date"), SESAC grants to LICENSEE a non-exclusive license to publicly perform, or to cause to be publicly performed, all of the musical compositions for which SESAC is authorized to license the public performance right (the "Compositions") within and as part of the Service on a through-to-the-audience basis (i.e., Authorized Establishments do not require their own license for public performances of the Compositions transmitted by LICENSEE to Authorized Establishments as part of the Service).
- B. As used herein, the "Service" shall mean LICENSEE's "_____" branded background music service (as the term is commonly understood in the music industry) whereby LICENSEE transmits audio and/or audiovisual content to Authorized Establishments (for public performance therein).
- C. As used herein, an "Authorized Establishment" shall mean each individual business premises, and its immediately surrounding vicinity (e.g., an outdoor patio), that is authorized by LICENSEE to receive the Service.

2. LIMITATIONS OF GRANT

- A. This license is limited to the United States, its territories and possessions.
- B. GRAND RIGHTS are not included in this Agreement. "GRAND RIGHTS" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting.

- C. Except as specifically provided for in Paragraph 1. above, nothing herein contained shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to grant to others the right to broadcast, televise, reproduce or publicly perform by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, any of the Compositions, or as permitting any recipient of the performance of any Composition to rebroadcast, televise, perform or reproduce said Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, without first obtaining a written license from SESAC or the applicable SESAC affiliate(s).
- D. SESAC shall have the right to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement, upon written notice, the right to publicly perform any Composition as to which any action has been threatened, instituted, or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition.
- E. The authorization under this Agreement shall specifically exclude any use of the Compositions:
- 1) as an accompaniment to musicians, singers, dancers or any other entertainers actually present and performing;
- 2) as an accompaniment to physical activities for health and/or recreation including but not limited to exercise, aerobics or stretching; or
- 3) at a location for which an admission fee, subscription fee, membership fee or similar charge is levied on consumers of the location.
- F. The authorization under this Agreement shall specifically exclude any transmission of a particular Composition at a time chosen by the end user.
- G. All rights not expressly granted are hereby reserved by SESAC.
- H. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights herein granted, for each calendar month during the Term, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC a license fee (each, a "License Fee") calculated in accordance with the following:
- (i) For the 2021 calendar year, the License Fee shall equal the greater of: (a) One Dollar and Sixty-Six cents (\$1.66) (the "Monthly Per Subscriber Fee") multiplied by the number of Authorized Establishments during such month and (b) Fifty-Five Dollars and Thirteen cents (\$55.13) (the "Minimum Monthly Fee"); and
- (ii) SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to increase the Monthly Per Subscriber Fee and the Minimum Monthly Fee effective as of January 1 during each calendar year during the Term thereafter by the greater of: (a) five percent (5%) and (b) the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October.
- B. Within thirty (30) days following each calendar quarter during the Term, LICENSEE will submit to SESAC the following: (1) a report setting forth the number of Authorized Establishments, and the name and address of each such Authorized Establishment, as of the first and last day of each calendar month during such calendar quarter (each, a "License Fee Report") and (2) an aggregate License Fee which shall equal the sum of the License Fees calculated for each calendar month during such quarter. The number of Authorized Establishments during a calendar month shall be deemed to be the average number of Authorized Establishments reported for such month. LICENSEE shall pay all License Fees and submit all License Fee Reports for the period from the Effective Date through the last day of the calendar month when any termination of this Agreement becomes effective.
- C. Intentionally Omitted.

D. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. In the event that SESAC incurs any costs or fees in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including without limitation reasonable attorneys' fees, then LICENSEE shall be responsible for paying such amounts to SESAC.

4. REPORTING OF WORKS

On or before April 1, July 1, October 1, and January 1 of each calendar year of the Term, LICENSEE shall use commercially reasonable efforts to provide SESAC, by electronic means if possible, copies of the log, list or record of the musical compositions transmitted or scheduled to be transmitted on the Service during the previous calendar quarter. Such reports shall state: (i) the title; (ii) the record label; (iii) either a chronological list or numeric summary of the compositions performed; and (iv) either (a) the recording artist or (b) the composer and author of each composition. In the event that LICENSEE is unable to obtain all of the information set forth above, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with as much of the information as is available

5. Verification

- A. LICENSEE agrees to maintain all necessary information in its books and records to allow SESAC to verify LICENSEE's reports, payments, statements and computations required by this Agreement. SESAC shall have the right, on at least thirty (30) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all reports, payments, statements and computations made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE for at least three (3) years following any termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph 5 shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. BREACH AND CURE

In the event LICENSEE fails to pay any License Fee when due or is otherwise in default or breach of any other provision of this Agreement, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies available if LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's written notice thereof.

7. TERM OF LICENSE

A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."

B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

9. DOCUMENT INTERPRETATION

- Α. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this instrument. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any subsequent breach of like or similar nature. There are no representations, promises or covenants other than contained herein.
- This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed within such State. The fact that any provision of this Agreement may be found to be void or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction shall in no way affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision.
- This Agreement shall not be valid until accepted and executed in the name of each party by an authorized signatory. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties' legal representatives, successors, and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve the parties of their obligations under this Agreement.
- All notices and other communications between SESAC and LICENSEE hereunder shall be in writing and deemed received: (a) when delivered by same-day or overnight delivery service or (b) five (5) days after sent in the United States mails, postage prepaid, by certified or registered mail.
- Ε. Captions and titles are for the convenience of the parties and shall be given no effect in the construction or interpretation of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this agreement to be duly signed as of the day of						
LICENSEE	 ·	SESAC				
Ву:	(Signature)	By:(Signature)				
	(Type or Print Name)	(Type or Print Name)				
Title:		Title:				

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR BANQUET, MEETING AND CONFERENCE CENTERS

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

LICENSEE Information				
		("LIC	CENSEE")	
(Legal Entity Name)		,	,	
Business Entity(select one): □ Corporatio	n □ LLC □ Sole Proprietorship	□ Other:		
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)	(Ta.	xpayer ID #)		
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)	
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Ema	il)	
	Billing Information			
□ Same as LICENSEE Information				
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)	
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Ema	il)	
The banquet, meeting or conference center eferred to herein as the "Licensed Premise				
SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually ag	ree as follows:			
	1. GRANT OF RIGHTS			
Effective as of	EE the non-exclusive right and lice for which SESAC is authorized to	nse to publicly pe	rform non-dramation	

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including a Licensed Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to such Licensed Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions at Concerts ("Concerts" are musical performances by an entertainer, group or performer, whose primary purpose is entertainment by the performance of music).
- F. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude any portion of the Premises in which the primary purpose is serving the public as a restaurant, nightclub, tavern or gaming facility.
- G. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude any hotels, motels, inns or similar establishments having more than three (3) rooms for overnight accommodations.
- H. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude any portion of the Premises that is used as a retail establishment.
- I. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "B," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "B." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "B."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "B," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.

- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. RIGHT OF VERIFICATION

- A. LICENSEE agrees to maintain all necessary information in its books and records to allow SESAC to verify LICENSEE's reports, payments, statements and computations required by this Agreement. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all reports, payments, statements and computations made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE for at least three (3) years following any termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph 5 shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. TERM OF LICENSE

A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."

B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Banquet, Meeting and Conference Centers List of Licensed Premises

Name of Licensed Premises	Address of Licensed Premises

Schedule "B" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Banquet, Meeting and Conference Centers

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall be the sum of the Premises License Fees for each Licensed Premises which shall be calculated using the most recently submitted License Fee Report. The Premises License Fee for a Licensed Premises shall be the greater of: (i) the Total Occupancy of the Licensed Premises multiplied by the Occupancy Multiplier for such Licensed Premises (as determined using the Fee Schedule), and (ii) the Minimum License Fee:

Fee Schedule for January 1, 2021 - December 31, 2021

"Minimum License Fee"	"Number of Events"	"Occupancy Multiplier"
\$410.00	25 or fewer	1.63
	26 – 50	2.46
	51 – 150	3.27
	151 or more	4.10

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall pay the initial License Fee to SESAC which amount shall be prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of such License Fee Period. The License Fee for each License Fee Period thereafter shall be submitted to SESAC on or before the commencement of such License Fee Period.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a completed license fee report in the form set forth on Schedule "C" (each, a "License Fee Report"), which is attached hereto and incorporated herein. Said License Fee Report shall identify each Licensed Premises (by name and address) and the Total Occupancy of each such Licensed Premises as of the Effective Date. In addition, the initial License Fee Report shall include the Total Number of Events in each such Licensed Premises during the applicable Reporting Period. Each such Licensed Premises will be included on Schedule "A."
- B. On or before each December 1 following the Effective Date, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with an updated License Fee Report identifying each Licensed Premises (by name and address) and the Total Occupancy of each such Licensed Premises as of the preceding November 1. In addition, each such License Fee Report shall include the Total Number of Events in each such Licensed Premises during the applicable Reporting Period. Upon SESAC's receipt of such License Fee Report, Schedule "A" will be updated accordingly. Notwithstanding the foregoing, LICENSEE shall not be required under this Paragraph 3.B to submit any License Fee Report which would contain solely the same information as the most recently submitted License Fee Report.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC Attn: Licensing Administration 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

D. **CERTIFICATION.** LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "B" to be complete, true and accurate.

4. DEFINITIONS.

- A. "Number of Events" means the number of Events held by LICENSEE on the applicable Licensed Premises during applicable Reporting Period.
- B. "Reporting Period" means the twelve (12) month period commencing thirteen (13) months prior to the date that the applicable License Fee Report is due; provided, however, in the event that the applicable Licensed Premises has not been in operation throughout such entire twelve (12) month period, LICENSEE good faith estimation of the number of Events which will occur during the License Fee Period shall be used.
- C. "Total Occupancy" means the maximum capacity of the applicable Licensed Premises as permitted by local ordinance.
- D. "Event" means an event on a Licensed Premises featuring public performances of music, including without limitation sales and training meetings, company holiday parties, business anniversary parties, corporate reunions, auctions, monthly meetings, business functions, awards banquets, association or group meetings, training sessions or presentations, consumer shows, trade shows, holiday parties or similar events presented at a Licensed Premises.

Schedule "C" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Banquet, Meeting and Conference Centers License Fee Report Form

Reporting Period: From ______ To_____

Reporting Feriod: From	Reporting Period: From 10 10		
Name of Licensed Premises	Address of Licensed Premises	Total	Number of
		Occupancy	Events

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) Idaho (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR BOWLING CENTERS

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

	LICENSEE Information		
		("LIC	ENSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)		,	,
Business Entity(select one): □ Cor	poration □ LLC □ Sole Propriet	orship Other:	
(State of Incorporation, if applical	ole)	(Taxpayer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Emai	(I)
	Billing Information		
Same as LICENSEE Information			
	•		
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Emai	i)
howling contare listed on School	ule "A" pursuant to the terms of thi	s Agraamant ara rafarra	d to boroin as
	s attached hereto and incorporated		a to riordin do
SAC and LICENSEE hereby mutu	ually agree as follows:		
	1. GRANT OF RIGHTS		
active on of	20 (the "Effective Date"), ar	d subject to the terms a	ad aanditiana (

this Agreement, SESAC grants to LICENSEE the non-exclusive right and license to publicly perform non-dramatic renditions of all of the musical compositions for which SESAC is authorized to license the public performance right

(the "Compositions") solely on the Licensed Premises.

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including a Licensed Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to such Licensed Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "B," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "B." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "B."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "B," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. INTENTIONALLY OMITTED

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.

- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

N WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of				
(please insert today's date)				
LICENSEE	SESAC			
By:(Signature)	By:(Signature)			
(Type or Print Name)	(Type or Print Name)			
Title	Title			

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Bowling Centers License Fee Report

Name of Licensed Premises	Address of Licensed Premises	Total Number of Lanes

Intormati	ion applica	ole as of w	hat date:	

Schedule "B" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Bowling Centers

1. LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall be the sum of the Premises License Fees for each Licensed Premises identified on the most recently submitted License Fee Report. The "Premises License Fee" for a Licensed Premises shall be the greater of: (i) the Per Lane License Fee multiplied by the number of bowling lanes in such Licensed Premises and (ii) the Minimum License Fee.

Fee Schedule for January 1, 2021 - December 31, 2021

\$22.92 per lane (the "Per Lane License Fee")
Minimum License Fee per bowling center of \$320.00

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall pay the initial License Fee to SESAC which amount shall be prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of such License Fee Period. The License Fee for each License Fee Period thereafter shall be submitted to SESAC on or before the commencement of such License Fee Period.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a completed license fee report in the form set forth on Schedule "A" (each, a "License Fee Report"). Said License Fee Report shall identify each Licensed Premises (by name and address) and the total number of bowling lanes in each such Licensed Premises as of the Effective Date.
- B. On or before each December 1 following the Effective Date, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with an updated License Fee Report identifying each Licensed Premises (by name and address) and the total number of bowling lanes in each such Licensed Premises as of the preceding November 1; and, upon SESAC's receipt of such License Fee Report, Schedule "A" will be deemed amended accordingly. Notwithstanding the foregoing, LICENSEE shall not be required under this Paragraph 3.B to submit any License Fee Report which would contain solely the same information as the most recently submitted License Fee Report.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC Attn: Licensing Administration 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

D. **CERTIFICATION.** LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "B" to be complete, true and accurate.

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) Idaho (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR BUSES AND MOTOR COACHES

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

	LICENSEE Information		
		("LIC	CENSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)		1	
siness Entity(select one): Corpora	ation □ LLC □ Sole Proprieto	orship 🗆 Other:	
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)		(Taxpayer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Ema	ail)
	Billing Information		
Same as LICENSEE Information			
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
	(Fax #) (ail)

SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually agree as follows:

1. GRANT OF RIGHTS

Effective as of ___ _____ 1, 20_____ (the "Effective Date"), and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, SESAC grants to LICENSEE the non-exclusive right and license to publicly perform non-dramatic renditions of all of the musical compositions for which SESAC is authorized to license the public performance right (the "Compositions") solely on the Premises.

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including a Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to such Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "A." which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "A." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "A."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "A," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. RIGHT OF VERIFICATION

- A. LICENSEE agrees to maintain all necessary information in its books and records to allow SESAC to verify LICENSEE's reports, payments, statements and computations required by this Agreement. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all reports, payments, statements and computations made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE for at least three (3) years following any termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph 5 shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of ______. (please insert today's date)

LICENSEE		SESAC	
Ву:	(Signature)	By:(Signature)	
	(Type or Print Name)	(Type or Print Name)	
Title:		Title:	

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Buses and Motor Coaches

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall be the sum of the Premises License Fees for each Premises, as reported in the most recently submitted License Fee Report. The "Premises License Fee" for a Premises shall be determined by applying the number of seats on such Premises to the Fee Schedule (the most current version of which is set forth below).

Annual License Fee per Vehicle for Calendar Year 2021

Vehicles Having:	License Fee Per Vehicle
25 or fewer seats	\$204
26 or more seats	\$306

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall make an initial License Fee payment equal to the License Fee for the initial License Fee Period, prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of the initial billing period (as set forth in Paragraph 2.B, below) during the Term.
- B. Subject to Paragraph 3.B below, LICENSEE shall make subsequent License Fee payments equal to the License Fee for the License Fee Period concerned, prorated (if applicable) to reflect the billing period concerned (as selected below if no selection is made, Paragraph 2.B.(a) shall apply), as follows:

(a) annually in one (1) payment, on or before January 1 of a particular calendar year, for the billing period of January 1 through December 31 of such year; or	
(b) semi-annually in two (2) equal installments on or before January 1 of a particular calendar year, for the billing period of January 1 through June 30 of such year; and on or before July 1 of such year	ar.

3. REPORTING.

A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide to SESAC a completed license fee report in the form attached hereto as Schedule "B" (each, a "License Fee Report"), which is incorporated herein, for each Premises as of the Effective Date. Said License Fee Report shall contain the number of Premises with 25 or fewer seats and the number of Premises with 26 or more seats, in each case, as of the Effective Date.

for the billing period of July 1 through December 31 of such year.

- B. On or before each December 1 during the Term following the Effective Date, LICENSEE shall provide to SESAC an updated License Fee Report containing the number of Premises with 25 or fewer seats and the number of Premises with 26 or more seats, in each case, as of the preceding November 1; provided, however, LICENSEE shall not be required under this Paragraph 3.B to submit any License Fee Report which would contain solely the same information as the most recently submitted License Fee Report.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format (if applicable) to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

D. **CERTIFICATION.** LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "A" to be complete, true and accurate.

Schedule "B" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Buses and Motor Coaches License Fee Report Form

Vehicles having 25 or fewer seats	
Vehicles having 26 or more seats	

Information applicable as of:	

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) Idaho (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

LICENSEE Information					
			("LIC	CENSEE")	
(Legal Entity Name)					
Business Entity(select one): □ Corporation	□ LLC	□ Sole Proprietorship	□ Other:		
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)		(Тах)	payer ID #)		
(Street Address)	(0	City)	(State)	(Zip)	
(Telephone #)	(Fa	ax #)	(Ema	ail)	
	Billing	Information			
□ Same as LICENSEE Information		, o			
(Street Address)	(0	City)	(State)	(Zip)	
(Telephone #)	(Fa	ax #)	(Ema	ail)	
	,		,		
The College or University for which the above	supplie	d information applies is i	referred to herei	n as the "Premise	∋ S.'
SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually agre	e as foll	ows:			
GRANT OF RIGHTS: Effective as of (the "Effective Date"), SESAC grants to ICENSEE, its constituent bodies, agencies or organizations over which LICENSEE has control or authority, including but not limited to fraternities, sororities, social clubs, and other organizations located on or off ICENSEE's premises which are operated for the benefit of LICENSEE, its faculty, staff, students or alumni, the con-exclusive right and license to publicly perform non-dramatic renditions of the musical compositions, the erformance rights to which SESAC controls and/or is authorized to license during the Term of this Agreement the "Compositions") as follows:					

A. On LICENSEE's "Campus." As used herein, "Campus" shall mean the grounds and buildings owned or controlled by LICENSEE, including classroom and administration buildings, auditoriums, arenas, stadiums, gymnasiums and student and faculty facilities. Campus shall also include any site located off LICENSEE's premises which is used, under the auspices of LICENSEE, by its faculty, staff, students, or alumni. As used herein, "Campus" shall specifically include transmissions of music-on-hold (as that term is commonly understood), through LICENSEE's telephone system at its premises, to persons connected to its premises by telephone.

- B. By means of "Internet Transmissions," "Intranet Transmissions" and from LICENSEE's "Web Site(s)." As used herein, "Internet Transmissions" shall mean transmissions over the Internet to individuals who access such transmissions from LICENSEE's Web Site(s) and receive such transmissions, including webcasts of radio stations owned and operated by LICENSEE, via a personal computer or other device capable of receiving such transmissions. As used herein, "Intranet Transmissions" shall mean transmissions that can be accessed only through an internal computer network accessible only by faculty, staff, students and other members of LICENSEE's educational community who authenticate themselves through a secure access system and who access such transmissions via a personal computer or other device capable of receiving such transmissions. As used herein, "Web Site" shall mean an Internet computer service comprised of a series of interrelated web pages owned and/or operated by, or under the auspices of LICENSEE and accessible to the general public via the Internet.
- C. By transmissions of "Locally Originated Programming," distributed or supplied by LICENSEE through the "Cable Television System." As used herein, "Locally Originated Programming" shall mean audio or audio-visual programming that is locally produced by LICENSEE, or that is inserted on behalf of LICENSEE locally or through an interconnect or otherwise originated by, for, or on the Cable Television System. Locally Originated Programming includes, but is not limited to, (a) programming on locally-originated channels programmed by the Cable Television System, including advertising and promotional materials thereon; (b) programming on public, educational and governmental ("PEG") access channels; and (c) advertising and promotional materials inserted locally or through an interconnect by or on behalf of LICENSEE into national, regional, or local cable programming services. As used herein, "Cable Television System" shall mean the cable television system, system of closed circuit distribution, multipoint microwave distribution system (MMDS), Internet, broadband, or other online service or other means of distribution which is owned and operated by LICENSEE and by which LICENSEE transmits Locally Originated Programming to LICENSEE's premises.

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS.

- A. Except as provided in Paragraph 1. above, LICENSEE shall not have the right to broadcast, televise, or otherwise transmit, record, film, videotape or otherwise reproduce or capture by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, any of the musical compositions and performances thereof licensed hereunder, nor shall LICENSEE have the right to grant to others any such right.
- B. The license granted herein shall not include dramatic rights, the right to perform dramatico-musical works in whole or in part, the right to present individual Compositions in a dramatic setting or the right to use the Compositions in any other context that may constitute an exercise of the Compositions' "grand rights," as such term is commonly understood.
- C. SESAC shall have the right to withdraw from the scope of this license, upon written notice, the right to perform any musical composition licensed hereunder as to which any action has been threatened, instituted, or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such composition.
- D. Campus, as used herein, shall specifically exclude any establishment, property, or activity in which LICENSEE has a commercial interest where the primary purpose of such establishment, property, or activity is not for the use of LICENSEE's students, faculty, or alumni, but rather is for purposes unrelated to LICENSEE's educational mission or community outreach.
- E. Campus, as used herein, shall specifically exclude any areas of the Campus during such periods that the areas are engaged by an unrelated third party other than LICENSEE, its constituent bodies, agencies or organizations over which LICENSEE has control or authority, such as an outside concert promoter or sports team or league.
- F. The license granted herein shall specifically exclude performances of the Compositions (i) which are part of a commercial background music service (e.g. Muzak), originating from any location including the Campus, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to the Campus, or (ii) by coinoperated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- G. Web Site, as used herein, shall specifically exclude any web page that is operated by any non-commercial educational broadcast station affiliated with NPR, PBS, or CPB.
- H. Cable Television System, as used herein, shall specifically exclude free over-the-air broadcast television.

- I. This Agreement is limited to the United States, its territories and possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- J. All rights not expressly granted herein are reserved by SESAC.
- K. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. TERM OF LICENSE.

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences upon the Effective Date and continues through the immediately following June 30 (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of one (1) year ("Renewal Period(s)"). SESAC and /or LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period(s) upon providing written notice to the other party by certified mail, return receipt requested, at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of any Renewal Period(s). The Initial Period and Renewal Period(s) are sometimes collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement upon thirty (30) days written notice by reason of any law, rule, decree, or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which shall result in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or any substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

4. LICENSE FEE.

- A. In consideration of the grant of rights herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC the annual "License Fee" then in effect in accordance with the "Fee Schedule" set forth in Schedule "A" attached hereto.
- B. Provided that SESAC has issued invoice statements to LICENSEE, SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than forty-five (45) days past due, unless by constitution or statute LICENSEE is exempt from any such charge whether applied directly or indirectly to LICENSEE. In the event that SESAC incurs any costs or fees in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, then LICENSEE shall be responsible for paying such amounts to SESAC unless by constitution or statute LICENSEE is exempt from any such charge whether applied directly or indirectly to LICENSEE.

5. RIGHT OF VERIFICATION.

- A. SESAC shall have the right on reasonable written notice, to examine during customary business hours, LICENSEE's books and records which pertain solely to this Agreement to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all payments, statements, computations and reports rendered and accountings made or required hereunder. All data and information brought to SESAC's attention as a result of any examination shall be treated as confidential.
- B. LICENSEE hereby agrees to furnish quarterly to SESAC copies of any existing programs prepared for distribution to the audience or for the use or information of LICENSEE or any of its departments relating to musical compositions performed under the auspices of LICENSEE.

6. INDEMNITY.

SESAC agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and defend LICENSEE from and against claims, demands or suits that may be made or brought against LICENSEE with respect to the performance under this Agreement of any of the musical works which are licensed hereunder at the time of LICENSEE's performance thereof. LICENSEE agrees to give SESAC reasonable, prompt notice of any such claim, demand or suit, to deliver to SESAC any papers pertaining thereto, and to cooperate with SESAC with respect thereto. SESAC shall have full charge of the defense of any such claim, demand or suit. This paragraph shall not apply to the performance of any works that may be restricted under Paragraph 2.C. of this Agreement.

7. CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION; MISCELLANEOUS.

- A. In the event LICENSEE fails to pay the License Fee when due or is otherwise in default of any other provision of this Agreement and has not cured such breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice of such default, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies available.
- B. In the event of any termination of this Agreement, SESAC will refund to LICENSEE any unearned License Fees paid in advance.
- C. This Agreement shall not be valid until accepted and executed in the name of SESAC by its authorized signatory. No waiver, addition or modification of this Agreement shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this instrument. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing, or succeeding breach of the same or any other provision of this Agreement. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties' legal representatives, successors, and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve the parties of their obligations under this Agreement.
- D. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter. There are no representations, promises or covenants other than those contained herein. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter herein as of the Effective Date. SESAC will apply any monies paid pursuant to any prior agreement for periods after the Effective Date to License Fees due hereunder.
- E. Captions and titles are for the convenience of the parties and shall be given no effect in the construction or interpretation of this Agreement. If any part of this Agreement shall be determined to be invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of

(Please insert today's date)			
LICENSEE	SESAC LLC		
BY: (Please sign here)	BY:		
(Type or print name)	(Type or print name)		
TITLE:	TITLE:		

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Colleges and Universities

I. Fee Schedule/License Fee.

A. The annual License Fee shall be calculated based upon the following:

For the period July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021

Base License Fee	Cable Television License Fee*
\$0.1432 multiplied by the "FTE" Minimum License Fee \$283	\$0.0276 multiplied by the "FTE"

*payable only if LICENSEE has a Cable Television System

Effective each July 1 of each calendar year, the License Fee may be increased by an amount equivalent to the percent increase, if any, in the Consumer Price Index - All Urban Consumer (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October. By way of example, the C.P.I. data to be utilized for the July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020 License Fee will be October 2018 and October 2019 with the License Fee payable on January 1, 2020.

- B. As used herein, "FTE" shall mean the "full-time student equivalency" of LICENSEE as of the previous fall academic term and shall include graduate and undergraduate "full-time equivalent students" as such term is used in the Integrated Post-Secondary Education Data System (IPEDS) conducted annually by the United States Department of Education or any superseding survey conducted by the Department of Education. Such different method of conversion shall be deemed substituted in this Agreement as of the effective fall academic term.
- C. Upon execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a completed Schedule "B" indicating the name and address of LICENSEE's educational institution(s), FTE, and Cable Television System operations as of the Effective Date. Thereafter, in the event that the name or address of LICENSEE's educational institution(s) change; in the event that the current FTE has undergone a cumulative change of ten percent (10%) or more from that reported on Schedule "B;" or if LICENSEE commences operation of a Cable Television System, or ceases operation of a Cable Television System, LICENSEE shall submit a revised Schedule "B." License Fees will be adjusted effective the following July 1. SESAC retains the right to obtain or verify these figures through independent sources and adjust the License Fee accordingly.
- D. LICENSEE shall pay the initial License Fee to SESAC within forty-five (45) days of billing therefor. The initial License Fee payment shall be a pro-rated amount calculated using the then current License Fee rate(s) from the Effective Date through the end of the current billing period. Subsequent payments shall be made annually in one (1) payment on or before the first day of January, for the billing period of July 1 through June 30 of each year of the Term. SESAC will issue invoice statements to LICENSEE at least fifteen (15) days prior to the date that payments are due.
- **II.** <u>This Schedule</u> is incorporated and made part of the Agreement. Unless otherwise indicated, all capitalized terms in this Schedule "A" shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Agreement.

Schedule "B" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Colleges and Universities

Report Period July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021

Person Completing Form:						
Title:						
Telephone:	Fax:			Em	ail:	
Does the College/University h System?	ave a Cable T	elevision		Yes	No	
Education Institution	Address	\$0.1432		City		ST
Fall 2019 FTE	^	ψ0.1432		License Fe	e**	
Complete this next section if the	ne College/Un	iversity ha	as a Cable T	elevision S	ystem	
	Х	\$0.0276	=			
Fall 2019 FTE				Cable Lic	ense Fee	
Total of Base License Fee and applicable) =	d Cable Licens	se Fee (if	_			
** FTE times Base Multiplier, r	minimum annı	ual fee \$28	33	Total Ann	ual License Fee	
Billing Information						
Please complete the following t processing.	o ensure that	invoices a	are forwarde	d to the cor	rect department and	are complete for
Attention:		[Department:			
Address:						
City:			State:	Z	Zip:	
Vendor Identification Number a	ssigned to SE	SAC:				
SESAC Federal Identification N	lumber: 13 – 1	1325220				
SESAC Contact Information: 35 Music Square East						

Nashville, TN 37203 Phone: 615-320-0055

Fax: 615- 321-6292

E-mail: collegereporting@sesac.com

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) Idaho (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR COMPETITIONS/SHOWS

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

	LICENSEE Information		
		("LIC	CENSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)		(=	
usiness Entity(select one): □ Corporatio	on □ LLC □ Sole Proprietorshi	o 🗆 Other:	
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)	(T	axpayer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Ema	nil)
	Billing Information		
Same as LICENSEE Information			
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
•		, ,	,
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Ema	ail)

SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually agree as follows:

1. GRANT OF RIGHTS

Effective as of ___ _____ 1, 20____ (the "Effective Date"), and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, SESAC grants to LICENSEE the non-exclusive right and license to publicly perform non-dramatic renditions of all of the musical compositions for which SESAC is authorized to license the public performance right (the "Compositions") solely on the Premises.

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramaticomusical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including a Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to such Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude Sporting Events. "Sporting Events" are professional, semi-professional, major or minor league athletic competitions.
- F. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions at Concerts ("Concerts" are musical performances by an entertainer, group or performer, whose primary purpose is entertainment by the performance of music).
- G. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC a license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "A," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "A." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "A."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "A," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.

E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index – All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. RIGHT OF VERIFICATION

- A. LICENSEE agrees to maintain all necessary information in its books and records to allow SESAC to verify LICENSEE's reports, payments, statements and computations required by this Agreement. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all reports, payments, statements and computations made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE for at least three (3) years following any termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph 5 shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. TERM OF LICENSE

A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."

B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of

(please insert today's date)

LICENSEE		SESAC	
Ву:	(Signature)	By:(Signature)	
	(Type or Print Name)	(Type or Print Name)	
Title:		Title:	

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Competitions/Shows

1. LICENSE FEE CALCULATION/FEE SCHEDULE.

The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall be calculated by applying LICENSEE's annual attendance, as set forth on the most recently submitted License Fee Report, to the Fee Schedule for such License Fee Period.

Annual Attendance	2021 Annual License Fee
1-250	\$48
251-500	\$129
501-1,000	\$228
1,001-5,000	\$691
5,001-10,000	\$1,068
10,001-15,000	\$1,292
15,001-25,000	\$1,512
25,001-40,000	\$1,735
40,001-60,000	\$2,031
60,001-100,000	\$2,329
100,001 and above	\$2,574 + \$.0239 per attendee above 100,000

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall submit to SESAC a License Fee for the initial License Fee Period. The License Fee for each License Fee Period thereafter shall be submitted on or before the March 1 within such License Fee Period.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a license fee report (each, a "License Fee Report") setting forth the name and location of each Competition that will occur during the initial License Fee Period and LICENSEE's good-faith estimate of the aggregate attendance in connection with such Competitions.
- B. On or before each January 31 following the Effective Date, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with an updated License Fee Report setting forth: (i) the name and location of each Competition that will occur during such License Fee Period and (ii) the aggregate attendance in connection with LICENSEE's Competitions during the preceding License Fee Period; provided, however, LICENSEE shall not be required to submit a License Fee Report if the annual attendance to otherwise be reported would fall within the same annual attendance range as the annual attendance reported on the most recently submitted License Fee Report.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

D. **CERTIFICATION.** LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "A" to be complete, true and accurate.

Competitive Events License Fee Report Form

Name of Competition	Address of Competition	<u>Attendance</u>
	1	

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) Idaho (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR COUNTRY CLUBS

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

LI	CENSEE Information		
		("LIC	CENSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)		`	,
Business Entity(select one): □ Corporation	□ LLC □ Sole Proprietorship	□ Other:	
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)	(Tax	payer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
,		,	(//
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Ema	i/)
, ,	sed Location Information	(Ema	"')
□ Same as LICENSEE Information			
Same as EICENSEE Information			
(=			
(Establishment Name)			
	(0):	(2: :)	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Ema	il)
(Universal Resource Locator ("URL"))			
	Billing Information		
□ Same as LICENSEE Information			
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Ema	il)
		,	-

The country club, yacht club or similar facility for which the above supplied information applies is referred to herein as the "Premises."

SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually agree as follows:

1. GRANT OF RIGHTS

Effective as of _______1, 20_____ (the "Effective Date"), and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, SESAC grants to LICENSEE the non-exclusive right and license to publicly perform non-dramatic renditions of all of the musical compositions for which SESAC is authorized to license the public performance right (the "Compositions") solely on the Premises.

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including the Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to the Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "A," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "A." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "A."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "A," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.

B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. RIGHT OF VERIFICATION

- A. LICENSEE agrees to maintain all necessary information in its books and records to allow SESAC to verify LICENSEE's reports, payments, statements and computations required by this Agreement. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all reports, payments, statements and computations made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE for at least three (3) years following any termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph 5 shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.

- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of

(please insert today's date)

LICENSEE

SESAC

By: ________ By: _______ (Signature)

(Type or Print Name)

(Type or Print Name)

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Country Clubs

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall be calculated by applying to the Fee Schedule (the current version of which is set forth below) the Total Number of Members reported in the most recently submitted License Fee Report (as defined below).

Total Number of Members	License Fee for Calendar Year 2021
Under 251	\$270.00
251-350	\$366.00
351-450	\$503.00
451-550	\$646.00
551-750	\$864.00
751-1000	\$1,150.00
1001-1250	\$1,436.00
Over 1250	\$1,874.00

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall pay the initial License Fee to SESAC for the initial License Fee Period which amount shall be prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of such License Fee Period. The License Fee for each License Fee Period thereafter shall be submitted to SESAC on or before the commencement of such License Fee Period.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, and on or before each October 1 during the Term thereafter, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a completed license fee report (each, a "License Fee Report") in the form set forth on Schedule "B," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, setting forth the Total Number of Members as of the applicable Report Date (as defined below); provided, however, LICENSEE shall not be required to submit any License Fee Report which would contain the same Total Number of Members as the most recently submitted License Fee Report.
- B. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

4. CERTIFICATION. LICENSEE hereby represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "A" to be complete, true and accurate.

5. DEFINITIONS.

"Report Date" means: (i) for the initial License Fee Report, the Effective Date and (ii) for each additional License Fee Report, the first day of the month preceding the month in which such License Fee Report is due.

"Total Number of Members" means all full-time, part-time and associate members of the Premises.

Schedule "B" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Country Clubs License Fee Report Form

Report Date	Total Number of Members

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR SHIPS/MARINE VESSELS WITH OVERNIGHT ACCOMMODATIONS

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

LICENSEE Information			
		("LICE	NSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)		•	•
Business Entity(select one): □ Corporation	□ LLC □ Sole Propri	etorship Other:	
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)		(Taxpayer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Email)	
	Billing Information		
□ Same as LICENSEE Information	Dinning information		
Touris de Fioritore information			
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
,	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	,	. , ,
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Email)	

As used herein "Licensed Premises" shall mean the vessel identified on Schedule "A", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually agree as follows:

1. GRANT OF RIGHTS

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.

- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including a Licensed Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to such Licensed Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC a license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each semi-annual calendar period during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "B," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "B." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "B."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "B," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. INTENTIONALLY OMITTED

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of

(please insert today's date)		
LICENSEE	SESAC	
By:	By:	
(Signature)	(Signature)	
(Type or Print Name)	(Type or Print Name)	
Title:	Title:	

SCHEDULE "A" TO THE SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR SHIPS/MARINE VESSELS WITH OVERNIGHT ACCOMMODATIONS

Name of Vessel	
Country of Registry	
Number of Cabins	

SCHEDULE "B" TO THE SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR SHIPS/MARINE VESSELS WITH OVERNIGHT ACCOMMODATIONS

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

For each License Fee Period, the License Fee shall be based on the number of cabins identified in the most recently submitted License Fee Report.

Fee Schedule for January 1, 2021 - December 31, 2021

Number of Cabins	2021 Semi-Annual License Fee
1 – 25	\$1,709.00
26 – 75	\$3,421.00
76 – 150	\$6,841.00
151 – 250	\$11,973.00
251 – 350	\$17,240.00
351 – 550	\$22,233.00
551 - 800	\$28,220.00
Over 800	\$34,204.00

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall pay the initial License Fee to SESAC for the initial License Fee Period, which amount shall be prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of such License Fee Period. The License Fee for each License Fee Period thereafter shall be submitted to SESAC on or before the last day of such License Fee Period. If LICENSEE pays the License Fees for an entire calendar year on or before January 31 of such year, the License Fees otherwise payable for such calendar year shall be reduced by fifteen percent (15%).

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a completed license fee report in the form attached hereto as Schedule "A," which is incorporated herein (each, a "License Fee Report"), which shall contain the name of the vessel, the country of registry, and the number of cabins.
- B. On or before each December 1 following the Effective Date, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with an updated License Fee Report identifying the information contained in Paragraph 3.A.; and, upon SESAC's receipt of each such License Fee Report, Schedule "A" will be deemed amended accordingly. Notwithstanding the foregoing, LICENSEE shall not be required under this Paragraph 3.B to submit any License Fee Report which would contain solely the same information as the most recently submitted License Fee Report.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC Attn: Licensing Administration 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

4. CERTIFICATION. LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "B" to be complete, true and accurate.

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR EXERCISE/DANCE/YOGA INSTRUCTORS

AGREEMENT made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

LICENSEE Information			
		("LI	CENSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)		,	,
Business Entity(select one): □ Corporation	□ LLC □ Sole Proprietorship	□ Other:	
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)	(Тах	payer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Em	ail)
Licens	sed Location Information		
□ Same as LICENSEE Information			
(Establishment Name)			
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Em	ail)
(Universal Resource Locator ("URL"))			
Billing Information			
□ Same as LICENSEE Information			
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Em	ail)

Exercise/Dance/Yoga instruction sessions held under the auspices of the instructor for which the above supplied information applies are referred to herein as the "Premises."

SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually agree as follows:

1. GRANT OF RIGHTS

Effective as of ______ (the "Effective Date"), SESAC grants to LICENSEE the non-exclusive right and license to publicly perform non-dramatic renditions of all of the musical compositions for which SESAC is authorized to license the public performance right (the "Compositions"), solely on and in connection with the operation of the Premises.

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall specifically exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramaticomusical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
- D. INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
- E. INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
- F. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall specifically exclude performances of the Compositions (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including the Premises, for which SESAC performance license fees are otherwise paid, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to the Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116 (unless and to the extent otherwise expressly permitted in the Agreement).
- G. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC license fees for each billing period during the Term (each, a "License Fee") in accordance with the Schedule "A" then in effect, the current version of which is attached hereto and incorporated by this reference as if fully rewritten herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement or Schedule "A", upon written notice to LICENSEE by United States Certified Mail, SESAC shall have the right to make changes to Schedule "A". In the event the License Fee increases as a result of any such change(s), LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such increase is to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives SESAC written notice of such termination by United States Certified Mail, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change.
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement or Schedule "A", SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify any information that is required to be reported to SESAC by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "A" by independent sources, and SESAC may make any adjustment(s) to the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by the taxing authority or courts of any state, territory or possession in which LICENSEE conducts its operation to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification therefor, for LICENSEE's pro rata share of any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.

E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rate factors set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equivalent to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index – All Urban Consumer (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in arrears for any payment due hereunder or is otherwise in default or breach of any other provision of this Agreement, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's written notice thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies available to SESAC.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall have the right to impose an additional charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, then LICENSEE shall be responsible for paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. RIGHT OF VERIFICATION

- A. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all payments, statements, computations, information, reports and accountings made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and shall be retained for at least three (3) years following any expiration or other termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses, plus a finance charge on the License Fee shown due, which will be one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month from the date(s) the License Fee(s) should have been paid pursuant to this Agreement.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. TERM OF LICENSE

A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of one (1) year (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of one (1) year (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance written notice to the other party by United States Certified Mail at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."

B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon written notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days written notice by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or any substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement shall be determined to be invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon written notice, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted, or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. SESAC shall have the right, upon written notice, to exclude from the Agreement any Composition (or collection of Compositions), provided that the number of Compositions excluded hereunder does not exceed ten percent (10%) of the total number of Compositions licensed herein.
- D. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's legal representatives, successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC in writing within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- E. This Agreement shall not be valid until accepted and executed in the name of SESAC by its authorized signatory. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the rights granted hereunder. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this instrument.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused the Agreement to be duly signed as of

(please insert today's date)

LICENSEE		SESAC	
By:		By:	
•	(Signature)	(Signature)	
	(Type or Print Name)	(Type or Print Name)	
Title:		Title:	

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR EXERCISE/DANCE/YOGA INSTRUCTORS

Schedule "A" - 2021

	THE AGREEMENT. Reference is made to the SESAC Music Performance License effective (the "Agreement"), to which this Schedule "A" is attached. Each term that
has	s been defined in the Agreement shall have the same meaning herein.
2.	FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.
The	e License Fee shall be based on the following:
	Fee Schedule for January 1, 2021 - December 31, 2021
	\$118.00
3.	LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.
Pa	LICENSEE shall pay the initial License Fee to SESAC upon execution of this Agreement. Notwithstanding ragraph 2 above, the initial License Fee payment shall be prorated to reflect payment for the period from the ective Date through the end of the initial billing period during the Term.
	LICENSEE shall submit subsequent License Fee payments annually in one (1) payment on or before the first of January, for the billing period of January 1 through December 31 of each calendar year of the Term.
4.	INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
5.	INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
	THIS SCHEDULE is incorporated and made part of the Agreement, and its terms shall apply as if restated y therein.
rep	CERTIFICATION. On behalf of LICENSEE and as a duly authorized employee or agent thereof, I hereby bresent and warrant that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to a Schedule "A" to be complete, true and accurate.
BY	<u>:</u>
	(Signature)
	(Type or Print Name)
Titl	e:

Please mail signed Agreement and all attached Schedules to: SESAC, 35 Music Square E, Nashville, TN 37203-4518

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR DANCE, CHEER & GYMNASTICS INSTRUCTION FACILITIES

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

LICENSEE Information			
		("LICE	NSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)		•	,
Business Entity(select one): □ Corporation	□ LLC □ Sole Propri	ietorship 🗆 Other:	
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)		(Taxpayer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Email)	
	Billing Information		
□ Same as LICENSEE Information	•		
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Email)	

The dance facilities listed on Schedule "A" pursuant to the terms of this Agreement are referred to herein as the "Licensed Premises." Schedule "A" is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually agree as follows:

1. GRANT OF RIGHTS

Effective as of ________1, 20_____ (the "Effective Date"), and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, SESAC grants to LICENSEE the non-exclusive right and license to publicly perform non-dramatic renditions of all of the musical compositions for which SESAC is authorized to license the public performance right (the "Compositions") solely: (i) on the Licensed Premises and (ii) at locations while engaged by LICENSEE for dance recitals featuring LICENSEE's students.

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.

- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including a Licensed Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to such Licensed Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "B," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "B." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "B."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "B," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. INTENTIONALLY OMITTED

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of

(please insert today's date)		
LICENSEE	SESAC	
By:	By:	
(Signature)	(Signature)	
(Type or Print Name)	(Type or Print Name)	
Title:	Title:	

SCHEDULE "A" TO THE SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR DANCE, CHEER & GYMNASTICS INSTRUCTION FACILITIES

Name of Licensed Premises	Address of Licensed Premises

Information applicable as of what date:

Schedule "B" TO THE SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR DANCE, CHEER & GYMNASTICS INSTRUCTION FACILITIES

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall be the sum of the Premises License Fees for each Licensed Premises identified on the most recently submitted License Fee Report.

Fee Schedule for January 1, 2021 - December 31, 2021

\$161.00 per location (the "Premises License Fee")

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall pay the initial License Fee to SESAC which amount shall be prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of such License Fee Period. The License Fee for each License Fee Period thereafter shall be submitted to SESAC on or before the commencement of such License Fee Period.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a completed license fee report in the form set forth on Schedule "A" (each, a "License Fee Report"). Said License Fee Report shall identify each Licensed Premises (by name and address) as of the Effective Date.
- B. On or before each December 1 following the Effective Date, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with an updated License Fee Report identifying each Licensed Premises (by name and address) as of the preceding November 1; and, upon SESAC's receipt of such License Fee Report, Schedule "A" will be deemed amended accordingly. Notwithstanding the foregoing, LICENSEE shall not be required under this Paragraph 3.B to submit any License Fee Report which would contain solely the same information as the most recently submitted License Fee Report.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC Attn: Licensing Administration 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

D. **CERTIFICATION.** LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "B" to be complete, true and accurate.

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR FAMILY ENTERTAINMENT CENTERS

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

LICENSEE Information				
				("LICENSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)				,
Business Entity(select one): □ Corporation	□ LLC □ Sole	Proprietorship	□ Other:	
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)		(Тах	payer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(City)		(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)			(Email)
License	ed Location Info	rmation		
□ Same as LICENSEE Information				
(Establishment Name)				
(Street Address)	(City)		(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)		1	(Email)
(Universal Resource Locator ("URL"))				
	illing Informatio	n		
Same as LICENSEE Information				
(Street Address)	(City)		(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)			(Email)
The family entertainment center for which the the "Premises." SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually agree		information app	lies is referre	ed to herein as
ocono and ciocinocc noissy maturity agri	cc as ronows.			
1.	GRANT OF RIGI	HTS		
Effective as of1, 20 (the "Effective Date"), and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, SESAC grants to LICENSEE the non-exclusive right and license to publicly perform non-dramatic renditions of all of the musical compositions for which SESAC is authorized to license the public performance right (the "Compositions") solely on the Premises.				

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including the Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to the Premises, and/or (ii) by coinoperated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions at Concerts ("Concerts" are musical performances by an entertainer, group or performer, whose primary purpose is entertainment by the performance of music).
- F. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude any portion of the Premises in which the primary purpose is serving the public as a restaurant, nightclub, tavern or gaming facilities.
- G. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude any portion of the Premises in which the primary purpose is serving the public as a theme park, amusement park, waterpark, skating center or bowling center.
- H. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "A," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "A." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "A."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "A," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.

- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. RIGHT OF VERIFICATION

- A. LICENSEE agrees to maintain all necessary information in its books and records to allow SESAC to verify LICENSEE's reports, payments, statements and computations required by this Agreement. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all reports, payments, statements and computations made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE for at least three (3) years following any termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph 5 shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. TERM OF LICENSE

A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the

other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."

B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

LICENSEE		SESAC	
Ву:	(Signature)	By:(Signature)	
	(Type or Print Name)	(Type or Print Name)	
Title:		Title:	

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Family Entertainment Centers

1. LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall be calculated using the number of calendar months in which the Premises is In Operation (as defined below) as set forth on the most recently submitted License Fee Report.

2021 Fee Schedule

Number of Months In Operation	License Fee
6 or More	\$317
5 or fewer	\$210

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall pay the initial License Fee to SESAC which amount shall be prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of such License Fee Period. The License Fee for each License Fee Period thereafter shall be submitted to SESAC on or before the commencement of such License Fee Period.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a completed license fee report in the form set forth on Schedule "B" (each, a "License Fee Report"), which is attached hereto and incorporated herein. Said License Fee Report shall set forth the number of calendar months that the Premises will be In Operation during the initial License Fee Period.
- B. On or before each December 1 following the Effective Date, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with an updated License Fee setting forth the number of calendar months that the Premises will be In Operation during the ensuing License Fee Period; provided, however, LICENSEE shall not be required under this Paragraph 3.B to submit any License Fee Report which would contain solely the same information as the most recently submitted License Fee Report.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC

Attn: Licensing Administration

35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

D. **CERTIFICATION.** LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "A" to be complete, true and accurate.

4. DEFINITIONS.

The Premises shall be deemed "In Operation" during a calendar month if it is open for business during any portion of such month.

Schedule "B" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Family Entertainment Centers License Fee Report Form

Number of Months In Operation	<u>License Fee Period</u>
	from to

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR SPECIAL EVENTS AND FESTIVALS

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

35 Music Oquare Last, Masimile, TN 07200	, and			
LIC	CENSEE	Information		
			("LI	CENSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)			`	,
Business Entity(select one): □ Corporation	□ LLC	□ Sole Proprietorship	□ Other:	
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)		(Tax	payer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(C	ity)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fa	x #)	(Ema	ail)
	Billing In	formation		
□ Same as LICENSEE Information				
(Street Address)	(C	Pity)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fa	x #)	(Ema	ail)
A special event/festival owned, promoted or applies and reported to SESAC pursuant to during the occurrence of such an Event, the "Premises."	Schedul	e "A" is referred to herei	n as an "Event;"	and solely

SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually agree as follows:

1. GRANT OF RIGHTS

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including the Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to the Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC a license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar semi-annual period during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "A," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "A." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "A."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "A," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. RIGHT OF VERIFICATION

- A. LICENSEE agrees to maintain all necessary information in its books and records to allow SESAC to verify LICENSEE's reports, payments, statements and computations required by this Agreement. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all reports, payments, statements and computations made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE for at least three (3) years following any termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph 5 shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. TERM OF LICENSE

A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."

B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of

(please inse	ert today's date)		
LICENSEE		SESAC	
Ву:	(Signature)	By:(Signature)	
	(Type or Print Name)	(Type or Print Name)	
Title:		Title:	

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Special Events and Festivals

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall equal the Per Event License Fee for each Event occurring during such License Fee Period aggregated into a single amount. The "Per Event License Fee" for each Event shall be calculated using the Fee Schedule (the current version of which is set forth below) and shall be based upon the number of days that the Event is open and whether the Event is a Music Oriented Event or a Non-Music Oriented Event.

2021 Fee Schedule

Days Open	Music Oriented Events	Non-Music Oriented Events
1 – 10	\$175 per day	\$116 per day
11 – 30	\$137 per day	\$105 per day
31 – 60	\$116 per day	\$92 per day
61 & over	\$105 per day	\$84 per day

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall submit a License Fee to SESAC for the initial License Fee Period. The License Fee for each License Fee Period thereafter shall be submitted to SESAC on or before the commencement of such License Fee Period.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall submit to SESAC a license fee report (each, a "License Fee Report") in the form set forth on Schedule "B," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein. Said License Fee Report shall identify: (i) the number of Music-Oriented Events that will occur during the initial License Fee Period, (ii) the name and address of each such Event, (iii) the day(s) of the year during which each such Event will occur, (iv) the number of Non-Music Oriented Events that will occur during the initial License Fee Period, (v) the name and address of each such Event and (vi) the day(s) of the year during which each such Event will occur.
- B. On or before each May 1 and October 1 during the Term following LICENSEE's submission of the initial License Fee Report, LICENSEE shall submit to SESAC a revised License Fee Report setting forth the information identified in Paragraph 3.A above for the ensuing License Fee Period; provided, however, LICENSEE shall not be required to submit any License Fee Report for any period from January June or July December which would solely contain the same information as the most recently submitted License Fee Report for the preceding January June or July December, as applicable.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC Attn: Licensing Administration 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

D. **CERTIFICATION.** LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "A" to be complete, true and accurate.

4. DEFINITIONS.

- A. "Music-Oriented Event" means an event for which the performance or appreciation of music is a primary focus. Examples of such special events/festivals include, but are not limited to, jazz festivals, folk festivals or local music extravaganzas.
- B. "Non-Music Oriented Event" means an event for which the performance or appreciation of music is not a primary focus. Examples of such special events/festivals include, but are not limited to, craft fairs, food festivals, etc.

Schedule "B" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Special Events and Festivals License Fee Report Form

Music Oriented Events

Non-Music Oriented Events

Name of Event	Name of Event	
Address of Event	Address of Event	
Days Event is Open	Days Event is Open	
Name of Event	Name of Event	
Address of Event	Address of Event	
Days Event is Open	Days Event is Open	
Name of Event	Name of Event	
Address of Event	Address of Event	
Days Event is Open	Days Event is Open	
Name of Event	Name of Event	
Address of Event	Address of Event	
Days Event is Open	Days Event is Open	
Name of Event	Name of Event	
Address of Event	Address of Event	
Days Event is Open	Days Event is Open	
Name of Event	Name of Event	
Address of Event	Address of Event	
Days Event is Open	Days Event is Open	

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR FUNERAL FIRMS

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

	LICENSEE Information		
		("LIC	CENSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)			
usiness Entity(select one): □ Corporati	ion □ LLC □ Sole Proprieto	rship 🗆 Other:	
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)		(Taxpayer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Ета	ail)
	Billing Information		
Same as LICENSEE Information	Billing Information		
Same as LICENSEE Information (Street Address)	Billing Information (City)	(State)	(Zip)

Each fu Agreen

SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually agree as follows:

1. GRANT OF RIGHTS

_ (the "Effective Date"), and subject to the terms and conditions of this Effective as of 1, 20 Agreement, SESAC grants to LICENSEE the non-exclusive right and license to publicly perform non-dramatic renditions of all of the musical compositions for which SESAC is authorized to license the public performance right (the "Compositions") solely on the Licensed Premises.

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.

- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including a Licensed Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to such Licensed Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "B," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "B." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "B."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "B," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. INTENTIONALLY OMITTED

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of

(please	insert today's date)		
LICENSEE		SESAC	
Ву:	(Signature)	By:(Signature)	
	(Type or Print Name)	(Type or Print Name)	
Title:		Title:	

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Funeral Firms

List of Licensed Premises

Name of Licensed Premises	Address of Licensed Premises

Schedule "B" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Funeral Firms

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall be the then-current Annual Fee Per Location multiplied by the number of Licensed Premises identified on the most recently submitted License Fee Report.

Fee Schedule for Calendar Year 2021

Annual Fee Per Location \$ 177.00

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall pay the initial License Fee to SESAC which amount shall be prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of such License Fee Period. The License Fee for each License Fee Period thereafter shall be submitted to SESAC on or before the commencement of such License Fee Period.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a report identifying each Licensed Premises (by name and address) (each, a "License Fee Report") as of Effective Date. Each such Licensed Premises will be deemed added to Schedule "A."
- B. On or before each December 1 following the Effective Date, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with an updated License Fee Report identifying each Licensed Premises (by name and address) as of the preceding November 1; and, upon SESAC's receipt of such License Fee Report, Schedule "A" will be deemed amended accordingly. Notwithstanding the foregoing, LICENSEE shall not be required under this Paragraph 3.B to submit any License Fee Report which would contain solely the same information as the most recently submitted License Fee Report.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC Attn: Licensing Administration 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

D. **CERTIFICATION.** LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "B" to be complete, true and accurate.

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR CURVES LOCATIONS

AGREEMENT made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

LICENSEE Information				
				("LICENSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)				,
Business Entity(select one): □ Corporation	LLC =	□ Sole Proprietorship	□ Other:	
, , ,				
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)		(Тахр	payer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(City)	·)	(State)	(Zip)
(T) () ()	· · ·	w.		(F)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #	^{#)} า Information		(Email)
	u Location	1 IIIIOIIIIalioii		
□ Same as LICENSEE Information				
(Establishment Name)				
(
(Street Address)	(City)	·)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax ‡	¥)		(Email)
(Hair reveal Deservings Legator (#HDL*)				
(Universal Resource Locator ("URL")	illing Infor	mation		
□ Same as LICENSEE Information	illing illion	mation		
- Came as LICENOLE IIIIOIIIIation				
(Street Address)	(City	·)	(State)	(Zip)
•	, ,	•	. ,	,
(Telephone #)	(Fax #	#)		(Email)
The Curves location for which the above sup	plied inform	nation applies, togethe	er with any o	ther Curves
locations included in this Agreement are refe				
SESAC and LICENSEE baraby mutually agr	oo oo fallay			
SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually agr	ee as iollov	vs.		
1.	GRANT OF	RIGHTS		
Effective as of	rform non-		all of the mu	ısical
solely on and in connection with the operatio				. ,

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall specifically exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
- D. INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
- E. INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
- F. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall specifically exclude performances of the Compositions (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including the Premises, for which SESAC performance license fees are otherwise paid, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to the Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116 (unless and to the extent otherwise expressly permitted in the Agreement).
- G. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC license fees for each billing period during the Term (each, a "License Fee") in accordance with the Schedule "A" then in effect, the current version of which is attached hereto and incorporated by this reference as if fully rewritten herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement or Schedule "A", upon written notice to LICENSEE by United States Certified Mail, SESAC shall have the right to make changes to Schedule "A". In the event the License Fee increases as a result of any such change(s), LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such increase is to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives SESAC written notice of such termination by United States Certified Mail, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change.
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement or Schedule "A", SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify any information that is required to be reported to SESAC by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "A" by independent sources, and SESAC may make any adjustment(s) to the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by the taxing authority or courts of any state, territory or possession in which LICENSEE conducts its operation to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification therefor, for LICENSEE's pro rata share of any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rate factors set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equivalent to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumer (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in arrears for any payment due hereunder or is otherwise in default or breach of any other provision of this Agreement, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's written notice thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies available to SESAC.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall have the right to impose an additional charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, then LICENSEE shall be responsible for paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. RIGHT OF VERIFICATION

- A. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all payments, statements, computations, information, reports and accountings made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and shall be retained for at least three (3) years following any expiration or other termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses, plus a finance charge on the License Fee shown due, which will be one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month from the date(s) the License Fee(s) should have been paid pursuant to this Agreement.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. TERM OF LICENSE

A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of one (1) year (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of one (1) year (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance written notice to the other party by United States Certified Mail at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."

B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon written notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days written notice by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or any substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement shall be determined to be invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon written notice, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted, or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. SESAC shall have the right, upon written notice, to exclude from the Agreement any Composition (or collection of Compositions), provided that the number of Compositions excluded hereunder does not exceed ten percent (10%) of the total number of Compositions licensed herein.
- D. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's legal representatives, successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC in writing within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- E. This Agreement shall not be valid until accepted and executed in the name of SESAC by its authorized signatory. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the rights granted hereunder. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this instrument.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused the Agreement to be duly signed as of

(please insert today's date)

LICENSEE		SESAC	
By:		By:	
•	(Signature)	(Signature)	
	(Type or Print Name)	(Type or Print Name)	
Title:		Title:	

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Curves Locations

1. THE AGREEMENT. Reference is made to the SESAC Music Performance License effective ______ (the "Agreement"), to which this Schedule "A" is attached. Each term that has been defined in the Agreement shall have the same meaning herein. Please provide the following information with respect to the Premises (the "License Fee Report"):

A.	Number of Curves locations	
B.	Total Annual License Fee for 2021 (Line A x \$117.00)	

(each License Fee Report shall include the name, address (as applicable) of each Licensed Facility)

2. LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

The License Fee for each billing period (as described in Paragraph 3.B below) of the Term shall be determined based on the number of locations licensed under this Agreement as noted below:

Fee Schedule for January 1, 2021 – December 31, 2021 \$117.00 per location

3. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

- A. LICENSEE shall pay the initial License Fee to SESAC upon execution of this Agreement. Notwithstanding Paragraph 2 above, the initial License Fee payment shall be prorated to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of the initial billing period during the Term.
- B. LICENSEE shall submit subsequent License Fee payments annually in one (1) payment on or before the first day of January, for the billing period of January 1 through December 31 of each calendar year of the Term.

4. REPORTING.

- A. *Initial Report.* Upon execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a completed License Fee Report.
- B. **Subsequent Reports.** Not later than January 1 of each calendar year during the Term, in the event that there is a change in the number of Curves locations licensed under this Agreement, LICENSEE shall submit an updated License Fee Report as of the relevant January 1, and the License Fee amount due will be adjusted accordingly effective on that date.
- C. All reports under the Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

Attn: Licensing Administration SESAC 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

5. INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

6. THIS SCHEDULE is incorporated and made part of the Agreement, and its terms shall apply as if restated fully therein.

hereby represent and warrant that all information whi LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "A" to be comp	
BY:	
(Signature)	
(Type or Print Name)	
Title:	-
Date:	_

7. CERTIFICATION. On behalf of LICENSEE and as a duly authorized employee or agent thereof, I

Please mail signed Agreement and all attached Schedules to: SESAC, 35 Music Square E, Nashville, TN 37203-4518

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR YOGA ALLIANCE MEMBER YOGA STUDIOS

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

	LICENSEE Information		
		("LIC	CENSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)			
Business Entity(select one): □ Corpora	ation □ LLC □ Sole Proprie	torship 🛘 Other:	
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)		(Taxpayer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Ema	il)
	Billing Information		
□ Same as LICENSEE Information			
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Ema	il)
oga studio(s) listed on Schedule "A" purs ses." Schedule "A" is attached hereto an C and LICENSEE hereby mutually agree	d incorporated herein.	ement are referred to her	ein as the "
	1. GRANT OF RIGHTS		
ve as of	SAC is authorized to license t	e to publicly perform non-	dramatic re

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including a Licensed Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to such Licensed Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions on those portions of any Licensed Premises which are owned or operated by a third party (e.g., retail stores, restaurants).
- F. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions at any facility with overnight accommodations.
- G. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "B," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "B." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "B."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "B," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. RIGHT OF VERIFICATION

- A. LICENSEE agrees to maintain all necessary information in its books and records to allow SESAC to verify LICENSEE's reports, payments, statements and computations required by this Agreement. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all reports, payments, statements and computations made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE for at least three (3) years following any termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph 5 shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Yoga Alliance Member Yoga Studios List of Licensed Properties

Name of Licensed Premises	Address of Licensed Premises

Schedule "B" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Yoga Alliance Member Yoga Studios

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

For so long as LICENSEE remains a member in good standing of the Yoga Alliance, the Yoga Alliance Member fee set forth below shall apply. In the event, LICENSEE ceases to be a member in good standing of the Yoga Alliance, the Non-Yoga Alliance Member fee set forth below shall apply prorated in accordance with the duration of the Yoga Alliance membership. The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall be determined based on the membership status and number of Licensed Premises set forth on the most recent License Fee Report submitted to SESAC and calculated using the Fee Schedule (the current version of which is set forth below):

Fee Schedule for January 1, 2021-December 31, 2021

Membership Status	Fee per Location
Yoga Alliance Member	\$291
Non-Yoga Alliance Member	\$327

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall pay the initial License Fee to SESAC which amount shall be prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of such License Fee Period. The License Fee for each License Fee Period thereafter shall be submitted to SESAC on or before the commencement of such License Fee Period.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon execution of the Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a completed license fee report (each, a "License Fee Report") identifying each Licensed Premises (including the names and addresses thereof) as of the Effective Date. Each such Licensed Premises will be included on Schedule "A."
- B. On or before each December 1 following the Effective Date, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with an updated License Fee Report identifying each Licensed Premises (including the names and addresses thereof) as of the preceding November 1, and Schedule "A" will be modified accordingly. Notwithstanding the foregoing, LICENSEE shall not be required under this Paragraph 3.B to submit any License Fee Report which would contain solely the same information as the most recently submitted License Fee Report.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC Attn: Licensing Administration 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

D. **CERTIFICATION.** LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "B" to be complete, true and accurate.

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR HEALTH CLUBS, ATHLETIC CLUBS AND SPAS

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

	LICENSEE Information		
		("LIC	CENSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)		,	
usiness Entity(select one): □ Corporatio	on □ LLC □ Sole Proprietorship	□ Other:	
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)	(Тах	payer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Email)	
	Billing Information		
Same as LICENSEE Information			
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
•	,	. ,	,
	(Fax #)	(Email)	
(Telephone #)			

SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually agree as follows:

1. GRANT OF RIGHTS

Effective as of ________1, 20_____ (the "Effective Date"), and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, SESAC grants to LICENSEE the non-exclusive right and license to publicly perform non-dramatic renditions of all of the musical compositions for which SESAC is authorized to license the public performance right (the "Compositions") solely on the Licensed Premises.

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including a Licensed Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to such Licensed Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions on those portions of any Licensed Premises which are owned or operated by a third party (e.g., retail stores, restaurants).
- F. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions at any facility with overnight accommodations.
- G. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "B," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "B." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "B."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "B," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.

E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index – All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. RIGHT OF VERIFICATION

- A. LICENSEE agrees to maintain all necessary information in its books and records to allow SESAC to verify LICENSEE's reports, payments, statements and computations required by this Agreement. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all reports, payments, statements and computations made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE for at least three (3) years following any termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph 5 shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. TERM OF LICENSE

A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."

B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of

(places insert today's data)

(please insert today's date)		
LICENSEE	SESAC	
By:(Signature)	By:(Signature)	
(Type or Print Name)	(Type or Print Name)	
Title:	Title:	

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Health Clubs, Athletic Clubs and Spas List of Licensed Properties

Name of Licensed Premises	Address of Licensed Premises

Schedule "B" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Health Clubs, Athletic Clubs and Spas

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall be determined based on the number of Licensed Premises set forth on the most recent License Fee Report submitted to SESAC and calculated using the following table:

Fee Schedule for January 1, 2021-December 31, 2021

Number of Locations	Fee per Location
1 to 9	\$327
10 to 99	\$305
100 to 250	\$271
251 to 499	\$236
500 and Over	\$207

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall pay the initial License Fee to SESAC which amount shall be prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of such License Fee Period. The License Fee for each License Fee Period thereafter shall be submitted to SESAC on or before the commencement of such License Fee Period.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon execution of the Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a completed license fee report (each, a "License Fee Report") identifying each Licensed Premises (including the names and addresses thereof) as of the Effective Date. Each such Licensed Premises will be included on Schedule "A."
- B. On or before each December 1 following the Effective Date, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with an updated License Fee Report identifying each Licensed Premises (including the names and addresses thereof) as of the preceding November 1, and Schedule "A" will be modified accordingly. Notwithstanding the foregoing, LICENSEE shall not be required under this Paragraph 3.B to submit any License Fee Report which would contain solely the same information as the most recently submitted License Fee Report.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC Attn: Licensing Administration 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

D. **CERTIFICATION.** LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "B" to be complete, true and accurate.

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) Idaho (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC PERFORMANCE LICENSE

Professional Sporting Events

AGREEMENT made in New York, between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203

			("LICENSEE")
(Name of Owner - corporation, partnership, sole propr	ietorship, etc.)		,
(Address)			_
(City, State, ZIP)			_
Taxpayer ID #:			
Telephone:	Fax:	E-mail:	
A Corporation/Partnership/Sole Prop	prietorship (circle one) State	of Incorporation (if applicable)	
Name of Sports Team:			
The parties hereto mutually agree as	s follows:		
	1. GRANT OF R	IGHTS	
Effective as of	to be publicly performed, by formance rights to which SE e "Compositions") at athletic	live and mechanical means, no SAC is empowered to authorize	n-dramatic renditions e, license, prohibit,

2. LIMITATION OF GRANT

- A. Except as set forth above, LICENSEE shall not have the right to broadcast, televise, or otherwise perform, transmit, record, film, videotape or otherwise reproduce or capture by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, any of the musical compositions and performances thereof licensed hereunder, nor shall LICENSEE have the right to grant to any receiver of the broadcast or any other party any such right.
- B. "GRAND RIGHTS" are not included in this License. "GRAND RIGHTS" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the grant of rights herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual "License Fee" in accordance with the "Fee Schedule" set forth in Schedule "A" attached hereto.
- B. The License Fee for each year of the Term, effective January 1 of each calendar year, may be increased by an amount equivalent to the percent increase, if any, in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumer (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the immediately preceding October to the next October.
- C. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any payment not received by SESAC within thirty days of billing therefor.
- D. In the event that SESAC is determined by the taxing authority or courts of any state, territory or possession in which LICENSEE conducts its operations to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales use, business use, or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of demand therefor, for LICENSEE's pro rata share of any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.

4. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. This agreement shall be in full force and effect for a period of one (1) year beginning on the date set forth in paragraph 1 above and shall continue thereafter in full force and effect for successive additional periods of one (1) year each. Either party may cancel and terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the initial or any renewal term upon giving thirty (30) days written notice prior to the anniversary date of this agreement to the other party by United States Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC may cancel and terminate this agreement upon thirty (30) days written notice by reason of any law, rule, decree, or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local territorial or otherwise, which shall result in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or any substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

5. CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION

- A. In the event LICENSEE fails to pay the License Fee when due or is otherwise in default of any other provision of this Agreement, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies available if LICENSEE has not cured such breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's written notice of such default.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to withdraw from the scope of this License, upon written notice, the right to perform any musical composition licensed hereunder as to which any action has been threatened, instituted, or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such composition.
- C. This agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties' legal representatives, successors, and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve the parties of their obligations under this agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC in writing within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the performance of music at the licensed event(s) listed on Schedule "A." No modification of this Agreement shall be valid or binding unless in writing and executed by SESAC and LICENSEE. If any part of this Agreement shall be determined to be invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of	
	(Please insert today's date)

LICENSEE	SESAC LLC
BY:(please sign here)	BY:
(Type or print name)	TITLE:
TITI F:	

SCHEDULE "A"

FEE SCHEDULE NATIONAL HOCKEY LEAGUE (Individual Team)

1.	Name of Team:
2.	Last Season Total Attendance:
3.	Season Start Date:
4	Current Season's Estimated Attendance:

License Fees are payable during the initial term of this license within 30 days of entering into the agreement. The initial License Fee payment will be an estimate of the payment due for the current season based upon the previous season's total attendance.

Within 60 days after the last official game (playoff or championship series) the Licensee will provide to SESAC final and accurate total season attendance figures.

Adjustments to the fee paid in advance will be made based upon final attendance numbers submitted by the Licensee. Any additional payment that may be due as a result of applying the final attendance figures is due to be paid with the estimated fee for the next season.

For each successive year of the agreement the license fees are due on or before the first official day of the season.

Should the Licensee fail to submit final attendance figures at the end of each season, SESAC shall have the right to obtain these figures through independent industry sources, and make appropriate adjustments.

2021 License Fee \$0.00160 per attendee

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) Idaho (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR HOSPITALS & HEALTHCARE FACILITIES

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

LICENSEE Information			
			("LICENSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)			,
Business Entity(select one): □ Corporation	□ LLC □ Sole Proprietorship	□ Other:	
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)	(Тах	payer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)		(Email)
	lilling Information		
□ Same as LICENSEE Information	Billing Information		
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)		(Email)

As used herein "Licensed Premises" shall mean: (i) the hospital and healthcare facilities listed on Schedule "A" pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, (ii) the executive or general offices owned and operated by LICENSEE, (iii) other locations while under LICENSEE's sole control and attended by LICENSEE's employees, their families, social acquaintances or intra-corporate invitees and (iv) any exhibit booths, meeting or seminar rooms used by LICENSEE at conventions, trade shows, shareholder functions and the like. Schedule "A" is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually agree as follows:

1. GRANT OF RIGHTS

Effective as of	1, 20	_ (the "Effect	tive Date"), and	d subject to the	e terms and
conditions of this Agreement, S	SESAC grants	to LICENSE	E the non-exc	lusive right and	d license to publicly
perform non-dramatic rendition	s of all of the r	musical com	positions for w	hich SESAC is	authorized to
license the public performance	right (the "Coi	mpositions")	solely on the I	_icensed Prem	ises.

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including a Licensed Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to such Licensed Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "B," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "B." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "B."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "B," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. INTENTIONALLY OMITTED

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).

- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of

(Type or Print Name)

Title: _____

LICENSEE SESAC

By: ______ (Signature)

SESAC

(Signature)

(Signature)

(Type or Print Name)

Title: _____

SCHEDULE "A" TO THE SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR HOSPITALS & HEALTHCARE FACILITIES

Name of Licensed Premises	Address of Licensed Premises

Information applicable as of what date:	
---	--

SCHEDULE "B" TO THE SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR HOSPITALS & HEALTHCARE FACILITIES

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

For each License Fee Period, the License Fee shall equal the sum of the Premises License Fees for each Licensed Premises, which shall be calculated using the most recently submitted License Fee Report therefor. The "Premises License Fee" for a Licensed Premises shall equal the sum of the Base License Fee for such Licensed Premises plus the Web Site License Fee (if applicable) for such Licensed Premises. The "Base License Fee" for a Licensed Premises shall be either the In-Patient Treatment facility fee or the Ambulatory Care facility fee, as applicable.

Fee Schedule for January 1, 2021 - December 31, 2021

LESS THAN 10 FACILITIES

If the Licensed Premises which is used primarily for the provision of In-Patient Treatment:

\$1.61 per bed (minimum fee of \$210) per calendar year

If Licensed Premises which is used primarily for the provision of **Ambulatory Care**:

If the facility has less than 15,000 gross square feet: \$210 per calendar year If the facility has 15,000 or more gross square feet: \$375 per calendar year

Web Sites -- \$106 per Web Site

10 OR MORE FACILITIES

If the Licensed Premises which is used primarily for the provision of In-Patient Treatment:

\$.97 per bed (minimum fee of \$129) per calendar year

If Licensed Premises which is used primarily for the provision of Ambulatory Care:

If the facility has less than 15,000 gross square feet: \$126 per calendar year If the facility has 15,000 or more gross square feet: \$218 per calendar year

Web Sites -- \$66 per Web Site

Payment of the "**Web Site License Fee**" for a Licensed Premises shall deem included in Paragraph 1 above (the "Grant of Rights") public performances of the Compositions via: (i) transmissions through the web site with the principal Universal Resource Locator ("URL") set forth in the License Fee Report for such Licensed Premises and for which the primary purpose is to promote business at the Licensed Premises; and (ii) transmissions through the Intranet of the Licensed Premises. The Grant of Rights shall not include public performances of the Compositions in connection with any web site from which revenue is generated, directly or indirectly, from the transmission of content containing musical works including by way of access charges (e.g., pay per view or subscription fees) or the display or transmission of third party advertising, sponsorship or other promotional materials. This authorization is only available for those License Fee Periods for which LICENSEE also pays a Base License Fee for such Licensed Premises.

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall pay the initial License Fee to SESAC for the initial License Fee Period, which amount shall be prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of such License Fee Period. The License Fee for each License Fee Period thereafter shall be submitted to SESAC on or before the commencement of such License Fee Period.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a completed license fee report in the form attached hereto as Schedule "C," which is incorporated herein (each, a "License Fee Report"), which shall contain the following information as of the Effective Date for each Licensed Premises:
 - (i) the name & address of the Licensed Premises:
 - (ii) if the Licensed Premises is an In-Patient Treatment facility -- the number of beds;
 - (iii) if the Licensed Premises is an Ambulatory Care facility -- whether the gross square footage is less than, or greater than or equal to 15,000; and
 - (iv) the primary URL (if applicable).
- B. On or before each December 1 following the Effective Date, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with an updated License Fee Report identifying the information contained in Paragraph 3.A.(i)-(iv) as of the preceding November 1; and, upon SESAC's receipt of each such License Fee Report, Schedule "A" will be deemed amended accordingly. Notwithstanding the foregoing, LICENSEE shall not be required under this Paragraph 3.B to submit any License Fee Report which would contain solely the same information as the most recently submitted License Fee Report.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC Attn: Licensing Administration 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

D. **CERTIFICATION.** LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "B" to be complete, true and accurate.

SCHEDULE "C" TO THE SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR HOSPITALS & HEALTHCARE FACILITIES

In-Patient Treatment Facilities*

Licensee:	Contact Person:
Phone Number:	_ Email Address:

LESS THAN 10 FACILITIES

	Facility 1	Facility 2	Facility 3	Facility 4
Facility Name				
Facility Address				
Phone Number				
1. Number of Beds				
2. Per Bed Fee	\$1.61	\$1.61	\$1.61	\$1.61
3. No. of Beds X Per Bed Fee (but not less than \$210)				
Web Site URL				
4. Web Site License Fee	\$106 (\$0 if no Web Site)			
5. Add Lines 3 & 4 for total facility fee				

Facility 5	Facility 6	Facility 7	Facility 8	Facility 9
\$1.61	\$1.61	\$1.61	\$1.61	\$1.61
\$400 (\$0 is no Mak Oiso)	#400 (#0 if no Mak Oita)	#400 (#0 if no Mak Cita)	#400 (#0 if no Mak Oita)	#400 (#0 if no 1Male Oita)
\$106 (\$0 if no Web Site)				

^{*}Use other page to report Ambulatory Care facilities

10 OR MORE IN-PATIENT FACILITIES

Facility Name & Address	Phone Number	Number of Beds (1)	Per Bed Fee (2)	No. of Beds (1) X Per Bed Fee (2) (but not less than \$129) (3)	Web Site URL	Web Site License Fee (4)	Add Columns 3 & 4 Total Facility Fee
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	

Facility Name & Address	Phone Number	Number of Beds (1)	Per Bed Fee (2)	No. of Beds (1) X Per Bed Fee (2) (but not less than \$129) (3)	Web Site URL	Web Site License Fee (4)	Add Columns 3 & 4 Total Facility Fee
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	

^{*}Use other page to report Ambulatory Care facilities

Ambulatory Care Facilities*

Licensee:	Contact Person:	
Phone Number:	Email Address:	

LESS THAN 10 FACILITIES

	Facility 1	Facility 2	Facility 3	Facility 4
Facility Name				
Facility Address				
Phone Number				
1. Facility < 15,000 sq. ft.	\$210	\$210	\$210	\$210
2. Facility ≥ 15,000 sq. ft.	\$375	\$375	\$375	\$375
3. Applicable amount from Line 1 or 2				
Web Site URL				
4. Web Site License Fee	\$106 (\$0 if no Web Site)			
5. Add Lines 3 & 4 for total facility fee				

Facility 5	Facility 6	Facility 7	Facility 8	Facility 9
\$210	\$210	\$210	\$210	\$210
\$375	\$375	\$375	\$375	\$375
\$106 (\$0 if no Web Site)				

^{*}Use other page to report In-Patient Treatment facilities

10 OR MORE AMBULATORY FACILITIES

Facility Name & Address	Phone Number	Facility < 15,000 sq. ft. (1)	Facility ≥ 15,000 sq.ft (2)	Applicable amount from Column 1 or 2 (3)	Web Site URL	Web Site License Fee (4)	Add Columns 3 & 4 Total Facility Fee
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	

^{*}Use other page to report In-Patient Treatment facilities

Facility Name & Address	Phone Number	Facility < 15,000 sq. ft. (1)	Facility ≥ 15,000 sq.ft (2)	Applicable amount from Column 1 or 2 (3)	Web Site URL	Web Site License Fee (4)	Add Columns 3 & 4 Total Facility Fee
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	

^{*}Use other page to report In-Patient Treatment facilities

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) Idaho (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR HOSPITALS & HEALTHCARE FACILITIES

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

	LICENSEE Informatio	n	
		("	LICENSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)		,	,
Business Entity(select one): □ Corporation	□ LLC □ Sole Prop	rietorship 🛮 Other:	
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)		(Taxpayer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(E	Email)
	Dilling Information		
□ Same as LICENSEE Information	Billing Information		
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(E	Email)
s used herein "Licensed Premises" shall me ursuant to the terms of this Agreement, (ii) ti) other locations while under LICENSEE's ocial acquaintances or intra-corporate invite CENSEE at conventions, trade shows, sha corporated herein.	the executive or general sole control and attenderes and (iv) any exhibit l	I offices owned and ope ed by LICENSEE's emp pooths, meeting or semi	rated by LICENSEE, loyees, their families, nar rooms used by

SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually agree as follows:

1. GRANT OF RIGHTS

______1, 20_____ (the "Effective Date"), and subject to the terms and conditions of Effective as of ___ this Agreement, SESAC grants to LICENSEE the non-exclusive right and license to publicly perform non-dramatic renditions of all of the musical compositions for which SESAC is authorized to license the public performance right (the "Compositions") solely on the Licensed Premises.

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including a Licensed Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to such Licensed Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "B," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "B." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "B."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "B," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.

B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. INTENTIONALLY OMITTED

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.

E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of

(please insert today's date)

LICENSEE

SESAC

By:

(Signature)

(Signature)

(Type or Print Name)

(Type or Print Name)

Title: _____

SCHEDULE "A" TO THE SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR HOSPITALS & HEALTHCARE FACILITIES

Name of Licensed Premises	Address of Licensed Premises

Information applicable as of what date:	
---	--

SCHEDULE "B" TO THE SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR HOSPITALS & HEALTHCARE FACILITIES

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

For each License Fee Period, the License Fee shall equal the sum of the Premises License Fees for each Licensed Premises, which shall be calculated using the most recently submitted License Fee Report therefor. The "Premises License Fee" for a Licensed Premises shall equal the sum of the Base License Fee for such Licensed Premises plus the Web Site License Fee (if applicable) for such Licensed Premises. The "Base License Fee" for a Licensed Premises shall be either the In-Patient Treatment facility fee or the Ambulatory Care facility fee, as applicable.

Fee Schedule for January 1, 2021 - December 31, 2021

LESS THAN 10 FACILITIES

If the Licensed Premises which is used primarily for the provision of In-Patient Treatment:

\$1.61 per bed (minimum fee of \$210) per calendar year

If Licensed Premises which is used primarily for the provision of **Ambulatory Care**:

If the facility has less than 15,000 gross square feet: \$210 per calendar year If the facility has 15,000 or more gross square feet: \$375 per calendar year

Web Sites -- \$106 per Web Site

10 OR MORE FACILITIES

If the Licensed Premises which is used primarily for the provision of In-Patient Treatment:

\$.97 per bed (minimum fee of \$129) per calendar year

If Licensed Premises which is used primarily for the provision of Ambulatory Care:

If the facility has less than 15,000 gross square feet: \$126 per calendar year If the facility has 15,000 or more gross square feet: \$218 per calendar year

Web Sites -- \$66 per Web Site

Payment of the "**Web Site License Fee**" for a Licensed Premises shall deem included in Paragraph 1 above (the "Grant of Rights") public performances of the Compositions via: (i) transmissions through the web site with the principal Universal Resource Locator ("URL") set forth in the License Fee Report for such Licensed Premises and for which the primary purpose is to promote business at the Licensed Premises; and (ii) transmissions through the Intranet of the Licensed Premises. The Grant of Rights shall not include public performances of the Compositions in connection with any web site from which revenue is generated, directly or indirectly, from the transmission of content containing musical works including by way of access charges (e.g., pay per view or subscription fees) or the display or transmission of third party advertising, sponsorship or other promotional materials. This authorization is only available for those License Fee Periods for which LICENSEE also pays a Base License Fee for such Licensed Premises.

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall pay the initial License Fee to SESAC for the initial License Fee Period, which amount shall be prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of such License Fee Period. The License Fee for each License Fee Period thereafter shall be submitted to SESAC on or before the commencement of such License Fee Period.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a completed license fee report in the form attached hereto as Schedule "C," which is incorporated herein (each, a "License Fee Report"), which shall contain the following information as of the Effective Date for each Licensed Premises:
 - (i) the name & address of the Licensed Premises:
 - (ii) if the Licensed Premises is an In-Patient Treatment facility -- the number of beds;
 - (iii) if the Licensed Premises is an Ambulatory Care facility -- whether the gross square footage is less than, or greater than or equal to 15,000; and
 - (iv) the primary URL (if applicable).
- B. On or before each December 1 following the Effective Date, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with an updated License Fee Report identifying the information contained in Paragraph 3.A.(i)-(iv) as of the preceding November 1; and, upon SESAC's receipt of each such License Fee Report, Schedule "A" will be deemed amended accordingly. Notwithstanding the foregoing, LICENSEE shall not be required under this Paragraph 3.B to submit any License Fee Report which would contain solely the same information as the most recently submitted License Fee Report.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC Attn: Licensing Administration 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

D. **CERTIFICATION.** LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "B" to be complete, true and accurate.

SCHEDULE "C" TO THE SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR HOSPITALS & HEALTHCARE FACILITIES

In-Patient Treatment Facilities*

Licensee:	Contact Person:
Phone Number:	_ Email Address:

LESS THAN 10 FACILITIES

	Facility 1	Facility 2	Facility 3	Facility 4
Facility Name				
Facility Address				
Phone Number				
1. Number of Beds				
2. Per Bed Fee	\$1.61	\$1.61	\$1.61	\$1.61
3. No. of Beds X Per Bed Fee (but not less than \$210)				
Web Site URL				
4. Web Site License Fee	\$106 (\$0 if no Web Site)			
5. Add Lines 3 & 4 for total facility fee				

Facility 5	Facility 6	Facility 7	Facility 8	Facility 9
\$1.61	\$1.61	\$1.61	\$1.61	\$1.61
\$400 (\$0 if we \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	#400 (#0 if no Mak Oita)	#400 (#0 if no Mak Cita)	#400 (#0 if no Mak Oita)	#400 (#0 if no 18/ole Oito)
\$106 (\$0 if no Web Site)	\$106 (\$0 if no Web Site)	\$106 (\$0 if no Web Site)	\$106 (\$0 if no Web Site)	\$106 (\$0 if no Web Site)

^{*}Use other page to report Ambulatory Care facilities

10 OR MORE IN-PATIENT FACILITIES

Facility Name & Address	Phone Number	Number of Beds (1)	Per Bed Fee (2)	No. of Beds (1) X Per Bed Fee (2) (but not less than \$129) (3)	Web Site URL	Web Site License Fee (4)	Add Columns 3 & 4 Total Facility Fee
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	

Facility Name & Address	Phone Number	Number of Beds (1)	Per Bed Fee (2)	No. of Beds (1) X Per Bed Fee (2) (but not less than \$129) (3)	Web Site URL	Web Site License Fee (4)	Add Columns 3 & 4 Total Facility Fee
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
			\$.97			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	

^{*}Use other page to report Ambulatory Care facilities

Ambulatory Care Facilities*

Licensee:	Contact Person:	
Phone Number:	Email Address:	

LESS THAN 10 FACILITIES

	Facility 1	Facility 2	Facility 3	Facility 4
Facility Name				
Facility Address				
Phone Number				
1. Facility < 15,000 sq. ft.	\$210	\$210	\$210	\$210
2. Facility ≥ 15,000 sq. ft.	\$375	\$375	\$375	\$375
3. Applicable amount from Line 1 or 2				
Web Site URL				
4. Web Site License Fee	\$106 (\$0 if no Web Site)			
5. Add Lines 3 & 4 for total facility fee				

Facility 5	Facility 6	Facility 7	Facility 8	Facility 9
\$210	\$210	\$210	\$210	\$210
\$375	\$375	\$375	\$375	\$375
\$106 (\$0 if no Web Site)				

^{*}Use other page to report In-Patient Treatment facilities

10 OR MORE AMBULATORY FACILITIES

Facility Name & Address	Phone Number	Facility < 15,000 sq. ft. (1)	Facility ≥ 15,000 sq.ft (2)	Applicable amount from Column 1 or 2 (3)	Web Site URL	Web Site License Fee (4)	Add Columns 3 & 4 Total Facility Fee
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	

^{*}Use other page to report In-Patient Treatment facilities

Facility Name & Address	Phone Number	Facility < 15,000 sq. ft. (1)	Facility ≥ 15,000 sq.ft (2)	Applicable amount from Column 1 or 2 (3)	Web Site URL	Web Site License Fee (4)	Add Columns 3 & 4 Total Facility Fee
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	
		\$126	\$218			\$66 (\$0 if no Web Site)	

^{*}Use other page to report In-Patient Treatment facilities

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR HOTEL, MOTEL AND RESORT GROUPS

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

LIC	ENSEE I	nformation		
				("LICENSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)				,
Business Entity(select one): □ Corporation	□ LLC	□ Sole Proprietorship	□ Other: _	
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)		(Тах	payer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(0	City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fa	ax #)		(Email)
	illing Inf	ormation		
	niing ini	ormation		
□ Same as LICENSEE Information				
(Street Address)	(0	City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fa	ax #)		(Email)
The LICENSEE Properties (as defined below) listed on Schedule "A" pursuant to the terms of this Agreement are referred to herein as the "Licensed Premises." Schedule "A" is attached hereto and incorporated herein. SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually agree as follows:				
1.	GRANT	OF RIGHTS		
Effective as of				

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including a Licensed Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to such Licensed Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions on those portions of any Licensed Premises which are owned or operated by a third party (e.g., retail stores, restaurants).
- F. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "B," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "B." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "B."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "B," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. RIGHT OF VERIFICATION

- A. LICENSEE agrees to maintain all necessary information in its books and records to allow SESAC to verify LICENSEE's reports, payments, statements and computations required by this Agreement. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all reports, payments, statements and computations made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE for at least three (3) years following any termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph 5 shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. TERM OF LICENSE

A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."

B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of

(please ins	sert today's date)		
LICENSEE		SESAC	
Ву:	(Signature)	By:(Signature)	
	(Type or Print Name)	(Type or Print Name)	
Title:		Title:	

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Hotel, Motel and Resort Groups List of Licensed Premises

Name of Licensed Premises	Address of Licensed Premises

SESAC Music Performance License for Hotel, Motel and Resort Groups

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

Fee Schedule for January 1, 2021 - December 31, 2021

" <u>Minimum</u>	"Maximum				
License Fee"	License Fee"	"Music Multipliers	<u>s</u> "	"Web Site L	<u>icense Fee</u> "
\$285	\$9,090	Type of Music Performed	Multiplier	# of Rooms	License Fee
		Mechanical Only	.0392	100 or under	\$97
		Live Only	.0488	101 – 200	\$137
		Mechanical and Live	.0669	201 – 300	\$195
				301 – 400	\$274
				401 – 500	\$373
				Over 500	\$491

For each License Fee Period, the following shall apply:

- A. The "License Fee" shall equal the sum of all Premises License Fees for each Licensed Premises.
- B. The "Premises License Fee" for a Licensed Premises shall equal the Base License Fee for such Licensed Premises plus the Web Site License Fee (if applicable) for such Licensed Premises, which amount may be reduced by the AHLA Discount (if applicable) and further reduced by the Group Discount (if applicable).
- C. The "Base License Fee" for a Licensed Premises shall equal the Total Room Number (as defined below) multiplied by the Average Daily Rate (as defined below) with the product further multiplied by the Music Multiplier applicable to the type of music that was performed on the Licensed Premises (i.e., "Mechanical Only," "Live Only" or "Mechanical and Live") during the applicable Reporting Period (as defined below); provided, however, that, in no event shall the Base License Fee be less than the Minimum License Fee or greater than the Maximum License Fee.
- D. Payment of the "Web Site License Fee" for a Licensed Premises shall deem included in Paragraph 1 above (the "Grant of Rights") public performances of the Compositions via: (i) transmissions through the web site with the principal Universal Resource Locator ("URL") set forth in the License Fee Report for such Licensed Premises and for which the primary purpose is to promote business at the Licensed Premises; and (ii) transmissions through the Intranet of the Licensed Premises. The Grant of Rights shall not include public performances of the Compositions in connection with any web site from which revenue is generated, directly or indirectly, from the transmission of content containing musical works including by way of access charges (e.g., pay per view or subscription fees) or the display or transmission of third party advertising, sponsorship or other promotional materials. This authorization is only available for those License Fee Periods for which LICENSEE also pays a Base License Fee for such Licensed Premises.
- E. **AHLA Discount**. If a Licensed Premises is a member in good standing of the American Hotel and Lodging Association (the "AHLA") and LICENSEE provides the AHLA Membership Number for such Licensed Premises on the License Fee Report therefor, the Premises License Fee otherwise payable hereunder for such Licensed Premises shall be reduced by five percent (5%) (the "AHLA Discount").
- F. **Group Discount**. Provided there are at least three (3) Licensed Premises covered under this Agreement and LICENSEE pays each installment of the License Fee in the form of a single payment transaction, LICENSEE is eligible for a Group Discount, which shall be calculated on a Licensed Premises by Licensed Premises basis as follows:

Number of Hotels	Group Discount
3 – 9	10%
10 – 25	15%
26 – 49	20%
50 or more	25%

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall make an initial License Fee payment equal to the License Fee for the initial License Fee Period, prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of the initial billing period (as set forth in Paragraph 2.B, below) during the Term.
- B. Subject to Paragraphs 3.C and 3.D, below, LICENSEE shall make subsequent License Fee payments equal to the License Fee for the License Fee Period concerned, prorated (if applicable) to reflect the billing period concerned (as selected below if no selection is made, Paragraph 2.B.(a) shall apply), as follows:

(a) annually in one (1) payment, on or be	efore January	1 of a particular	calendar year,	for the billing pe	riod
of January 1 through December 31 of such year;	or				

_____ (b) semi-annually in two (2) equal installments on or before January 1 of a particular calendar year, for the billing period of January 1 through June 30 of such year; and on or before July 1 of such year, for the billing period of July 1 through December 31 of such year.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide to SESAC a completed license fee report in the form set forth on Schedule "C" attached hereto and incorporated herein (each, a "License Fee Report") for each LICENSEE Property (as defined below) as of the Effective Date. Each LICENSEE Property reported as being a Music User (as defined below) shall be included on Schedule "A" as a Licensed Premises as of the Effective Date.
- B. On or before each October 1 during the Term, LICENSEE shall submit an updated License Fee Report for any Licensed Premises for which any factor used in calculating the Premises License Fee therefor (other than the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule) has changed relative to the most recent License Fee Report that was provided to SESAC for such Licensed Premises.
- C. In the event LICENSEE begins to own, manage or operate any hotel, motel or resort that is a Music User or any LICENSEE Property becomes a Music User (each, an "Additional Licensed Premises"), then:
 - (i) LICENSEE shall, within thirty (30) days thereof, submit to SESAC: (1) a License Fee Report for such Additional Licensed Premises and (2) a payment in the amount of the then current Premises License Fee for such Additional Licensed Premises, prorated to reflect payment for the period from the first day of the month in which such event occurred through the end of the then current billing period;
 - (ii) The Additional Licensed Premises will be added to Schedule "A" effective as of the first day of the month in which such event occurred; and
 - (iii) For purposes of calculating future payments hereunder, the License Fee shall be prospectively adjusted accordingly.
- D. In the event LICENSEE no longer owns, manages nor operates a particular Licensed Premises or any Licensed Premises becomes a Non-Music User (each, a "Divested Licensed Premises"), then:
 - (i) LICENSEE shall, within thirty (30) days thereof, notify SESAC in writing of such Divested Licensed Premises;
 - (ii) LICENSEE's account under this Agreement will be credited by the amount of the then current Premises License Fee for such Divested Licensed Premises, prorated to reflect a credit for the period from the first day of the month in which such event occurred through the end of the then current billing period:
 - (iii) The Divested Licensed Premises will be removed from Schedule "A" effective as of the first day of the month in which such event occurred; and
 - (iv) For purposes of calculating future payments due hereunder, the License Fee shall be prospectively adjusted accordingly.

- E. Notwithstanding Paragraph 3.D, above, in the event that SESAC does not receive timely notice of a Divested Licensed Premises, then, upon SESAC's receipt thereof, LICENSEE's account will be issued a credit reflecting the period from the first day of the month in which such notice is received by SESAC through the end of the then current billing period.
- F. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format (if applicable) to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

G. **CERTIFICATION.** LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "B" to be complete, true and accurate.

4. DEFINITIONS.

- A. "Average Daily Rate" of a Licensed Premises means its total room revenue during the applicable Reporting Period divided by the aggregate total number of days each room was rented during such Reporting Period.
- B. "LICENSEE Property" means any hotel, motel or resort that is owned, managed or operated by LICENSEE.
- C. "Mechanical Music" means any performance of music via a mechanical device (i.e., any performance of music other than a live musical performance by performers on the Licensed Premises). Examples of Mechanical Music include performances made via broadcast radio (whether such broadcast consists of a live or recorded performance), compact discs, iPods or similar devices, televisions, DVDs or karaoke systems.
- D. "Music User" means any hotel, motel or resort: (i) on which public performances of musical works have occurred during the preceding calendar month; provided, however, in the event a LICENSEE Property has not been in operation during an entire calendar month, then LICENSEE's good faith estimation of music usage over the first calendar month of operation shall be used or (ii) for which LICENSEE wishes the Grant of Rights to apply.
- E. "Non-Music User" means any hotel, motel or resort on which public performances of musical works have not occurred during the preceding calendar month; provided, however, in the event a LICENSEE Property has not been in operation during for an entire calendar month, then LICENSEE's good faith estimation of music usage over the first calendar month of operation shall be used.
- F. "Reporting Period" means, for any License Fee Report, the twelve (12) month period beginning thirteen (13) months prior to the date such License Fee Report is due; provided, however, that, if the Licensed Premises has been operational for less than the entire Reporting Period, LICENSEE's good faith estimation of the Average Daily Rate and music usage for the then current License Fee Period shall be used.
- G. "Total Room Number" means: (i) for the initial License Fee Reports under Paragraph 3.A, above, the total number of rooms on the applicable Licensed Premises as of the Effective Date; and (ii) for all other License Fee Reports, the total number of rooms on the applicable Licensed Premises as of the first day of the calendar month preceding the month in which such License Fee Report is due.

Schedule "C" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Hotel, Motel and Resort Groups License Fee Report Form

num	e, address, telephone ber and web site URL (if cable)	
Only	provide the following information if the Licensed Premise	s is a Music User:
A.	Total Room Number	
B.	Average Daily Rate	
C.	Music Multiplier	
D.	Base License Fee (Line A x Line B x Line C), provided if such amount is less than the Minimum License Fee, enter the Minimum License Fee; or if such amount is greater than the Maximum License Fee, enter the Maximum License Fee	
E.	Web Site License Fee (if applicable)	
F.	Total undiscounted Premises License Fee (Line D + Line E)	
G.	Reduce Line F by the AHLA Discount (if applicable), otherwise enter value from Line F AHLA Membership Number (if applicable):	
H.	Reduce Line G by the Group Discount (if applicable), otherwise enter value from Line G	
I.	Premises License Fee (enter value from Line H)	
J.	If the License Fee Report is submitted for less than an entire calendar year, multiply Line I by a fraction, the numerator is the number of months the Licensed Premises will be included on Schedule "A" during the billing period and the denominator is 12	

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR HOTELS, MOTELS AND RESORTS

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

LICENSEE Information				
		("LICE	NSEE")	
(Legal Entity Name)		,	,	
Business Entity(select one): □ Corporation	□ LLC □ Sole Proprietorship	□ Other:		
	2 220 2 3000 1 10pmotoroump			
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)	(Тах)	payer ID #)		
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)	
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Email)		
	ed Location Information			
□ Same as LICENSEE Information				
(Establishment Name)				
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)	
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Email)		
(Universal Resource Locator ("URL"))				
	Billing Information			
□ Same as LICENSEE Information				
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)	
,	,	. ,	,	
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Email)		
The hotel, motel or resort for which the abov	e supplied information applies is	referred to herein	as the	
"Premises."				
SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually ag	ree as follows:			
1.	GRANT OF RIGHTS			
Effective as of1, 20 (the "Effective Date"), and subject to the terms and				
conditions of this Agreement, SESAC grants				
perform non-dramatic renditions of all of the	musical compositions for which	SESAC is authoriz		
license the public performance right (the "Co	ompositions") solely on the Prem	ises.		

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including the Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to the Premises, and/or (ii) by coinoperated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions on those portions of the Premises which are owned or operated by a third party (e.g., retail stores, restaurants).
- F. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "A," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "A." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "A."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "A," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. RIGHT OF VERIFICATION

- A. LICENSEE agrees to maintain all necessary information in its books and records to allow SESAC to verify LICENSEE's reports, payments, statements and computations required by this Agreement. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all reports, payments, statements and computations made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE for at least three (3) years following any termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph 5 shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of

(pleas	e insert today's date)		
LICENSEE		SESAC	
Ву:	(Signature)	By:(Signature)	
	(Type or Print Name)	(Type or Print Name)	
Title:		Title:	

SESAC Music Performance License for Hotels, Motels and Resorts

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

Fee Schedule for January 1, 2021 - December 31, 2021

" <u>Minimum</u>	"Maximum				
License Fee"	License Fee"	" <u>Music Multipliers</u>	"	"Web Site L	icense Fee"
\$285	\$9,090	Type of Music Performed	Multiplier	# of Rooms	License Fee
		Mechanical Only	.0392	100 or under	\$97
		Live Only	.0488	101 – 200	\$137
		Mechanical and Live	.0669	201 – 300	\$195
			_	301 – 400	\$274
				401 – 500	\$373
				Over 500	\$491

For each License Fee Period, the following shall apply:

- A. The "License Fee" shall equal the sum of the Base License Fee plus the Web Site License Fee (if applicable) during such License Fee Period, which amount may be reduced by the AHLA Discount (if applicable).
- B. The "Base License Fee" for the Premises shall equal the Total Room Number (as defined below) multiplied by the Average Daily Rate (as defined below) with the product further multiplied by the Music Multiplier applicable to the type of music that was performed on the Premises (i.e., "Mechanical Only," "Live Only" or "Mechanical and Live") during the applicable Reporting Period (as defined below); provided, however, that, in no event shall the Base License Fee be less than the Minimum License Fee or greater than the Maximum License Fee.
- C. Payment of the "Web Site License Fee" shall deem included in Paragraph 1 above (the "Grant of Rights") public performances of the Compositions via: (i) transmissions through the web site with the principal Universal Resource Locator ("URL") set forth in the License Fee Report and for which the primary purpose is to promote business at the Premises; and (ii) transmissions through the Intranet of the Premises. The Grant of Rights shall not include public performances of the Compositions in connection with any web site from which revenue is generated, directly or indirectly, from the transmission of content containing musical works including by way of access charges (e.g., pay per view or subscription fees) or the display or transmission of third party advertising, sponsorship or other promotional materials. This authorization is only available for those License Fee Periods for which LICENSEE also pays a Base License Fee.
- D. **AHLA Discount**. If the Premises is a member in good standing of the American Hotel and Lodging Association (the "AHLA") and LICENSEE provides the AHLA Membership Number for the Premises on the License Fee Report, the License Fee otherwise payable hereunder shall be reduced by five percent (5%) (the "AHLA Discount").

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall make an initial License Fee payment equal to the License Fee for the initial License Fee Period, prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of the initial billing period (as set forth in Paragraph 2.B, below) during the Term.

Fee Perio	•	e Fee payments equal to the License Fee for the License to reflect the billing period concerned (as selected below Lapply) as follows:
	onom 10 mado, r aragraph =12 (a) onam	дрр.у/, ас толого.
the	(a) annually in one (1) payment billing period of January 1 through De	t, on or before January 1 of a particular calendar year, for ecember 31 of such year; or
	endar year, for the billing period of Jai	ual installments on or before January 1 of a particular nuary 1 through June 30 of such year; and on or before of July 1 through December 31 of such year.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide to SESAC a completed license fee report in the form set forth on Schedule "B" attached hereto and incorporated herein (each, a "License Fee Report") for the Premises as of the Effective Date.
- B. On or before each October 1 during the Term, LICENSEE shall submit an updated License Fee Report for the Premises in the event that any factor used in calculating the License Fee (other than the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule) has changed relative to the most recent License Fee Report provided to SESAC.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format (if applicable) to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

D. **CERTIFICATION.** LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "A" to be complete, true and accurate.

4. DEFINITIONS.

- A. "Average Daily Rate" means the total room revenue for the Premises during the applicable Reporting Period divided by the aggregate total number of days each room was rented during such Reporting Period.
- B. "Mechanical Music" means any performance of music via a mechanical device (i.e., any performance of music other than a live musical performance by performers on the Premises). Examples of Mechanical Music include performances made via broadcast radio (whether such broadcast consists of a live or recorded performance), compact discs, iPods or similar devices, televisions, DVDs or karaoke systems.
- C. "Reporting Period" means, for any License Fee Report, the twelve (12) month period beginning thirteen (13) months prior to the date such License Fee Report is due; provided, however, that, if the Premises has been operational for less than the entire Reporting Period, LICENSEE's good faith estimation of the Average Daily Rate and music usage for the then current License Fee Period shall be used.
- D. "Total Room Number" means: (i) for the initial License Fee Report under Paragraph 3.A, above, the total number of rooms on the Premises as of the Effective Date; and (ii) for all other License Fee Reports, the total number of rooms on the Premises as of the first day of the calendar month preceding the month in which such License Fee Report is due.

Schedule "B" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Hotels, Motels and Resorts License Fee Report Form

A.	Number of rooms on the Premises	
В.	Average Daily Rate for the Premises (see Paragraph 4.A)	
C.	Applicable Music Multiplier (see Paragraph 1.B)	
D.	Base License Fee (Line A x Line B x Line C)	
E.	General Authorization Fee (if Line D is less than \$285, enter \$285; if line D is greater than \$9,090, enter \$9,090; otherwise enter value from Line D)	
F.	Web Site License Fee (see Paragraph 1.C)	
G.	Total Annual License Fee (Line E + Line F)	
Н.	American Hotel and Lodging Association members in good standing discount (if an AH and LA member in good standing, multiply Line G x .05; otherwise enter 0) AHLA Membership Number	
I.	Net Annual License Fee (Subtract Line H from Line G)	
J.	Divide the value from Line I by 12	
K.	License Fee Due (Multiply Line J by the number of months from the Effective Date through Dec. 31, 2021)	

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR COIN-OPERATED ELECTRONIC DEVICES

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

LICENSEE Information					
		("LIC	ENSEE")		
(Legal Entity Name)		,	,		
Business Entity(select one): □ Corporatio	n □ LLC □ Sole Proprieto	orship Other:			
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)		(Taxpayer ID #)			
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)		
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Email)		
Billing Information					
□ Same as LICENSEE Information					
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)		
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Email			
Each COED (as defined below) which is list shall be referred to herein as a "Licensed (herein. SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually a	COED." Schedule "A" is atta				
1. GRANT OF RIGHTS					
Effective as of	its to LICENSEE the non-ex	clusive right and license	to publicly		

2. **DEFINITIONS**

a) "Authorized Establishment" means a physical business establishment that is located within the Territory and where no direct or indirect admission fee is charged, except in the form of a periodic membership fee for access to such establishment's facilities and/or the products and/or services offered therein (e.g., health clubs, private clubs)

- b) "Compositions" means all of the musical works for which SESAC is authorized to license the public performance right.
- c) "Coin-Operated Electronic Device" or "COED" means a physical electronic device (or system of devices) which: (A) is owned and/or operated by LICENSEE and/or its device distributors, operators and/or authorized commercial establishments, (B) is located within an Authorized Establishment and (C) renders audio-only renditions of music within such establishment after a person therein: (1) activates the COED by inserting or otherwise making payment with coins, currency, tokens, proprietary credits or other monetary units or equivalents and (2) selects one or more songs from a list of available works.

3. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- a) Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- b) The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall specifically exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- c) The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico (the "Territory").
- d) The rights granted pursuant to this Agreement shall specifically exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions as part of any background/foreground music service or any karaoke service.
- e) The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

4. LICENSE FEE

- a) In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC a license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar semi-annual period during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "B," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- b) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "B." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "B."
- c) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "B," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- d) In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.

e) Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index – All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

5. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- a) In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- b) SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

6. RIGHT OF VERIFICATION

- a) LICENSEE agrees to maintain all necessary information in its books and records to allow SESAC to verify LICENSEE's reports, payments, statements and computations required by this Agreement. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all reports, payments, statements and computations made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE for at least three (3) years following any termination of this Agreement.
- b) In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses.
- c) SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph 5 shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

7. TERM OF LICENSE

a) The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."

b) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

8. MISCELLANEOUS

- a) This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- b) SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- c) This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- d) This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- e) All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of

(please inse	rt today's date)		
LICENSEE		SESAC	
By:		By:	
·	(Signature)	(Signature)	
	(Type or Print Name)	(Type or Print Name)	
Title:		Title:	

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Coin-Operated Electronic Devices List of Licensed COEDs

Name of Licensed Premises	Address of Licensed Premises

Schedule "B" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Coin-Operated Electronic Devices

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall be the sum of the COED License Fees for each Licensed COED during such License Fee Period, and shall be calculated using the most recent License Fee Report (as defined below). The "COED License Fee" for a Licensed COED during a License Fee Period shall be calculated using the Fee Schedule (the most recent version of which is set forth below) applicable to such License Fee Period.

Semi-Annual Fee Schedule for January 1, 2021 - December 31, 2021

First Licensed COED \$97.50 Per License Fee Period each additional Licensed COED \$21.00 Per License Fee Period

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC a License Fee for the initial License Fee Period, which amount shall be prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of such License Fee Period. The License Fee for each License Fee Period thereafter shall be submitted to SESAC on or before the September 1 or March 1 during such License Fee Period, as applicable.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a report (each, a "License Fee Report") indicating the location of each COED (including the trading name and address of each location) that is in operation as of the Effective Date, and each such COED will be added to Schedule "A" as of the Effective Date.
- B. On or before each August 1 and February 1 during the Term thereafter, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a License Fee Report indicating the location of each COED (including the trading name and address of each location) that was in operation at any time during the preceding License Fee Period, and each additional COED will be deemed added to Schedule "A" as of the commencement of such License Fee Period. Notwithstanding the foregoing, LICENSEE shall not be required under this Paragraph 3.B to submit any License Fee Report which would contain solely the same information as the most recently submitted License Fee Report.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC Attn: Licensing Administration 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

D. **CERTIFICATION.** LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "B" to be complete, true and accurate.

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) Idaho (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR MARATHONS

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

1 14	CENSEE Info	rmation			_
Liv	SENSEE INIC	rmation			
				("LICENSEE")	
(Legal Entity Name)				(2.02.1022)	
(3					
Business Entity(select one): □ Corporation		Sole Proprietorship	□ Other:		
					_
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)		(Тах)	payer ID #)		
(Street Address)	(City)		(State)	(Zip)	
(Garoot Haarooo)	(Ony)		(Glato)	(2.12)	
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)			(Email)	
	Billing Inforn	nation			
		ilation			
□ Same as LICENSEE Information					
(Street Address)	(City)		(State)	(Zip)	
(55517	(Ony)		(Glato)	(2.6)	
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)			(Email)	

A marathon, triathlon, cycling or similar individual racing or endurance based event which is reported to SESAC in accordance with the terms of this Agreement is referred to herein as a "Marathon;" and solely during the occurrence of a Marathon, the physical location thereof is referred to herein as the "Premises."

SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually agree as follows:

1. GRANT OF RIGHTS

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including a Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to such Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude Sporting Events. "Sporting Events" are professional, semi-professional, major or minor league athletic competitions.
- F. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions at Concerts ("Concerts" are musical performances by an entertainer, group or performer, whose primary purpose is entertainment by the performance of music).
- G. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC a license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each Marathon during the Term in accordance with Schedule "A." which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "A." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "A."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "A," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. RIGHT OF VERIFICATION

- A. LICENSEE agrees to maintain all necessary information in its books and records to allow SESAC to verify LICENSEE's reports, payments, statements and computations required by this Agreement. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all reports, payments, statements and computations made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE for at least three (3) years following any termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph 5 shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.

- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of

(please in	nsert today's date)	
LICENSEE		SESAC
Ву:	(Signature)	By:(Signature)
	(Type or Print Name)	(Type or Print Name)
Title:		Title:

Schedule "A" TO THE SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR MARATHONS

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

The License Fee for each Marathon shall be calculated by applying to the then-current Fee Schedule the Number of Participants (defined below) in connection with such Marathon and the number of days during which such Marathon occurs.

Calendar Year 2	021 Per	Marathon	License Fee
-----------------	---------	----------	-------------

Number of	One Day	Two Days	Three Days
Participants	-		
Under 500	\$204	\$287	\$360
501- 2,500	\$411	\$615	\$714
2,501-10,000	\$615	\$1,021	\$1,230
Over 10,000	\$818	\$1,431	\$1,737

2. REPORTING/LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

- A. For each Marathon, LICENSEE shall submit to SESAC, on or before the first day of the month in which such Marathon occurs: (i) a report in the form attached hereto as Schedule "B," which is incorporated herein, setting forth: (a) the location of such Marathon, (b) the number of days during which such Marathon will occur and (c) LICENSEE's good faith estimate of the Number of Participants in such Marathon and (ii) a License Fee for such Marathon. As used herein, the "Number of Participants" shall mean the greater of the number of entrants or the number of participants in the applicable Marathon.
- B. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC

Attn: Licensing Administration

35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

C. **CERTIFICATION.** LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "A" to be complete, true and accurate.

SCHEDULE "B" TO SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR MARATHONS License Fee Report Form

A.	Marathon Location	
В.	Number of Days	
C.	Number of Participants	

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR MOVIE THEATRES

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

	LICENSEE Information		
		("LIC	CENSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)		•	
Business Entity(select one): □ Corporation	n □ LLC □ Sole Proprietor	rship 🗆 Other:	
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)		(Taxpayer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Ema	nil)
	Billing Information		
□ Same as LICENSEE Information	Dinnig mormation		
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Ema	nil)
movie theatres listed on Schedule "A" pursuises." Schedule "A" is attached hereto and AC and LICENSEE hereby mutually agree a	incorporated herein.	ement are referred to l	nerein as the "Lic
	1. GRANT OF RIGHTS		
etive as of	AC is authorized to license the	to publicly perform no	n-dramatic rendi

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including a Licensed Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to such Licensed Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "B," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "B." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "B."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "B," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedules shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.

B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. RIGHT OF VERIFICATION

- A. LICENSEE agrees to maintain all necessary information in its books and records to allow SESAC to verify LICENSEE's reports, payments, statements and computations required by this Agreement. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all reports, payments, statements and computations made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE for at least three (3) years following any termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph 5 shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. LICENSEE shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).

- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of

(please insert today's date)	
LICENSEE	SESAC
By:(Signature)	By:(Signature)
(Type or Print Name)	(Type or Print Name)
Title:	Title:

SESAC "A" TO THE SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR MOVIE THEATRES List of Licensed Premises

Name of Licensed Premises	Address of Licensed Premises

SCHEDULE "B" TO THE SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR MOVIE THEATRES

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

- A. The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall be the sum of the Basic License Fee and any Concert Simulcast License Fee for such License Fee Period.
- B. The "Basic License Fee" for a License Fee Period shall be calculated by applying to the Basic License Fee Schedule for such License Fee Period the aggregate number of screens in all of the Licensed Premises. The Basic License Fee for the initial License Fee Period shall be prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of such License Fee Period.

2021 Basic License Fee Schedule				
Number of Screens Annual Fee Per Screen				
1-29	\$73.45			
30-99	\$55.36			
100-199	\$46.32			
200-399	\$36.74			
400-999	\$32.17			
1000-1999	\$27.65			
2000 and over	\$23.16			

C. The "Concert Simulcast License Fee" for a License Fee Period shall apply in the event that LICENSEE makes available simulcasts of live concerts ("Concert Simulcasts"), and shall equal the greater of: (i) the Number of Tickets Distributed during the applicable Reporting Period multiplied by the applicable Concert Ticket Multiplier and (ii) the Minimum Concert License Fee multiplied by the number of Concert Simulcasts during such Reporting Period.

2021 Basic License Fee Schedule					
Concert Ticket Multiplier	=	.0333			
		A			

Minimum Concert License Fee = \$42.00

- D. "Number of Tickets Distributed" means the total number of tickets distributed to the public during the applicable Reporting Period, including, without limitation, tickets sold and those distributed at no charge for promotional purposes.
- E. "Reporting Period" means the twelve (12) calendar month period commencing thirteen (13) calendar months before the applicable License Fee Report is due; provided, however, in the event that LICENSEE did not offer Concert Simulcasts during such period, LICENSEE's good faith estimation of the number of Concert Simulcasts and the Number of Tickets Distributed during the upcoming License Fee Period shall be used.

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall pay the initial License Fee to SESAC. The License Fee for each License Fee Period thereafter shall be submitted to SESAC on or before the commencement of such License Fee Period.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a completed license fee report in the form set forth on Schedule "C" (each, a "License Fee Report"), which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, for each Licensed Premises as of the Effective Date. Each such License Fee Report shall set forth: (i) the name and address of such Licensed Premises, (ii) the number of screens in such Licensed Premises as of the Effective Date and (iii) the number of Concert Simulcasts and the Number of Tickets Distributed during the applicable Reporting Period (in the event LICENSEE desires authorization for Concert Simulcasts in connection with such Licensed Premises during the initial License Fee Period).
- B. On or before each December 1 following the Effective Date, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a License Fee Report for each Licensed Premises as of the preceding November 1. Each such License Fee Report shall set forth: (i) the name and address of such Licensed Premises, (ii) the number of screens in such Licensed Premises as of the preceding November 1 and (iii) the number of Concert Simulcasts and the Number of Tickets Distributed during the applicable Reporting Period (in the event LICENSEE desires authorization for Concert Simulcasts in connection with such Licensed Premises during the upcoming License Fee Period).

C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC Attn: Licensing Administration 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

D. **CERTIFICATION.** LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "B" to be complete, true and accurate.

SCHEDULE "C" TO THE SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR MOVIE THEATRES License Fee Report Form

Reporting Period:	

Name of Licensed Premises	Address of Licensed Premises	Number of Screens	Number of Concert Simulcasts	Number of Tickets Distributed
			<u> </u>	<u> </u>

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR MULTI-UNIT RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

l	ICENSEE Informati	on	
		("L	ICENSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)			
Business Entity(select one): □ Corporation	□ LLC □ Sole Pro	prietorship 🛮 Other:	
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)		(Taxpayer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(En	nail)
	Billing Information	1	
□ Same as LICENSEE Information			
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(En	nail)
ulti-unit residential facilities listed on Sched censed Premises." Schedule "A" is attached C and LICENSEE hereby mutually agree as	d hereto and incorpor		are referred to h
1	. GRANT OF RIGH	TS	
ive as of	exclusive right and li	cense to publicly perform r	non-dramatic ren

"Compositions") solely on the Licensed Premises.

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including a Licensed Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to such Licensed Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions at Concerts ("Concerts" are musical performances by an entertainer, group or performer, whose primary purpose is entertainment by the performance of music).
- F. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude any portion of a Licensed Premises in which the primary purpose is serving the public as a restaurant, nightclub, tavern, or gaming facility.
- G. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude any portion of a Licensed Premises during times in which it is used as a retail establishment.
- H. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "B," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "B." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "B."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "B," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. RIGHT OF VERIFICATION

- A. LICENSEE agrees to maintain all necessary information in its books and records to allow SESAC to verify LICENSEE's reports, payments, statements and computations required by this Agreement. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all reports, payments, statements and computations made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE for at least three (3) years following any termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph 5 shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.

- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

(please in	sert today's date)			
LICENSEE		SESAC		
By:		By:		
,	(Signature)		ignature)	
	(Type or Print Name)	(Туре	e or Print Name)	
Title:		Title:		

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Multi-Unit Residential Facilities License Fee Report

Name of Licensed Premises	Address of Licensed Premises	Total Number of Units

information ap	opiicable as of	wnat date:	

Schedule "B" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Multi-Unit Residential Facilities

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall equal the Per Location License Fee for each Licensed Premises listed on the most recently submitted License Fee Report aggregated into a single amount. The "Per Location License Fee" for each Licensed Premises shall be calculated using the Fee Schedule (the current version of which is set forth below) and shall be based upon the Total Number of Units at such Licensed Premises.

2021 Fee Schedule

Total Number of Units	Annual License Fee
300 and under	\$306
301 – 600	\$615
601 – 999	\$921
1,000 – 1,499	\$1,328
1,500 – 2,999	\$1,635
3,000 and over	\$2,043

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall pay the initial License Fee to SESAC which amount shall be prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of such License Fee Period. The License Fee for each License Fee Period thereafter shall be submitted to SESAC on or before the commencement of such License Fee Period.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a completed license fee report in the form set forth on Schedule "A" (each, a "License Fee Report"). Said License Fee Report shall identify each Licensed Premises (by name and address) and the Total Number of Units in each such Licensed Premises as of the Effective Date.
- B. On or before each December 1 following the Effective Date, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with an updated License Fee Report identifying each Licensed Premises (by name and address) and the Total Number of Units in each such Licensed Premises as of the preceding November 1; and, upon SESAC's receipt of such License Fee Report, Schedule "A" will be deemed amended accordingly. Notwithstanding the foregoing, LICENSEE shall not be required under this Paragraph 3.B to submit any License Fee Report which would contain solely the same information as the most recently submitted License Fee Report.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC

Attn: Licensing Administration 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

D. **CERTIFICATION.** LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "B" to be complete, true and accurate.

4. DEFINITIONS.

"Total Number of Units" means the total number of residential or similar units that are currently occupied and/or available for rent, lease and/or sale in an individual Licensed Premises.

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR MUNICIPALITIES

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

LICENSEE Information			
		((1.1051.0551))	
(Municipality Mama)		("LICENSEE")	
(Municipality Name)			
	Billing Information		
(Street Address)	(City)	(State) (Zip)	
,	, ,,	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Email)	
Those locations within the municipality "Municipality") which are owned, opera which are otherwise under LICENSEE events under LICENSEE's sole contro "Premises."	ated or leased by LICENSEE and 's sole control; and other locations	used as governmental offices or swithin the Municipality while	
SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutua	illy agree as follows:		
	1. GRANT OF RIGHTS		
Effective as of	grants to LICENSEE the non-excl of the musical compositions for whe "Compositions") solely: (i) on the	usive right and license to publicly hich SESAC is authorized to ne Premises and (ii) via a music-	

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including the Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to the Premises, and/or (ii) by coinoperated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions made as part of Sporting Events ("Sporting Events" are professional, semi-professional, major or minor league athletic competitions).
- F. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions made as part of Concerts, other than those promoted solely by LICENSEE ("Concerts" are those performances by an entertainer or entertainment group where the primary focus is the performance of music).
- F. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions made by and/or on the premises of colleges and/or universities.
- G. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "A," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "A." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "A."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "A," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.

- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. INTENTIONALLY OMITTED

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.

- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of		
(please insert today's date)		
LICENSEE	SESAC	
By:(Signature)	By:(Signature)	
(Type or Print Name)	(Type or Print Name)	
Title:	Title	

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Municipalities

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall be calculated using the Fee Schedule (the current version of which is set forth below), and the most recently submitted License Fee Report.

2021 Fee Schedule

"Population"	License Fee for calendar year 2021
25,000 or less	\$ 483
25,001 - 50,000	\$ 965
50,001 - 100,000	\$ 1,571
100,001 - 150,000	\$ 2,288
150,001 - 250,000	\$ 3,129
250,001 - 500,000	\$ 4,091
500,001 And over	\$5,178 + \$483 for each additional 100,000 population

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall pay the initial License Fee to SESAC which amount shall be prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of such License Fee Period. The License Fee for each License Fee Period thereafter shall be submitted to SESAC on or before the commencement of such License Fee Period.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall submit to SESAC a completed license fee report in the form attached hereto as Schedule "B" (each, a "License Fee Report"), which is incorporated herein. Said initial License Fee Report shall set forth the Population of the Municipality as of the Effective Date.
- B. On or before each October 1 during the Term following the Effective Date, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with an updated License Fee Report setting forth the Population of the Municipality as of the preceding September 1; provided, however, LICENSEE shall not be required to submit any License Fee Report which would contain the same Population as the most recently submitted License Fee Report.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

4. DEFINITIONS.

"Population" means the total population of the municipality as of the most recent United States Census.

5. CERTIFICATION. LICENSEE hereby represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "A" to be complete, true and accurate.

Schedule "B" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Municipalities License Fee Report Form

A.	Municipality Name	
В.	Municipality Population	
C.	Information Applicable as of	

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR MUSEUMS, PLANETARIUMS, ZOOS and AQUARIUMS

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

	LICENSEE Information		
		("LI	CENSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)		(<u> </u>
usiness Entity(select one): □ Corpo	oration □ LLC □ Sole Proprie	etorship □ Other:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
(State of Incorporation, if applicable	9)	(Taxpayer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Ema	ail)
	Licensed Location Information	on	
Same as LICENSEE Information			
(Establishment Name)			
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Em	ail)
(Universal Resource Locator ("URL			
	Billing Information		
Same as LICENSEE Information			
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Em	ail)

The non-profit museum, planetarium, zoo or similar facility for which the above supplied information applies is referred to herein as the "Premises."

1. GRANT OF RIGHTS

Effective as of _______1, 20____ (the "Effective Date"), and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, SESAC grants to LICENSEE the non-exclusive right and license to publicly perform non-dramatic renditions of all of the musical compositions for which SESAC is authorized to license the public performance right (the "Compositions") solely on the Premises.

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including the Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to the Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude areas used as retail facilities, restaurants, bars and similar locations.
- F. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions at Concerts ("Concerts" are musical performances by an entertainer, group or performer, whose primary purpose is entertainment by the performance of music).
- G. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "A," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "A." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "A."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "A," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. RIGHT OF VERIFICATION

- A. LICENSEE agrees to maintain all necessary information in its books and records to allow SESAC to verify LICENSEE's reports, payments, statements and computations required by this Agreement. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all reports, payments, statements and computations made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE for at least three (3) years following any termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph 5 shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of

Schedule "A" to SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR MUSEUMS, PLANETARIUMS, ZOOS and AQUARIUMS

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall be the greater of: (i) the then-current minimum license fee and (ii) the product of the total number of attendees reported in the most recently submitted License Fee Report (as defined below) multiplied by the per attendee fee set forth on the then-current Fee Schedule.

2021 Fee Schedule: \$0.00553 per attendee minimum license fee \$218.00

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC a License Fee for the initial License Fee Period which amount shall be prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of such License Fee Period. The License Fee for each License Fee Period thereafter shall be submitted to SESAC on or before the commencement of such License Fee Period.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, and on or before each October 1 during the Term thereafter, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a completed license fee report (each, a "License Fee Report") in the form set forth on Schedule "B," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, setting forth the total number of attendees of the Premises during the applicable Reporting Period (as defined below); provided, however, LICENSEE shall not be required to submit any License Fee Report which would contain the same number of attendees as the most recently submitted License Fee Report.
- B. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

4. CERTIFICATION. LICENSEE hereby represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "A" to be complete, true and accurate

5. DEFINITIONS.

"Reporting Period" means the twelve (12) calendar month period commencing thirteen (13) calendar months prior to the date that the applicable License Fee Report is due; provided, however, in the event that the Premises has not been open for business during the entirety of such period, LICENSEE's good faith estimation of annual attendance shall be used.

SCHEDULE "B" to SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR MUSEUMS, PLANETARIUMS, ZOOS and AQUARIUMS License Fee Report Form

Reporting Period	Number of Attendees

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR MUSIC IN BUSINESS - PER FACILITY

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

	LICENSEE Information		
		("LIC	CENSEE"
(Legal Entity Name)		,	
usiness Entity(select one): □ Corpora	tion □ LLC □ Sole Proprie	torship Other:	
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)		(Taxpayer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Ema	nil)
Samo as LICENSEE Information	Billing Information		
Same as LICENSEE Information	Billing Information		
Same as LICENSEE Information (Street Address)	Billing Information (City)	(State)	(Zip)

SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually agree as follows:

1. GRANT OF RIGHTS

_____ 1, 20_____ (the "Effective Date"), and subject to the terms and conditions of this Effective as of Agreement, SESAC grants to LICENSEE the non-exclusive right and license to publicly perform non-dramatic renditions of all of the musical compositions for which SESAC is authorized to license the public performance right (the "Compositions") solely: (i) on the Licensed Premises and (ii) by means of a music-on-hold system operated by LICENSEE in connection with the Licensed Premises.

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including a Licensed Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to such Licensed Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions in locations that are used as retail facilities, restaurants, nightclubs, taverns or similar locations.
- F. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "B," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "B." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "B."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "B," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. RIGHT OF VERIFICATION

- A. LICENSEE agrees to maintain all necessary information in its books and records to allow SESAC to verify LICENSEE's reports, payments, statements and computations required by this Agreement. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all reports, payments, statements and computations made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE for at least three (3) years following any termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph 5 shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Music in Business – Per Facility

Name of Licensed Premises	Address of Licensed Premises	Number of Employees

Schedule "B" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Music in Business – Per Facility

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall equal the sum of the Premises License Fees for each Licensed Premises, which shall be calculated using the most recently submitted License Fee Report. The "Premises License Fee" for a Licensed Premises shall be calculated using the Fee Schedule (the current version of which is below) and shall be based upon the total number of Employees at such Licensed Premises.

2021 Fee Schedule

Number of Employees	Annual License Fee
50,000 and over	\$5,509
25,000 – 49,999	\$3,304
15,000 24,999	\$2,755
10,000 – 14,999	\$2,202
5,000 - 9,999	\$1,654
1,000 – 4,999	\$882
500 999	\$438
Under 500	\$218

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall pay the initial License Fee to SESAC which amount shall be prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of such License Fee Period. The License Fee for each License Fee Period thereafter shall be submitted to SESAC on or before the commencement of such License Fee Period.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a completed license fee report in the form set forth on Schedule "A" (each, a "License Fee Report"). Said License Fee Report shall identify each Licensed Premises (by name and address) and the total number of Employees for each such Licensed Premises as of the Effective Date.
- B. On or before each December 1 following the Effective Date, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with an updated License Fee Report identifying each Licensed Premises (by name and address) and the total number of Employees for each such Licensed Premises as of the preceding November 1; and, upon SESAC's receipt of such License Fee Report, Schedule "A" will be deemed modified accordingly. Notwithstanding the foregoing, LICENSEE shall not be required under this Paragraph 3.B to submit any License Fee Report which would contain solely the same information as the most recently submitted License Fee Report.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC

Attn: Licensing Administration 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

D. **CERTIFICATION.** LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "B" to be complete, true and accurate.

4. DEFINITIONS.

"**Employee**" means the total number of full-time and part-time persons employed by LICENSEE at the applicable Licensed Premises.

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR MUSIC IN BUSINESS – Retail/Financial Services

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

	LICENSEE Information		
		("LIC	ENSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)		,	,
Business Entity(select one): Corp	oration 🗆 LLC 🗆 Sole Propri	etorship 🛘 Other:	
(State of Incorporation, if applicable	(e)	(Taxpayer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Emai	il)
	Billing Information		
□ Same as LICENSEE Information			
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Emai	il)
ne "Premises" shall mean: (i) the execut wned and operated by LICENSEE, (ii) of CENSEE's employees, their families, so eeting or seminar rooms used by LICEN "Retail Facility" shall mean a location of physical goods or the provision of finan	ther locations while under LICEN ocial acquaintances or intra-corp ISEE at conventions, trade show wned or operated by LICENSEE	ISEE's sole control and at orate invitees and (iii) any vs, shareholder functions a	ttended by exhibit booths, and the like.
"Licensed Retail Facility" shall mean a l corporated herein	Retail Facility identified on Sched	dule "A," which is attached	I hereto and
ESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually	agree as follows:		
	1. GRANT OF RIGHTS		
ffective as of	the non-exclusive right and licer th SESAC is authorized to licens s, (ii) at Licensed Retail Facilitie	nse to publicly perform non e the public performance s or (iii) in connection with	n-dramatic renditior right (the LICENSEE's

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including a Premises or a Licensed Retail Facility, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to such location, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions in locations that are used as restaurants, nightclubs, taverns or similar businesses
- F. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions in connection with any website from which revenue is generated, directly or indirectly, from the transmission of content containing musical works including by way of access charges (e.g., pay per view or subscription fees) or the display or transmission of third party advertising, sponsorship or other promotional materials.
- G. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "B," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "B." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "B."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "B," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedules shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. RIGHT OF VERIFICATION

- A. LICENSEE agrees to maintain all necessary information in its books and records to allow SESAC to verify LICENSEE's reports, payments, statements and computations required by this Agreement. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all reports, payments, statements and computations made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE for at least three (3) years following any termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph 5 shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.

- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of

(please inser	t today's date)		
LICENSEE		SESAC	
Ву:	(Signature)	By:(Signature)	
	(Type or Print Name)	(Type or Print Name)	
Title:		Title:	

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Music in Business – Retail/Financial Services List of Licensed Retail Facilities

Address of Licensed Premises	Number of Employees
	Address of Licensed Premises

Schedule "B" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Music in Business – Retail/Financial Services

1. LICENSE FEE CALCULATION/FEE SCHEDULES.

The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall be the sum of the MIB License Fee and the Retail License Fee, each of which shall be calculated using the most recently submitted License Fee Report. The "MIB License Fee" for a License Fee Period shall be calculated using the then-current MIB Fee Schedule and the number of Employees (defined below). The "Retail License Fee" for a License Fee Period shall be calculated using the then-current Retail Fee Schedule and the number of Licensed Retail Facilities.

2021 MIB Fee Schedule
Number of Employees License Fee

Nullibel		picyees	LICEIISE I EE
200,000		And Over	\$ 38,549
175,000	-	199,999	\$ 33,044
150,000	-	174,999	\$ 27,533
125,000	-	149,999	\$ 22,027
100,000	-	124,999	\$ 16,520
75,000	-	99,999	\$ 11,012
50,000	-	74,999	\$ 5,509
25,000	-	49,999	\$ 3,304
15,000	-	24,999	\$ 2,755
10,000	-	14,999	\$ 2,202
5,000	-	9,999	\$ 1,654
1,000	-	4,999	\$ 882
500 -		999	\$ 438
Under 500)		\$ 218

2021 Retail Fee Schedule \$236.00 per Retail Facility

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall make an initial License Fee payment equal to the License Fee for the initial License Fee Period, prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of the initial billing period (as set forth in Paragraph 2.B, below) during the Term.

B. LICENSEE shall make subsequent License Fee payments equal to the License Fee for the License Fee Period concerned, prorated (if applicable) to reflect the billing period concerned (as selected below – if no selection is made, Paragraph 2.B.(a) shall apply), as follows:

(a) annually in one (1) payment, on or before January 1	of a particular calendar year, for the billing period
of January 1 through December 31 of such year; or	

_____ (b) semi-annually in two (2) equal installments on or before January 1 of a particular calendar year, for the billing period of January 1 through June 30 of such year; and on or before July 1 of such year, for the billing period of July 1 through December 31 of such year.

3. REPORTING.

A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a completed license fee report (each, a "License Fee Report") setting forth the total number of Employees as of the Effective Date, and the address of each Retail Facility that LICENSEE wishes to include on Schedule "A." Each reported Retail Facility shall be added to Schedule "A."

- B. On or before each December 1 following the Effective Date, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with an updated License Fee Report setting forth the total number of Employees as of the preceding November 1 and the address of each Retail Facility that LICENSEE wishes to add to or remove from Schedule "A," and Schedule "A" will be deemed amended accordingly. Notwithstanding the foregoing, LICENSEE shall not be required under this Paragraph 3.B to submit any License Fee Report which would contain solely the same information as the most recently submitted License Fee Report.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC Attn: Licensing Administration 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

D. **CERTIFICATION.** LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "B" to be complete, true and accurate.

4. DEFINITIONS.

"Employee" means the total number of full-time and part-time persons employed by LICENSEE.

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR MUSIC IN BUSINESS – New Media, On Site & External Performances

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

	LICENSEE Information		
		("LIC	CENSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)		(<u>, </u>
usiness Entity(select one): □ Corporation	□ LLC □ Sole Proprietorship	□ Other:	
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)	(Тах	payer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Ema	ril)
	Billing Information		
Same as LICENSEE Information	Dining information		
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Ema	nil)

As used herein, the "Premises" shall mean: (i) the executive or general offices, manufacturing plants, warehouses or similar facilities owned and operated by LICENSEE, (ii) other locations while under LICENSEE's sole control and attended by LICENSEE's employees, their families, social acquaintances or intra-corporate invitees and (iii) any exhibit booths, meeting or seminar rooms used by LICENSEE at conventions, trade shows, shareholder functions and the like.

SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually agree as follows:

1. GRANT OF RIGHTS

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including a Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to such Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions in locations that are used as retail facilities, restaurants, nightclubs, taverns or similar locations.
- F. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions in connection with any website from which revenue is generated, directly or indirectly, from the transmission of content containing musical works including by way of access charges (e.g., pay per view or subscription fees) or the display or transmission of third party advertising, sponsorship or other promotional materials.
- G. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "A," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "A." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "A."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "A," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. RIGHT OF VERIFICATION

- A. LICENSEE agrees to maintain all necessary information in its books and records to allow SESAC to verify LICENSEE's reports, payments, statements and computations required by this Agreement. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all reports, payments, statements and computations made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE for at least three (3) years following any termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph 5 shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. LICENSEE shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused the Agreement to be duly signed as of

(please insert today's date)	 :			
LICENSEE		SESAC		
By:(Sig	gnature)	By:	(Signature)	
(Type or	Print Name)		(Type or Print Name)	
Title:		Title:		

SESAC "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Music in Business – New Media, On Site & External Performances

1. LICENSE FEE CALCULATION/FEE SCHEDULE.

The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall be calculated using the then-current Fee Schedule and based upon the total number of Employees (defined below), as set forth on the most recently submitted License Fee Report (defined below).

2021 Fee Schedule Number of Employees License Fee

Nulliber		ipioyees	Liceiise i ee
200,000		And Over	\$ 38,549
175,000	-	199,999	\$ 33,044
150,000	-	174,999	\$ 27,533
125,000	-	149,999	\$ 22,027
100,000	-	124,999	\$ 16,520
75,000	-	99,999	\$ 11,012
50,000	-	74,999	\$ 5,509
25,000	-	49,999	\$ 3,304
15,000	-	24,999	\$ 2,755
10,000	-	14,999	\$ 2,202
5,000	-	9,999	\$ 1,654
1,000	-	4,999	\$ 882
500 -		999	\$ 438
Under 500)		\$ 218

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall pay a License Fee to SESAC for the initial License Fee Period which amount shall be prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of such License Fee Period. The License Fee for each License Fee Period thereafter shall be submitted to SESAC on or before the commencement of such License Fee Period.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a completed license fee report (each, a "License Fee Report") setting forth the total number of Employees as of the Effective Date.
- B. On or before each December 1 following the Effective Date, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with an updated License Fee Report setting forth the total number of Employees as of the preceding November 1; provided, however, that LICENSEE shall not be required under this Paragraph 3.B to submit any License Fee Report which would contain solely the same information as the most recently submitted License Fee Report.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC Attn: Licensing Administration 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

D. **CERTIFICATION.** LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "A" to be complete, true and accurate.

4. DEFINITIONS.

"Employee" means the total number of full-time and part-time persons employed by LICENSEE.

License Fee Report for SESAC Music Performance License for Music in Business – New Media, On Site & External Performances

Name/Address	
Number of Employees	

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR PROFESSIONAL OFFICES (DENTISTS, PHYSICIANS, LAWYERS AND OTHER PROFESSIONAL OFFICES)

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

	LICENSEE Information			
		("LIC	CENSEE")	
(Legal Entity Name)		,	,	
Business Entity(select one): □ Corpor	ration □ LLC □ Sole Proprie	etorship 🗆 Other:		
(State of Incorporation, if applicable) (Taxpayer ID #)				
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)	
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Ema	il)	
, ,	icensed Location Information	on `		
□ Same as LICENSEE Information				
(Establishment Name)				
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)	
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Ета	il)	
(Universal Resource Locator ("URL")))			
	Billing Information			
□ Same as LICENSEE Information				
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)	
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Ema	(Email)	
professional office for which the above suated or leased by LICENSEE and used a le "Premises." AC and LICENSEE hereby mutually agre	s professional offices under LI e as follows:			
	1. GRANT OF RIGHTS			
etive as of	(the "Effective Date"), and sul non-exclusive right and license ESAC is authorized to license	e to publicly perform non-	dramatic rendition	

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including the Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to the Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "A," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "A." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "A."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "A," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. RIGHT OF VERIFICATION

- A. LICENSEE agrees to maintain all necessary information in its books and records to allow SESAC to verify LICENSEE's reports, payments, statements and computations required by this Agreement. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all reports, payments, statements and computations made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE for at least three (3) years following any termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph 5 shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.

- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused the Agreement to be duly signed as of

(please insert today's date)	
LICENSEE	SESAC
By:(Signature)	By: (Signature)
(Type or Print Name)	(Type or Print Name)
Title:	Title:

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Professional Offices (Dentists, Physicians, Lawyers and Other Professional Offices)

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall be calculated by applying to the Fee Schedule (the current version of which is set forth below) the number of Employees (as defined below) as reported on the most recently submitted License Fee Report.

Number of Employees	2021 License Fee
Under 10	\$218
10 – 15	\$391
16 – 30	\$506
31 – 50	\$557
51 – 100*	\$611

^{*}For professional offices with more than 100 employees, please contact SESAC for the appropriate license fee.

2. ADDITIONAL AUTHORIZATION.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, payment of the License Fee will also authorize public performances of the Compositions via music on hold systems operated by LICENSEE, and videoconferencing or teleconferencing at the Premises, transmissions via a website for which the primary purpose is to promote business at the Premises, and an office "intranet" or other similar interconnected computer network at the Premises.

3. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall pay the initial License Fee to SESAC which amount shall be prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of such License Fee Period. The License Fee for each License Fee Period thereafter shall be submitted to SESAC on or before the commencement of such License Fee Period.

4. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a completed license fee report in the form set forth on Schedule "B" (each, a "License Fee Report"), which is attached hereto and incorporated herein. Said License Fee Report shall indicate the number of Employees as of the Effective Date.
- B. On or before each December 1 following the Effective Date, LICENSEE shall provide to SESAC an updated License Fee Report indicating the number of Employees as of the preceding November 1; provided, however, LICENSEE shall not be required to submit any License Fee Report which would contain the same number of Emplyees as the most recently submitted License Fee Report.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

5. CERTIFICATION. LICENSEE hereby represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "A" to be complete, true and accurate.

6. DEFINITIONS.

"Employees" means the total number of full-time and part-time persons employed by LICENSEE.

Schedule "B" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Professional Offices (Dentists, Physicians, Lawyers and Other Professional Offices) License Fee Report Form

Number of Employees				
Information ap	plicable as of:			

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR PROFESSIONAL SPORTING EVENTS

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

	LICENSEE Information		
		("]	ICENSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)		\ _	iolivoll)
Business Entity(select one): □ Corporation	on 🛘 LLC 🗘 Sole Proprietors	hip 🛘 Other:	
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)	(Taxpayer ID #)		
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
((- 3)	(,	(1-7
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Fr	nail)
	Licensed Location Information		
□ Same as LICENSEE Information		·-	
	he "Venue")	(T. A)	(the "Team")
(Venue Name)		(Team Name)	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(En	nail)
(Universal Resource Locator ("URL"))			
	Billing Information		
□ Same as LICENSEE Information			
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
•			
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Er	nail)
V = -17 = -17	(=/	(=	

For purposes hereof, the "Premises" shall mean: (i) the Venue and (ii) any other locations, in either event, solely during sporting events where the Team is hosting team.

SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually agree as follows:

1. GRANT OF RIGHTS

Effective as of _______1, 20_____(the "Effective Date"), and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, SESAC grants to LICENSEE the non-exclusive right and license to publicly perform non-dramatic renditions of all of the musical compositions for which SESAC is authorized to license the public performance right (the "Compositions") solely on the Premises.

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including the Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to the Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "A," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "A." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "A."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "A," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. RIGHT OF VERIFICATION

- A. LICENSEE agrees to maintain all necessary information in its books and records to allow SESAC to verify LICENSEE's reports, payments, statements and computations required by this Agreement. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all reports, payments, statements and computations made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE for at least three (3) years following any termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph 5 shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Professional Sporting Events

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall equal the greater of: (i) the Minimum License Fee and (ii) the Total Number of Attendees (as defined below) during the applicable Reporting Period (as defined below) multiplied by the Per Attendee Fee (as defined below) for such License Fee Period.

2021 Fee Schedule

"Per Attendee Fee"

Minimum License Fee

\$0.00166

\$125.00

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall pay the initial License Fee to SESAC for the initial License Fee Period which amount shall be prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of such License Fee Period. The License Fee for each License Fee Period thereafter shall be submitted to SESAC on or before the commencement of such License Fee Period.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, and on or before each October 1 during the Term thereafter, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a completed license fee report (each, a "License Fee Report") in the form set forth on Schedule "B," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, setting forth the Total Number of Attendees during the applicable Reporting Period (as defined below); provided, however, LICENSEE shall not be required to submit any License Fee Report which would contain the same Total Number of Attendees as the most recently submitted License Fee Report.
- B. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

4. CERTIFICATION. LICENSEE hereby represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "A" to be complete, true and accurate.

5. DEFINITIONS.

"Reporting Period" means the Team's season which precedes the date that the applicable License Fee Report is due; provided, however, in the event that there was no such preceding season, LICENSEE's good faith estimate of the current or upcoming season shall be used.

"Total Number of Attendees" means the total number of spectators at professional sporting events hosted by the Team.

Schedule "B" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Professional Sporting Events License Fee Report Form

Total Number of Attendees	
Reporting Period	From:To:

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR CONCERTS

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

		LICENSEE Information		
			("LIC	ENSEE")
	(Legal Entity Name)		,	,
	Business Entity(select one): □ Corporation	n □ LLC □ Sole Proprietorship	□ Other:	
	(State of Incorporation, if applicable)	(Тах	cpayer ID #)	
	(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
	(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Email)
		Billing Information		
	□ Same as LICENSEE Information			
	(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
	(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Email)
nereir	cert promoted by LICENSEE and reported as a "Concert;" and solely during the occun as the "Premises."			
ESA	C and LICENSEE hereby mutually agree a	as follows:		
		1. GRANT OF RIGHTS		
Agree of all	tive as of	n-exclusive right and license to pu	blicly perform non	 dramatic renditions

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including a Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to such Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions made as part of Sporting Events ("Sporting Events" are professional, semi-professional, major or minor league athletic competitions).
- F. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC a license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar quarter during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "A," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "A" In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "A."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "A," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. RIGHT OF VERIFICATION

- A. LICENSEE agrees to maintain all necessary information in its books and records to allow SESAC to verify LICENSEE's reports, payments, statements and computations required by this Agreement. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all reports, payments, statements and computations made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE for at least three (3) years following any termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph 5 shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.

- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

(please insert today's date)	
LICENSEE	SESAC
By:(Signature)	By:(Signature)
(Type or Print Name)	(Type or Print Name)
Title	Title

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Concerts

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall equal the greater of: (i) the number of Concerts during such License Fee Period multiplied by the then-current Minimum Per Concert Fee (as defined below) and (ii) the Number of Tickets Distributed (as defined below) during such License Fee Period multiplied by the then-current Per Ticket Fee (as defined below); provided, however, in no event shall the aggregate License Fees for any calendar year be less than the then-current Minimum Annual Fee (as defined below).

2021 Fee Schedule

Minimum Per Concert Fee = \$18.00 Per Ticket Fee = \$.0378 Minimum Annual Fee = \$94.50

"Number of Tickets Distributed" means the total number of tickets distributed to the public, including, without limitation, tickets sold and those distributed at no charge for promotional purposes.

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

Upon the execution of this Agreement, and on each January 1 during the Term thereafter, LICENSEE shall submit to SESAC the then applicable Minimum Annual Fee. In addition, within fifteen (15) days of the end of each License Fee Period, LICENSEE shall submit to SESAC any amounts owed for such preceding License Fee Period. For the avoidance of doubt, LICENSEE shall not be required to submit any additional License Fee payments during any calendar year until LICENSEE has recouped the Minimum Annual Fee for such year from License Fees otherwise payable to SESAC for License Fee Periods within such calendar year.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Within fifteen (15) days of the end of each License Fee Period, LICENSEE shall provide to SESAC a completed license fee report in the form attached hereto as Schedule "B" (each, a "License Fee Report"), which is incorporated herein, setting forth: (i) the name and location of each Concert that occurred during such License Fee Period (ii) the date(s) of each such Concert (iii) the name of the act(s) or performer(s) for each such Concert and (iv) the Number of Tickets Distributed for each such Concert.
- B. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC 35 Music Square East Nashville. TN 37203

4. CERTIFICATION. LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "A" to be complete, true and accurate.

Schedule "B" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Concerts

	Name of Concert (i)	Location of Concert (Venue) (i)	Date of Concert (ii)	Act(s)/Performer(s) (iii)	Number of Tickets Distributed (iv)
1.					
2.					
3.					
4.					
5.					
6.					
7.					
8.					
9.					
10.					
11.					
12.					
13.					
14.					
15.					
16.					
17.					
18.					
19.					
20.					
21.					
22.					
23.					
24.					
25.					

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR RACETRACKS

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

LIC	CENSEE Information		
		("L	ICENSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)		,	,
Business Entity(select one): □ Corporation	□ LLC □ Sole Proprie	torship 🛮 Other:	-
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)		(Taxpayer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(En	nail)
	Billing Information		
□ Same as LICENSEE Information			
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(En	nail)

Each of the racetracks, raceways, racing facilities and/or similar locations whose primary function is the hosting of racing events by animal or vehicle and which are identified on Schedule "A" pursuant to the terms of this Agreement are referred to herein as the "Licensed Premises." Schedule "A" is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually agree as follows:

1. GRANT OF RIGHTS

A. Effective as of ________1, 20______ (the "Effective Date"), and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, SESAC grants to LICENSEE the non-exclusive right and license to publicly perform non-dramatic renditions of all of the musical compositions for which SESAC is authorized to license the public performance right (the "Compositions") solely on the Licensed Premises.

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.

- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including a Licensed Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to such Licensed Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions at Concerts ("Concerts" are musical performances by an entertainer, group or performer, whose primary purpose is entertainment by the performance of music).
- F. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "B," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "B." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "B."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "B," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. INTENTIONALLY OMITTED

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

Title:

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Racetracks List of Licensed Premises

Name of Licensed Premises	Address of Licensed Premises

Schedule "B" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Racetracks

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall equal the sum of the Premises License Fees for each Licensed Premises, and shall be calculated using the most recently submitted License Fee Report. The "Premises License Fee" for a Licensed Premises shall be determined by applying to the Fee Schedule (the most current version of which is set forth below) the Capacity of such Licensed Premises.

Capacity	2021 Annual License Fee
1 – 4,999	\$234
5,000 - 19,999	\$531
20,000 - 39,999	\$1,067
40,000 – 99,999	\$1,600
100,000 and above	\$2,129

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall pay the initial License Fee to SESAC which amount shall be prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of such License Fee Period. The License Fee for each License Fee Period thereafter shall be submitted to SESAC on or before the commencement of such License Fee Period.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a completed license fee report in the form set forth on Schedule "C" (each, a "License Fee Report"), which is attached hereto and incorporated herein. Said License Fee Report shall identify each Licensed Premises (by name and address) and the Capacity of each such Licensed Premises as of Effective Date. Each such Licensed Premises will be deemed listed on Schedule "A."
- B. On or before each December 1 following the Effective Date, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with an updated License Fee Report identifying each Licensed Premises (by name and address) and the Capacity of each such Licensed Premises as of the preceding November 1; and, upon SESAC's receipt of such License Fee Report, Schedule "A" shall be deemed amended accordingly. Notwithstanding the foregoing, LICENSEE shall not be required under this Paragraph 3.B to submit any License Fee Report which would contain solely the same information as the most recently submitted License Fee Report.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC

Attn: Licensing Administration 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

D. **CERTIFICATION.** LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "B" to be complete, true and accurate.

4. DEFINITIONS.

"Capacity" means the occupancy of the applicable Licensed Premises permitted by local ordinance, including grandstand seating, standing room, private box rooms, center track, infield spectator areas, buffet areas, picnic areas, camping areas and playgrounds.

Schedule "C" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Racetracks

Information applicable as of:	
inionination applicable as on.	

Name of Licensed Premises	Address of Licensed Premises	Capacity

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR RELIGIOUS FACILITIES

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

LIC	CENSEE Information		
		("LICE	ENSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)		,	,
Business Entity(select one): □ Corporation	□ LLC □ Sole Proprietorship	□ Other:	
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)	(Tax	payer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Email)	<u> </u>
	ed Location Information	,	
□ Same as LICENSEE Information			
(Establishment Name)			
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Email)	
((12.11)			
(Universal Resource Locator ("URL"))	Dilling Information		
	Billing Information		
□ Same as LICENSEE Information			
(Our of Address)	(0)(1)	(0(-(-)	(7 ′)
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Tolophono #)	(Fav.#)	(Email)	<u> </u>
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Email)	'

The religious facility for which the above supplied information applies and those areas leased to LICENSEE (e.g., at a convention center or similar facility) where LICENSEE is engaged in the furtherance of its mission are collectively referred to herein as the "Premises."

SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually agree as follows:

1. GRANT OF RIGHTS

Effective as of _______1, 20_____ (the "Effective Date"), and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, SESAC grants to LICENSEE the non-exclusive right and license to publicly perform non-dramatic renditions of all of the musical compositions for which SESAC is authorized to license the public performance right (the "Compositions") solely on the Premises.

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.

- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including the Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to the Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions at Concerts ("Concerts" are musical performances by an entertainer, group or performer, whose primary purpose is entertainment by the performance of music).
- F. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "A," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "A." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "A."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "A," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. INTENTIONALLY OMITTED

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.

All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused the Agreement to be duly signed as of

(please insert	today's date)			
LICENSEE		SESAC		
By:		By:		
,	(Signature)		(Signature)	
	(Type or Print Name)		(Type or Print Name)	
Title:		Title:		

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Religious Facilities

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall: (i) equal the Base License Fee plus any Web Site License Fee for the Premises, (ii) be based on the number of Regular Members/Attendees of the Premises reported on the most recently submitted License Fee Report and (iii) calculated using the Fee Schedule (the current version of which is set forth below):

2021 Fee Schedule

Regular Members/ Attendees	Base License Fee	Web Site License Fee
Under 250	\$111	\$53
250 – 1,000	\$218	\$76
1,001 - 2,500	\$330	\$111
2,501 - 10,000	\$460	\$142
Over 10,000	\$599	\$208

Payment of the "Web Site License Fee" shall deem included in Paragraph 1 above (the "Grant of Rights") public performances of the Compositions via: (i) transmissions through the web site with the principal Universal Resource Locator ("URL") set forth in the License Fee Report and for which the primary purpose is to further the mission of the Premises; and (ii) transmissions through the Intranet of the Premises. The Grant of Rights shall not include public performances of the Compositions in connection with any web site from which revenue is generated, directly or indirectly, from the transmission of content containing musical works including by way of access charges (e.g., pay per view or subscription fees) or the display or transmission of third party advertising, sponsorship or other promotional materials. This authorization is only available for those License Fee Periods for which LICENSEE also pays a Base License Fee.

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall pay the initial License Fee to SESAC which amount shall be prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of such License Fee Period. The License Fee for each License Fee Period thereafter shall be submitted to SESAC on or before the commencement of such License Fee Period.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a completed license fee report in the form set forth on Schedule "B" (each, a "License Fee Report"), which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, which License Fee Report shall identify number of Regular Members/Attendees in connection with the Premises and the primary URL of any web site that LICENSEE wishes included in the Grant of Rights.
- B. On or before each December 1 following the Effective Date, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with an updated License Fee Report identifying number of Regular Members/Attendees in connection with the Premises and the primary URL of any web site that LICENSEE wishes included in the Grant of Rights; provided, however, LICENSEE shall not be required under this Paragraph 3.B to submit any License Fee Report which would contain solely the same information as the most recently submitted License Fee Report.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

D. **CERTIFICATION.** LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "A" to be complete, true and accurate.

4. DEFINITIONS.

"Report Members/Attendees" means the average number of individuals who have attended worship services at the Premises during the six (6) month period commencing seven (7) months prior to the date that the applicable License Fee Report is due.

Schedule "B" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Religious Facilities License Fee Report Form

Report Date	Number of Regular Attendees/Members	Primary Web Site URL

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR RESTAURANT GROUPS REPORTING 25 OR MORE LOCATIONS

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

LICENSEE Information				
		(("LICENSEE")	
(Legal Entity Name)			,	
Business Entity(select one): □ Corporation	n □ LLC □ Sole Proprietor	rship 🛮 Other:		
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)		(Taxpayer ID #)		
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)	
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	((Email)	
	Billing Information			
□ Same as LICENSEE Information	Dining information			
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)	
(Telephone #)	(Fav #)		(Email)	
(Telephone #) (Fax #) (Email) The restaurants, nightclubs or taverns that are owned and operated by LICENSEE and listed on Schedule "A" pursuant to the terms of this Agreement are referred to herein as the "Licensed Premises." Schedule "A" is attached hereto and incorporated herein. SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually agree as follows:				
1. GRANT OF RIGHTS				
Effective as of1, 20 (the "Effective Date"), and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, SESAC grants to LICENSEE the non-exclusive right and license to publicly perform non-dramatic renditions of all of the musical compositions for which SESAC is authorized to license the public performance right (the "Compositions") solely on the Licensed Premises.				

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement or pursuant to a statutory license.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions by means of Enhanced Mechanical Music (as defined below).
- F. In the event that, at any point during the Term, the Average Admission Charge for any Licensed Premises exceeds Fifty Dollars (\$50.00), then, as of the date such event occurs: (i) LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days thereof, including the date such event occurs; and (ii) this Agreement shall automatically terminate with respect to such Licensed Premises. "Average Admission Charge" means the average Admission Charge for each day the applicable Licensed Premises is open for business during the preceding three (3) calendar months. "Admission Charge" means the highest admission charge or similar payment required on a particular calendar day in order for a person to enter or remain in the applicable Licensed Premises or to receive a premium service at such Licensed Premises, including, without limitation, any admission, cover, minimum (food, drink or otherwise), table, set-up or bottle service charge.
- G. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC a license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each twelve (12) month period from July 1st through June 30th during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "B," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "B." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "B."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "B," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.

- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each July 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent April and the preceding April or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. RIGHT OF VERIFICATION

- A. LICENSEE agrees to maintain all necessary information in its books and records to allow SESAC to verify LICENSEE's reports, payments, statements and computations required by this Agreement. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all reports, payments, statements and computations made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE for at least three (3) years following any termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph 5 shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.

E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of

(please insert today's date)	
LICENSEE	SESAC
By:	By:
(Signature)	(Signature)
(Type or Print Name)	(Type or Print Name)
Title:	Title:

SCHEDULE "A" TO THE SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR RESTAURANT GROUPS REPORTING 25 OR MORE LOCATIONS

List of Licensed Premises

Name of Licensed Premises	Address of Licensed Premises

SCHEDULE "B" TO THE SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR RESTAURANT GROUPS REPORTING 25 OR MORE LOCATIONS

1. LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

A. For each License Fee Period, the License Fee shall equal the sum of the Premises License Fees for each Licensed Premises, which shall be calculated using the most recently submitted License Fee Report therefor. The "Premises License Fee" for a Licensed Premises shall equal the sum of the Base License Fee for such Licensed Premises plus the Web Site License Fee (if applicable) for such Licensed Premises. The "Base License Fee" for a Licensed Premises shall be the sum of any applicable Mechanical Music License Fee, Live Music License Fee and Coin-Operated Phonorecord Player License Fee(s) for such Licensed Premises.

2. FEE SCHEDULE FOR THE PERIOD FROM JULY 1, 2020 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2021

A. Mechanical Music -- \$234 per Licensed Premises

Please contact SESAC for the appropriate license agreement in the event that you need authorization for Enhanced Mechanical Music (see definition below).

B. Live Music

"Capacity"	1-2 Days	3-4 Days	5-7 Days
1-100	\$469	\$773	\$1,200
101-200	\$612	\$964	\$1,674
201-300	\$800	\$1,257	\$2,245
301-400	\$1,008	\$1,546	\$2,912
401-500	\$1,200	\$1,898	\$3,560
501-600	\$1,600	\$2,408	\$4,377
601-750	\$1,999	\$2,939	\$5,177
751 & over	\$2,408	\$3,540	\$6,033

- C. Coin-Operated Phonorecord Players -- \$285 per Coin-Operated Phonorecord Player
- D. Web Sites -- \$110.00 per Web Site

3. **DEFINITIONS.**

- A. Payment of the "Mechanical Music License Fee" authorizes public performances of the Compositions on the applicable Licensed Premises via a mechanical device, including performances made via broadcast radio (whether such broadcast consists of a live or recorded performance), compact discs, iPods or similar devices, televisions, DVDs, karaoke systems and music-on-hold telephone systems, for which SESAC performance license fees are not otherwise paid.
- B. Payment of the "Coin-Operated Phonorecord Player License Fee" authorizes public performances of the Compositions on the applicable Licensed Premises by "coin-operated phonorecord players" as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116. In the event LICENSEE pays license fees for any such device located on the applicable Licensed Premises to the Jukebox Licensing Office (the "JLO") for a particular period, then LICENSEE shall not be required to pay License Fees under this Agreement for such Coin-Operated Phonorecord Player for such period. For the avoidance of doubt, public performances via any device which does not fall within the definition of "coin-operated phonorecord players" as set forth in 17 U.S.C. § 116 shall be deemed Mechanical Music.
- C. Payment of the "**Live Music License Fee**" authorizes live musical performances of the Compositions by performers located on the applicable Licensed Premises. If Live Music is performed on a Licensed Premises, but less than an average of one (1) day per week during the applicable period, then the Live Music License Fee shall be calculated using the 1-2 Day category for such period.

- D. Payment of the "**Web Site License Fee**" for a Licensed Premises shall deem included in Paragraph 1 above (the "Grant of Rights") public performances of the Compositions via: (i) transmissions through the web site with the principal Universal Resource Locator ("URL") set forth in the License Fee Report for such Licensed Premises and for which the primary purpose is to promote business at the Licensed Premises; and (ii) transmissions through the Intranet of the Licensed Premises. The Grant of Rights shall not include public performances of the Compositions in connection with any web site from which revenue is generated, directly or indirectly, from the transmission of content containing musical works including by way of access charges (e.g., pay per view or subscription fees) or the display or transmission of third party advertising, sponsorship or other promotional materials. This authorization is only available for those License Fee Periods for which LICENSEE also pays a Base License Fee for such Licensed Premises.
- E. "Capacity" shall mean the maximum capacity of the applicable Licensed Premises as permitted by local ordinance.
- F. "Enhanced Mechanical Music" shall mean performances of Mechanical Music in a location at which: (i) an admission fee or similar charge is levied or (ii) a dance floor/space is available.
- G. "Initial Reporting Period" means the twelve (12) month period beginning thirteen (13) months prior to the Effective Date (or, for locations added to Schedule "A" following the Effective Date, the twelve (12) month period beginning thirteen (13) months prior to the date that the updated Licensed Fee Report is due); provided, however, that, in either case, if the applicable Licensed Premises has been operational for less than the entire Initial Reporting Period, LICENSEE's good faith estimation of Mechanical and Live Music usage for the then current License Fee Period shall be used.

4. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall make an initial License Fee payment equal to the License Fee for the initial License Fee Period, prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of the initial billing period (as set forth in Paragraph 4.B, below) during the Term.
- B. Subject to Paragraph 5.B below, LICENSEE shall make subsequent License Fee payments equal to the License Fee Period concerned, prorated (if applicable) to reflect the billing period concerned (as selected below if no selection is made, Paragraph 4.B.(a) shall apply), as follows:

		(a)	anı	nually in	one (1) paymen	t, on	or befo	re July '	1 of a	particula	ır calenda	r year,	for the	billing
ре	riod of	July	y 1	of such	year th	rough Jui	ne 30	of the	following	g cale	endar yea	ar; or			

_____ (b) semi-annually in two (2) equal installments on or before July 1 of a particular calendar year, for the billing period of July 1 through December 31 of such year; and on or before January 1 of the following calendar year, for the billing period of January 1 through June 30 of such year.

5. REPORTING.

- A. *Initial Report.* Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a completed license fee report in the form attached hereto as Schedule "C," which is incorporated herein (each, a "License Fee Report") for each Licensed Premises as of the Effective Date.
 - (i) The initial License Fee Report for each Licensed Premises shall identify the following as of the Effective Date:
 - (a) The name/address of such Licensed Premises;
 - (b) The Capacity of such Licensed Premises;
 - (c) The Establishment Web Site (if any); and
 - (d) The number of Coin-Operated Phonorecord Player(s) (if any).

- (ii) In addition, each initial License Fee Report shall indicate whether the applicable Licensed Premises has:
 - (a) during the Initial Reporting Period (as defined above), used Mechanical Music;
 - (b) during the Initial Reporting Period, used Live Music (and, if so, the average number of days per week);

B. Subsequent Reports.

- (i) In the event that LICENSEE wishes to add a location to Schedule "A," LICENSEE shall submit a License Fee Report for such location setting forth the information identified in Paragraph 4.A with respect thereto (provided that the information set forth in Paragraph 4.(A) (b)-(d) shall be provided as of the first day of the month prior to the month in which such updated License Fee Report is submitted). In the event that LICENSEE wishes to remove a location from Schedule "A," LICENSEE shall provide thirty (30) days written notice to SESAC.
- (ii) In the event that, for any Licensed Premises, any of the items set forth in Paragraph 4.A(i)(b) (d) changes at any time during the Term, LICENSEE shall provide to SESAC a revised License Fee Report for such Licensed Premises within thirty (30) days of the date of such change.
- (iii) In the event that, for any Licensed Premises, public performances of Mechanical Music or Live Music begin to occur during the Term, the following shall apply:
 - (a) LICENSEE shall provide to SESAC a revised License Fee Report for such Licensed Premises within sixty (60) days of the date of such change; and
 - (b) In the case of Live Music, such revised License Fee Report shall indicate the average number of days per week during the thirty (30) day period following the date that such public performances began to occur.
- (iv) In the event that, for any Licensed Premises, for a period of sixty (60) days during the Term: (1) public performances of Mechanical Music or Live Music cease to occur or (2) the average number of days of Live Music per week changes, then LICENSEE shall provide to SESAC a revised License Fee Report for such Licensed Premises within thirty (30) days of the end of such sixty (60) day period.
- (v) In the event of a change under this Paragraph 5.B (ii) or (iii), for purposes of future payments due under this Agreement, the License Fee shall be adjusted effective as of the first (1st) day of the month following SESAC's receipt of the applicable updated License Fee Report.
- (vi) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in this Paragraph 5.B (ii) or (iii), no more than three (3) License Fee adjustments under this Paragraph shall be made per calendar year.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

- D. **CERTIFICATION.** LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "B" to be complete, true and accurate.
- E. In the event that LICENSEE reports fewer than twenty five (25) locations, LICENSEE shall instead pay an annual fee per location equal to the rates under the then current Fee Schedule of the SESAC Performance License for Restaurants, Nightclubs and Taverns.

SCHEDULE "C" TO THE SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR RESTAURANT GROUPS REPORTING 25 OR MORE LOCATIONS License Fee Report Form

A.	Name and Address	
В.	Capacity	
C.	Average Days of Live Music	
D.	Mechanical Music?	
E.	Is all Mechanical Music provided by a background music company?	
F.	If yes to Line E, name of background music company used by the Premises?	
G.	Address of background music company?	
Н.	Phone number of background music company	
I.	Coin-Operated Phonorecord Player (jukebox)?	
J.	If Coin-Operated Phonorecord Player is provided by an operator licensed through the JLO, name of jukebox operator	
K.	Address of jukebox operator	
L.	If yes to Line J, JLO certificate number	
M.	Establishment Website URL (if applicable)	
N.	Mechanical Music License Fee	
Ο.	Live Music License Fee	
P.	Web Site License Fee	
Q.	Coin-Operated Phonorecord Player License Fee	
R.	Total Annual License Fee (Line N + Line O + Line P + Line Q)	
S.	If the License Fee Report is submitted for less than an entire calendar year, multiply line R by a fraction, the numerator is the number of months remaining in the calendar year and the denominator is 12	

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR RESTAURANTS, NIGHTCLUBS and TAVERNS

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

LICENSEE Information					
		("LIC	CENSEE")		
(Legal Entity Name)		(=: 0	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
Business Entity(select one): □ Corporation	□ LLC □ Sole Proprietorship	□ Other:			
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)	(Тах	payer ID #)			
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)		
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Ema	il)		
Licens	ed Location Information				
□ Same as LICENSEE Information					
(Establishment Name)					
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)		
, ,	, ,,				
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Ema	il)		
	,	,	,		
(Universal Resource Locator ("URL"))					
	Billing Information				
□ Same as LICENSEE Information					
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)		
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		, ,	,		
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Ema	il)		
(*************************************	(/	(=:::=	/		

The restaurant, nightclub or tavern with an Average Admission Charge of more than \$50.00 for which the above supplied information applies is referred to herein as the "Premises."

1. GRANT OF RIGHTS

Effective as of _______1, 20____ (the "Effective Date"), and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, SESAC grants to LICENSEE the non-exclusive right and license to publicly perform non-dramatic renditions of all of the musical compositions for which SESAC is authorized to license the public performance right (the "Compositions") solely on the Premises.

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.

- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including the Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to the Premises.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC a license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each twelve (12) month period from July 1st through June 30th during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "A," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "A." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "A."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "A," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each July 1 following the Effective Date, the Average Admission Charge ranges and the license fee rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. VERIFICATION

- A. LICENSEE agrees to maintain all necessary information in its books and records to allow SESAC to verify LICENSEE's reports, payments, statements and computations required by this Agreement. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all reports, payments, statements and computations made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE for at least three (3) years following any termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph 5 shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been

threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).

- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

N WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of						
(please insert today's date)						
LICENSEE	SESAC					
By:(Signature)	By:(Signature)					
(Type or Print Name)	(Type or Print Name)					
T '() -	T'11 -					

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Premier Nightclubs and Taverns

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

For each License Fee Period, the License Fee shall equal the sum of the Base License Fee plus the Web Site License Fee (if applicable) during such License Fee Period. The "Base License Fee" during a License Fee Period shall be determined by applying to the Fee Schedule (the current version of which is set forth below), the Capacity of the Premises, the Average Admission Charge and the number of Days of Music and shall be calculated using the most recently submitted License Fee Report.

Fee Schedule for July 1, 2020 - June 30, 2021

	\$100 - \$250 Average Admission Charge			O ₁			
Capacity	1- 2 Days of Music	3 - 4 Days of Music	5 - 7 Days of Music	1- 2 Days of Music	3 - 4 Days of Music	5 - 7 Days of Music	Web Site
<u>1 - 100</u>	\$1,211	\$1,628	\$2,218	\$1,514	\$2,034	\$2,771	\$110
<u> 101 - 200</u>	\$1,523	\$2,000	\$2,974	\$1,902	\$2,500	\$3,718	\$152
<u>201 - 300</u>	\$1,889	\$2,511	\$3,087	\$2,359	\$3,138	\$3,860	\$218
<u>301 - 400</u>	\$2,397	\$3,134	\$4,100	\$2,994	\$3,917	\$5,123	\$307
<u>401 - 500</u>	\$2,996	\$3,955	\$5,352	\$3,746	\$4,943	\$6,689	\$416
<u>501 - 600</u>	\$4,113	\$5,222	\$7,929	\$5,140	\$6,525	\$9,910	\$553
<u>601 - 750</u>	\$5,225	\$6,512	\$9,593	\$6,530	\$8,142	\$11,990	\$708
<u>751 - 1000</u>	\$6,678	\$8,237	\$11,669	\$8,344	\$10,296	\$14,585	\$882
<u>1001 - 2000</u>	\$8,344	\$10,296	\$14,585	\$10,433	\$12,870	\$18,231	\$1,103
<u>2001 - 3000</u>	\$10,433	\$12,870	\$18,231	\$13,040	\$16,087	\$22,791	\$1,379
3001 & Over	\$13,040	\$16,087	\$22,791	\$16,301	\$20,109	\$28,490	\$1,721

Members of trade associations may be eligible for discounted license fees. Please contact your association for more information.

Payment of the "Web Site License Fee" shall deem included in Paragraph 1, above (the "Grant of Rights") public performances of the Compositions by transmissions through the web site with the principal Universal Resource Locator ("URL") set forth in the License Fee Report and for which the primary purpose is to promote business at the Premises (the "Establishment Web Site"). The Grant of Rights shall not include public performances of the Compositions in connection with any web site from which revenue is generated, directly or indirectly, from the transmission of content containing musical works including by way of access charges (e.g., pay per view or subscription fees) or the display or transmission of third party advertising, sponsorship or other promotional materials. This authorization is only available for those License Fee Periods for which LICENSEE also pays a Base License Fee.

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall make an initial License Fee payment equal to the License Fee for the initial License Fee Period, prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of the initial billing period (as set forth in Paragraph 2.B, below) during the Term.
- B. Subject to Paragraph 3.D below, LICENSEE shall make subsequent License Fee payments equal to the License Fee for the License Fee Period concerned, prorated (if applicable) to reflect the billing period concerned (as selected below if no selection is made, Paragraph 2.B.(a) shall apply), as follows:
 - _____ (a) annually in one (1) payment, on or before July 1 of a particular calendar year, for the billing period of July 1 of such year through June 30 of the following calendar year; or
 - _____ (b) semi-annually in two (2) equal installments on or before July 1 of a particular calendar year, for the billing period of July 1 through December 31 of such year; and on or before January 1 of the following calendar year, for the billing period of January 1 through June 30 of such year.
- C. **Seasonal Rate.** If music is performed on the Premises during five (5) or fewer consecutive months, LICENSEE may be eligible for a seasonal rate. Please contact SESAC for additional information.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide to SESAC a report in the form set forth on Schedule "B" (each, a "License Fee Report"), which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
 - (i) The initial License Fee Report shall contain the following information as of the Effective Date:
 - (a) The Capacity of the Premises; and
 - (b) The primary URL of the Establishment Web Site (if applicable).
 - (ii) In addition, the initial License Fee Report shall include the following for the Initial Reporting Period:
 - (a) The Average Admission Charge; and
 - (b) Days of Music.
- B. In the event that any of the items set forth in Paragraph 3.A(i) change at any time during the Term, LICENSEE shall provide to SESAC a revised License Fee Report within thirty (30) days of the date of such change
- C. In the event that, for a period of sixty (60) days the Average Admission Charge or the Days of Music changes, LICENSEE shall submit an revised License Fee Report within thirty (30) days of the end of such sixty (60) day period.
- D. In the event of a change under this Paragraph 3 for purposes of future payments due under this Agreement, the License Fee shall be adjusted effective as of the first (1st) day of the month following SESAC's receipt of the applicable updated License Fee Report.
- E. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

4. CERTIFICATION. LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "A" to be complete, true and accurate.

5. DEFINITIONS.

- A. "Average Admission Charge" means the average Admission Charge for each day the Premises is open for business during the applicable period.
- B. "Admission Charge" means the highest admission charge or similar payment required on a particular calendar day in order for a person to enter or remain in the Premises or to receive a premium service at the Premises, including, without limitation, any admission, cover, minimum (food, drink or otherwise), table, set-up or bottle service charge.
- C. "Capacity" means the maximum capacity of the Premises as permitted by local ordinance.
- D. "Days of Music" means the average number of days per week that music is performed on the Premises, whether by live, mechanical or other means.
- E. "Initial Reporting Period" means, for purposes of determining Average Admission Charge, the three (3) calendar month period beginning four (4) calendar months prior to the Effective Date; and, for purposes of determining Days of Music, the twelve (12) calendar month period beginning thirteen (13) calendar months prior to the Effective Date. In either event, if the Premises has been operational for less than the entire Initial Reporting Period, LICENSEE's good faith estimation of the Average Admission Charge and Days of Music shall be used.

Schedule "B" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Premier Nightclubs and Taverns License Fee Report Form

July 1, 2020 - June 30, 2021

Α.	Capacity (see Paragraph 5.C)	
B.	Average Admission Charge (see Paragraph 5.B)	
C.	Days of Music (see Paragraph 5.D)	
D.	Base License Fee (see Paragraph 1 Fee Schedule)	
E.	Music Used on Website? (see Paragraph 1)	
F.	If yes to Line B, list Website URL	
G.	Web Site License Fee (if applicable)	
Н.	Association Membership (if applicable)	
I.	If yes to Line F, Association Membership Number	
J.	Annual License Fee (Line D + Line G)	

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR RESTAURANTS, NIGHTCLUBS and TAVERNS

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

LIC	CENSEE Information		
		("LICE	NSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)		· ·	,
Business Entity(select one): □ Corporation	□ LLC □ Sole Proprietorship	□ Other:	
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)	(Tax	payer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Email)	
Licens	ed Location Information		
□ Same as LICENSEE Information			
(Establishment Name)			
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Email)	
(Universal Resource Locator ("URL"))			
	Billing Information		
□ Same as LICENSEE Information			
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Email)	
The restaurant, nightclub or tavern for which as the "Premises."	n the above supplied information	applies is referred	to herein
1.	GRANT OF RIGHTS		
Effective as of	musical compositions for which	e right and license SESAC is authoriz	to publicly

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. In the event that, at any point during the Term: (i) the Average Admission Charge exceeds One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) or (ii) the Annual Membership Fee exceeds One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00), then, as of the date such event occurs: (x) LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days thereof, including the date such event occurs; and (y) this Agreement shall automatically terminate. "Average Admission Charge" means the average Admission Charge for each day the Premises is open for business during the preceding three (3) calendar months. "Admission Charge" means the highest payment amount required on a particular calendar day in order for a person to enter or remain in the Premises or to receive a premium service at the Premises, including, without limitation, any admission, cover, minimum (food, drink or otherwise), table, set-up, bottle service or similar charge. "Annual Membership Fee" means the highest payment required to enter the Premises during a particular twelve (12) calendar month period, provided that, if LICENSEE charges membership fees on a basis of less or more than twelve (12) calendar month periods, then such amount shall be annualized to represent a twelve (12) calendar month period.
- F. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC a license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each twelve (12) month period from July 1st through June 30th during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "A," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "A." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "A."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "A," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts

from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.

E. Effective each July 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index – All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. VERIFICATION

- A. LICENSEE agrees to maintain all necessary information in its books and records to allow SESAC to verify LICENSEE's reports, payments, statements and computations required by this Agreement. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all reports, payments, statements and computations made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE for at least three (3) years following any termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph 5 shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. TERM OF LICENSE

A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the

other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."

B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of

(please insert today's date)

LICENSEE		SESAC	
Ву:	(Signature)	By:(Signature)	
	(eignature)		
	(Type or Print Name)	(Type or Print Name)	
Title:		Title:	

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Restaurants, Nightclubs and Taverns

1. LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

- A. For each License Fee Period, the License Fee shall equal the sum of the Base License Fee plus the Web Site License Fee (if applicable) during such License Fee Period. The "Base License Fee" during a License Fee Period shall be the sum of any applicable Mechanical Music License Fee, Live Music License Fee and Coin-Operated Phonorecord Player License Fee(s) during such License Fee Period.
- B. Subject to Paragraph 4.B, below, the License Fee for each License Fee Period shall be based on the information contained in the initial License Fee Report (as defined below).

2. LICENSE FEE SCHEDULE.

Fee Schedule for July 1, 2020 - June 30, 2021

							<u>"Coin-Operated</u>
	" <u>Mecha</u>	nical Music"	<u>"L</u>	ive Music	<u>"</u>	"Web Site"	Phonorecord Player"
"Capacity"	"Standard"	"Enhanced"	1-2 Days	3-4 Days	5-7 Days		
1-100	\$387	\$486	\$555	\$912	\$1,420	\$118	
101-200	\$442	\$579	\$730	\$1,142	\$1,978	\$163	ФООД "О - i О
201-300	\$505	\$678	\$947	\$1,482	\$2,659	\$236	\$321 per "Coin-Operated Phonorecord Player" (fee
301-400	\$624	\$868	\$1,191	\$1,828	\$3,446	\$330	payable only for devices
401-500	\$853	\$1,156	\$1,420	\$2,245	\$4,211	\$446	meeting the definition
501-600	\$1,143	\$1,643	\$1,895	\$2,847	\$5,178	\$594	below).
601-750	\$1,430	\$2,124	\$2,366	\$3,478	\$6,126	\$761	
751 & over	\$1,758	\$2,896	\$2,847	\$4,187	\$7,140	\$948	

Members of trade associations may be eligible for discounted license fees. Please contact your association for more information.

- A. Payment of the "Mechanical Music License Fee" authorizes public performances of the Compositions on the Premises via a mechanical device, including performances made via broadcast radio (whether such broadcast consists of a live or recorded performance), compact discs, iPods or similar devices, televisions, DVDs, karaoke systems and music-on-hold telephone systems, for which SESAC performance license fees are not otherwise paid. Mechanical Music shall be deemed "Enhanced" in the event there is: (i) an admission fee or similar charge to enter the Premises and/or (ii) a dance floor/space available on the Premises.
- B. Payment of the "Coin-Operated Phonorecord Player License Fee" authorizes public performances of the Compositions on the Premises by "coin-operated phonorecord players" as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116. In the event LICENSEE pays license fees for any such device located on the Premises to the Jukebox Licensing Office (the "JLO") for a particular period, then LICENSEE shall not be required to pay License Fees under this Agreement for such Coin-Operated Phonorecord Player for such period. For the avoidance of doubt, public performances via any device which does not fall within the definition of "coin-operated phonorecord players" as set forth in 17 U.S.C. § 116 shall be deemed Mechanical Music.
- C. Payment of the "Live Music License Fee" authorizes live musical performances of the Compositions by performers located on the Premises. If Live Music is performed during the Initial Reporting Period or any period described in Paragraphs 4.B.(ii).(b) or 4.B.(iii), but less than an average of one (1) day per week during such period, then the Live Music License Fee shall be calculated using the 1-2 Day category for such period.

D. Payment of the "Web Site License Fee" shall deem included in Paragraph 1, above (the "Grant of Rights") public performances of the Compositions by transmissions through the web site with the principal Universal Resource Locator ("URL") set forth in the License Fee Report and for which the primary purpose is to promote business at the Premises (the "Establishment Web Site"). The Grant of Rights shall not include public performances of the Compositions in connection with any web site from which revenue is generated, directly or indirectly, from the transmission of content containing musical works including by way of access charges (e.g., pay per view or subscription fees) or the display or transmission of third party advertising, sponsorship or other promotional materials. This authorization is only available for those License Fee Periods for which LICENSEE also pays a Base License Fee.

3. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall make an initial License Fee payment equal to the License Fee for the initial License Fee Period, prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of the initial billing period (as set forth in Paragraph 3.B, below) during the Term.
- B. Subject to Paragraph 4.B below, LICENSEE shall make subsequent License Fee payments equal to the License Fee for the License Fee Period concerned, prorated (if applicable) to reflect the billing period concerned (as selected below if no selection is made, Paragraph 3.B.(a) shall apply), as follows:
 - _____ (a) annually in one (1) payment, on or before July 1 of a particular calendar year, for the billing period of July 1 of such year through June 30 of the following calendar year; or

 (b) semi-annually in two (2) equal installments on or before July 1 of a particular calendar
 - year, for the billing period of July 1 through December 31 of such year; and on or before January 1 of the following calendar year, for the billing period of January 1 through June 30 of such year.
- C. **Discount.** In the event LICENSEE elects to pay the License Fee on an annual basis under Paragraph 3.B (a) above and the applicable License Fee is paid in full on or before July 31 of a License Fee Period, LICENSEE shall receive a five percent (5%) discount on the License Fee for such License Fee Period, provided that the foregoing discount shall not apply to the initial License Fee Period.
- D. **Seasonal Rate.** If music is performed on the Premises during five (5) or fewer consecutive months, LICENSEE may be eligible for a seasonal rate. Please contact SESAC for additional information.
- E. *Limited Live.* If live music is performed on the Premises on five (5) or fewer days during any period beginning July 1 and ending the following June 30, LICENSEE may be eligible for a "limited live" rate. Please contact SESAC for additional information.

4. REPORTING.

- A. *Initial Report.* Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a completed license fee report in the form attached hereto as Schedule "B," which is incorporated herein (a "License Fee Report").
 - (i) The initial License Fee Report shall identify the following as of the Effective Date:
 - (a) The Capacity of the Premises;
 - (b) The Establishment Web Site (if any); and
 - (c) The number of Coin-Operated Phonorecord Player(s) (if any) on the Premises.
 - (ii) In addition, the initial License Fee Report shall indicate whether:

- (a) During the Initial Reporting Period (as defined below), Mechanical Music has been used on the Premises (and, if so, whether primarily Standard or Enhanced);
- (b) During the Initial Reporting Period, LICENSEE has used Live Music on the Premises (and, if so, the average number of days per week);

B. Music Usage Change.

- (i) In the event that any of the items set forth in Paragraph 4.A(i) changes at any time during the Term, LICENSEE shall provide to SESAC a revised License Fee Report within thirty (30) days of the date of such change.
- (ii) In the event that public performances of Mechanical Music or Live Music begin to occur during the Term, the following shall apply:
 - (a) LICENSEE shall provide to SESAC a revised License Fee Report within sixty (60) days of the date of such change; and
 - (b) Such revised License Fee Report shall identify whether, during the thirty (30) day period following the date that such public performances began to occur, such performances were predominately Enhanced or Standard (in the case of Mechanical Music) and/or the average number of days per week (in the case of Live Music).
- (iii) In the event that, for a period of sixty (60) days during the Term: (1) public performances of Mechanical Music or Live Music cease to occur, (2) Mechanical Music becomes predominately Enhanced or Standard or (3) the average number of days of Live Music per week changes, then LICENSEE shall provide to SESAC a revised License Fee Report within thirty (30) days of the end of such sixty (60) day period;
- (iv) In the event of a music usage change under this Paragraph 4.B, for purposes of future payments due under this Agreement, the License Fee shall be adjusted effective as of the first (1st) day of the month following SESAC's receipt of the applicable updated License Fee Report.
- (v) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in this Paragraph 4.B, no more than three (3) License Fee adjustments under this Paragraph shall be made per calendar year.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

D. **CERTIFICATION.** LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "A" to be complete, true and accurate.

5. **DEFINITIONS**

- A. The "Capacity" means the maximum capacity of the Premises as permitted by local ordinance.
- B. "Initial Reporting Period" means the twelve (12) month period beginning thirteen (13) months prior to the Effective Date; provided, however, that, if the Premises has been operational for less than the entire Initial Reporting Period, LICENSEE's good faith estimation of Mechanical and Live Music usage for the then current License Fee Period shall be used.

Schedule "B" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Restaurants, Nightclubs and Taverns License Fee Report Form

July 1, 2020 - June 30, 2021

A.	Capacity (see Paragraph 5.A)	
В.	Days of Live Music (see Paragraph 2.C)	
C.	Mechanical Music? (see Paragraph 2.A)	
D.	If yes to Line C, is Premises use of Mechanical Music Enhanced? (see Paragraph 2.A)	
E.	Is Mechanical Music provided by a background music company?	
F.	If yes to Line E, name of background music company used by the Premises?	
G.	Address of background music company used by the Premises?	
Н.	Phone number of background music company used by the Premises?	
I.	Coin-Operated Phonorecord Player (jukebox)? (see Paragraph 2.B)	
J.	If Coin-Operated Phonorecord Player is provided by an operator licensed through the JLO, name of jukebox operator?	
K.	Address of jukebox operator?	
L.	JLO certificate number?	
M.	Music used on Web Site? (see Paragraph 2.D)	
N.	If yes to Line M, list URL of Web Site	
Ο.	Applicable Mechanical Music License Fee	
P.	Applicable Live Music License Fee	
Q.	Applicable Web Site License Fee	
R.	Applicable Coin-Operated Phonorecord Player License Fee	
S.	Total Annual License Fee (Line O + Line P + Line Q + Line R)	
T.	Divide Line S by 12	
U.	Number of Months between License Effective Start Date and June 30, 2021	
V.	Total License Fee Due (Multiply Line T by Line U)	

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR RETAIL STORES

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

		("LIC	CENSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)			
usiness Entity(select one): Corp	oration □ LLC □ Sole Propried	torship 🛮 Other:	
(State of Incorporation, if applicable	e)	(Taxpayer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Ema	nil)
	Billing Information		
Same as LICENSEE Information	Billing Information		
Same as LICENSEE Information			
Same as LICENSEE Information			
Same as LICENSEE Information (Street Address)		(State)	(Zip)
		(State)	(Zip)
		(State)	

SES

1. GRANT OF RIGHTS

Effective as of _______1, 20_____ (the "Effective Date"), and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, SESAC grants to LICENSEE the non-exclusive right and license to publicly perform non-dramatic renditions of all of the musical compositions for which SESAC is authorized to license the public performance right (the "Compositions") solely on the Licensed Premises.

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.

- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including a Licensed Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to such Licensed Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions at Concerts ("Concerts" are musical performances by an entertainer, group or performer, whose primary purpose is entertainment by the performance of music).
- F. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions made as part of any restaurant, nightclub, tavern or gaming facility located on any Licensed Premises.
- G. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "B," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "B." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "B."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "B," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedules shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.

B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. RIGHT OF VERIFICATION

- A. LICENSEE agrees to maintain all necessary information in its books and records to allow SESAC to verify LICENSEE's reports, payments, statements and computations required by this Agreement. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all reports, payments, statements and computations made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE for at least three (3) years following any termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph 5 shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).

- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

(please insert today's date)					
LICENSEE	SESAC				
By:(Signature)	By: (Signature)				
(Type or Print Nan	ne) (Type or Print Name)				
Title:	Title:				

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Retail Stores List of Licensed Premises

Name of Licensed Premises	Address of Licensed Premises

Schedule "B" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Retail Stores

1. LICENSE FEE CALCULATION/FEE SCHEDULES.

For each License Fee Period in which there are less than six (6) locations identified on Schedule "A," the License Fee shall equal the sum of the amounts payable for each Licensed Premises; and the amount payable for each Licensed Premises shall be calculated by applying to the applicable Fee Schedule (the current version of which is set forth below) the Gross Square Footage of such Licensed Premises.

For each License Fee Period in which there are six (6) or more locations identified on Schedule "A," the License Fee shall be calculated by applying to the applicable Fee Schedule (the current version of which is set forth below) the number of Licensed Premises.

2021 Fee Schedule – Less Than 6 Locations

Gross Square Footage	Annual Fee Per Location
10,000 or less	\$298
10,001 to 50,000	\$456
50,001 to 99,999	\$688
100,000 and over	\$922

2021 Fee Schedule - 6 to 2,999 Locations

\$298 per annum per location for the first 200 Licensed Premises \$236 per annum per location for each additional Licensed Premises

2021 Fee Schedule – 3,000 or More Locations \$93.05 per annum per location

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall submit to SESAC a License Fee for the initial License Fee Period, prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of the initial billing period (as set forth in Paragraph 2.B, below) during the Term.
- B. LICENSEE shall make subsequent License Fee payments equal to the License Fee for the License Fee Period concerned, prorated (if applicable) to reflect the billing period concerned (as selected below if no selection is made, Paragraph 2.B.(a) shall apply), as follows:

(a)	annually in o	one (1) paym	ent, on or befo	re January 1	I, for the billing	period of	January 1	through
December 3	1; or							

_____ (b) semi-annually in two (2) equal installments on or before January 1, for the billing period of January 1 through June 30; and on or before July 1, for the billing period of July 1 through December 31.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a completed report (each, a "License Fee Report") in the form attached hereto as Schedule "C," which is incorporated herein, setting forth: (i) the name and address of each location to be included on Schedule "A" during the initial License Fee Period; and, in the event that said License Fee Report identifies fewer than six (6) locations, (ii) the Gross Square Footage of each such location. Each listed location will be deemed included on Schedule "A."
- B. On or before each December 1 during the Term following the Effective Date, LICENSEE shall submit to SESAC an updated License Fee Report setting forth: (i) the name and address of each location to be included on Schedule "A" during the ensuing License Fee Period; and, in the event that said License Fee Report identifies fewer than six (6) locations, (ii) the Gross Square Footage of each such location. Upon SESAC's receipt of such License Fee Report, Schedule "A" will be deemed amended in accordance therewith; and the License Fee for the ensuing License Fee Period shall be adjusted accordingly. Notwithstanding the foregoing, LICENSEE shall not be required under this Paragraph 3.B to submit any License Fee Report which would contain solely the same information as the most recently submitted License Fee Report.

C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC Attn: Licensing Administration 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

4. CERTIFICATION. LICENSEE hereby represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "B" to be complete, true and accurate.

5. DEFINITIONS.

"Gross Square Footage" means the entire interior space of the applicable Licensed Premises and any adjoining outdoor space used to serve patrons, whether on a seasonal basis or otherwise.

Schedule "C" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Retail Stores License Fee Report Form

Name of Licensed Premises	Address of Licensed Premises	Gross Square Footage

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR RETAIL STORES

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

LICENSEE Information				
			("LICENSEE")	
(Legal Entity Name)			,	
Business Entity(select one): □ Corporation	□ LLC □ Sole Proprietorship	□ Other: _		
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)	(Тахр	payer ID #)		
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)	
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)		(Email)	
(тегернопе #)	(Fax #)		(Email)	
	Dilling Lufa maration			
- Come as LICENSEE Information	Billing Information			
□ Same as LICENSEE Information				
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)	
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)		(Email)	

The retail store(s) that are owned or operated by LICENSEE and identified on Schedule "A" pursuant to the terms of this Agreement are referred to herein as the "Licensed Premises." Schedule "A" is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually agree as follows:

1. GRANT OF RIGHTS

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).

- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including a Licensed Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to such Licensed Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions at Concerts ("Concerts" are musical performances by an entertainer, group or performer, whose primary purpose is entertainment by the performance of music).
- F. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions made as part of any restaurant, nightclub, tavern or gaming facility located on any Licensed Premises.
- G. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "B," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "B." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "B."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "B," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedules shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. RIGHT OF VERIFICATION

- A. LICENSEE agrees to maintain all necessary information in its books and records to allow SESAC to verify LICENSEE's reports, payments, statements and computations required by this Agreement. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all reports, payments, statements and computations made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE for at least three (3) years following any termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph 5 shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.

- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Retail Stores List of Licensed Premises

Name of Licensed Premises	Address of Licensed Premises

Schedule "B" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Retail Stores

1. LICENSE FEE CALCULATION/FEE SCHEDULES.

For each License Fee Period in which there are less than six (6) locations identified on Schedule "A," the License Fee shall equal the sum of the amounts payable for each Licensed Premises; and the amount payable for each Licensed Premises shall be calculated by applying to the applicable Fee Schedule (the current version of which is set forth below) the Gross Square Footage of such Licensed Premises.

For each License Fee Period in which there are six (6) or more locations identified on Schedule "A," the License Fee shall be calculated by applying to the applicable Fee Schedule (the current version of which is set forth below) the number of Licensed Premises.

2021 Fee Schedule – Less Than 6 Locations

Gross Square Footage	Annual Fee Per Location
10,000 or less	\$298.00
10,001 to 50,000	\$456.00
50,001 to 99,999	\$688.00
100,000 and over	\$922.00

2021 Fee Schedule - 6 to 2,999 Locations

\$298 per annum per location for the first 200 Licensed Premises \$236 per annum per location for each additional Licensed Premises

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall submit to SESAC a License Fee for the initial License Fee Period, prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of the initial billing period (as set forth in Paragraph 2.B. below) during the Term.
- B. LICENSEE shall make subsequent License Fee payments equal to the License Fee for the License Fee Period concerned, prorated (if applicable) to reflect the billing period concerned (as selected below if no selection is made, Paragraph 2.B.(a) shall apply), as follows:

(a)	annually in one	(1) payment, on	or before Janu	ary 1, for the bill	ing period of Jar	nuary 1 thro	ugh
December 3	31; or					-	
(b)	semi-annually in	า two (2) equal ir	nstallments on o	or before Januar	y 1, for the billing	g period of 、	January 1

through June 30; and on or before July 1, for the billing period of July 1 through December 31.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a completed report (each, a "License Fee Report") in the form attached hereto as Schedule "C," which is incorporated herein, setting forth: (i) the name and address of each location to be included on Schedule "A" during the initial License Fee Period; and, in the event that said License Fee Report identifies fewer than six (6) locations, (ii) the Gross Square Footage of each such location. Each listed location will be deemed included on Schedule "A."
- B. On or before each December 1 during the Term following the Effective Date, LICENSEE shall submit to SESAC an updated License Fee Report setting forth: (i) the name and address of each location to be included on Schedule "A" during the ensuing License Fee Period; and, in the event that said License Fee Report identifies fewer than six (6) locations, (ii) the Gross Square Footage of each such location. Upon SESAC's receipt of such License Fee Report, Schedule "A" will be deemed amended in accordance therewith; and the License Fee for the ensuing License Fee Period shall be adjusted accordingly. Notwithstanding the foregoing, LICENSEE shall not be required under this Paragraph 3.B to submit any License Fee Report which would contain solely the same information as the most recently submitted License Fee Report.

C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC Attn: Licensing Administration 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

4. CERTIFICATION. LICENSEE hereby represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "B" to be complete, true and accurate.

5. DEFINITIONS.

"Gross Square Footage" means the entire interior space of the applicable Licensed Premises and any adjoining outdoor space used to serve patrons, whether on a seasonal basis or otherwise.

Schedule "C" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Retail Stores License Fee Report Form

Name of Licensed Premises	Address of Licensed Premises	Gross Square Footage

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR RV PARKS AND CAMPGROUNDS

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

	ICENSEE Information	n	
		("LICE	NSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)		,	,
Business Entity(select one): □ Corporation	□ LLC □ Sole Prop	rietorship Other:	
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)		(Taxpayer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Email)	
	Dilling Information		
□ Same as LICENSEE Information	Billing Information		
Same as LICENSEE Information			
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Sileet Address)	(Oily)	(State)	(214)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Email)	
V 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	(/	(=:::/	

The RV parks and/or campgrounds listed on Schedule "A" pursuant to the terms of this Agreement are referred to herein as the "Licensed Premises." Schedule "A" is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually agree as follows:

1. GRANT OF RIGHTS

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).

- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including a Licensed Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to such Licensed Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions at Concerts ("Concerts" are musical performances by an entertainer, group or performer, whose primary purpose is entertainment by the performance of music).
- F. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions at any facility with lodging space comprising more than twenty percent (20%) of its fixed structures.
- G. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "B," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "B." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "B."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "B," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. RIGHT OF VERIFICATION

- A. LICENSEE agrees to maintain all necessary information in its books and records to allow SESAC to verify LICENSEE's reports, payments, statements and computations required by this Agreement. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all reports, payments, statements and computations made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE for at least three (3) years following any termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph 5 shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.

- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of

(please in	sert today's date)		
LICENSEE		SESAC	
By:		By:	
,	(Signature)	(Signature)	
	(Type or Print Name)	(Type or Print Name)	
Title:		Title:	

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Naturist Resorts/Clubs

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall be calculated by applying to the Fee Schedule (the current version of which is set forth below) the number of Sites/Units (as defined below) and the number of Months in Operation (as defined below) during such License Fee Period, each as set forth on the most recently submitted License Fee Report (as defined below).

2021 Fee Schedule

Number of Sites/Units	License Fee per Month in Operation
under 100	\$76 per Month; Minimum Fee \$229
100-200	\$111 per Month; Minimum Fee \$330
201 and over	\$164 per Month; Minimum Fee \$489

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall pay the initial License Fee to SESAC for the initial License Fee Period. The License Fee for each License Fee Period thereafter shall be submitted to SESAC on or before the commencement of such License Fee Period.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a completed license fee report (each, a "License Fee Report") in the form set forth on Schedule "B," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, setting forth the number of Sites/Units as of the Effective Date and the number of Months in Operation during the initial License Fee Period.
- B. On or before each October 1 following the Effective Date, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with an updated License Fee Report setting forth the number of Sites/Units as of the preceding September 1 and the number of Months in Operation during the ensuing License Fee Period; provided, however, LICENSEE shall not be required to submit any License Fee Report which would contain the same information as the most recently submitted License Fee Report.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

4. CERTIFICATION. LICENSEE hereby represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "A" to be complete, true and accurate.

5. DEFINITIONS.

"Sites/Units" means the total number of cabins, recreational vehicle sites, tent sites and similar transportable lodging places permitted at the Premises.

A "Month in Operation" means a calendar month in which the Premises is in operation for more than seven (7) days.

Schedule "B" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Naturist Resorts/Clubs License Fee Report Form

Information applicable as	of:

Name of Licensed Premises	Address of Licensed Premises	Number of Campsites	Number of Months in Operation

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR RV PARKS AND CAMPGROUNDS

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

	ICENSEE Information	n	
		("LICE	NSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)		,	,
Business Entity(select one): □ Corporation	□ LLC □ Sole Prop	rietorship Other:	
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)		(Taxpayer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Email)	
	Dilling Information		
□ Same as LICENSEE Information	Billing Information		
Same as LICENSEE Information			
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Sileet Address)	(Oily)	(State)	(214)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Email)	
V 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	(/	(=:::/	

The RV parks and/or campgrounds listed on Schedule "A" pursuant to the terms of this Agreement are referred to herein as the "Licensed Premises." Schedule "A" is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually agree as follows:

1. GRANT OF RIGHTS

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).

- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including a Licensed Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to such Licensed Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions at Concerts ("Concerts" are musical performances by an entertainer, group or performer, whose primary purpose is entertainment by the performance of music).
- F. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions at any facility with lodging space comprising more than twenty percent (20%) of its fixed structures.
- G. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "B," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "B." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "B."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "B," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. RIGHT OF VERIFICATION

- A. LICENSEE agrees to maintain all necessary information in its books and records to allow SESAC to verify LICENSEE's reports, payments, statements and computations required by this Agreement. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all reports, payments, statements and computations made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE for at least three (3) years following any termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph 5 shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.

- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of

(please in	sert today's date)		
LICENSEE		SESAC	
By:		By:	
	(Signature)	(Signature)	
	(Type or Print Name)	(Type or Print Name)	
Title:		Title:	

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for RV Parks and Campgrounds List of Licensed Premises

Name of Licensed Premises	Address of Licensed Premises

Schedule "B" to the SESAC Music Performance License for RV Parks and Campgrounds

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall equal the sum of the Premises License Fees for each Licensed Premises, which shall be calculated using the most recently submitted License Fee Report. The "Premises License Fee" for a Licensed Premises shall equal the greater of: (i) the appropriate Monthly License Fee multiplied by the number of months during which the Licensed Premises is In Operation (as defined below) and (ii) the appropriate Minimum License Fee.

2021 Fee Schedule

Number of Campsites	Monthly License	Minimum License Fee
Under 100	\$76	\$229
100-200	\$111	\$330
201 and over	\$164	\$489

2. INITIAL LICENSE FEE REPORT AND PAYMENT.

Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall submit to SESAC a completed license fee report in the form set forth on Schedule "C" (each, a "License Fee Report"), which is attached hereto and incorporated herein. Said License Fee Report shall identify each Licensed Premises and the number of Campsites thereon as of the Effective Date. The initial License Fee Report shall also indicate the number of calendar months that each such Licensed Premises will be In Operation during the initial License Fee Period. Each such Licensed Premises will be included on Schedule "A." LICENSEE shall submit the initial License Fee along with its submission of the initial License Fee Report.

3. SUBSEQUENT LICENSE FEE REPORTS AND PAYMENTS.

- A. For each License Fee Period following the initial License Fee Period, LICENSEE shall submit a License Fee Report and a License Fee to SESAC. LICENSEE shall have the option to submit such License Fee Reports and License Fees as follows:
 - (a) License Fees may be paid on or before the commencement of such License Fee Period; and, in such event, the License Fee Report used to calculate such License Fee shall be due on or before the December 1 preceding such License Fee Period; or
 - (b) License Fees may be paid on or before the date that the first Licensed Premises starts to be In Operation during such License Fee Period; and, in such event, the License Fee Report used to calculate such License Fee shall be due on or before the first day of the month prior to the month in which the License Fee is due under this Paragraph 3.A(b).
- B. License Fee Reports submitted under Paragraph 3.A(a) shall identify each Licensed Premises and the number of Campsites thereon as of the preceding November 1. License Fee Reports submitted under Paragraph 3.A(b) shall identify each Licensed Premises and the number of Campsites thereon as of the first day of the month prior to the month in which such License Fee Report is due. In either event, the License Fee Report will identify the number of calendar months that each such Licensed Premises will be in Operation during the ensuing License Fee Period; and Schedule "A" will be modified accordingly. Notwithstanding the foregoing, LICENSEE shall not be required under this Paragraph 3.B to submit any License Fee Report which would contain solely the same information as the most recently submitted License Fee Report.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC Attn: Licensing Administration 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203 D. **CERTIFICATION.** LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "B" to be complete, true and accurate.

4. **DEFINITIONS.**

- A. "Campsites" means the total number of cabins, recreational vehicle sites, tent sites or similar transportable lodging places permitted at the Licensed Premises.
- B. A Licensed Premises will be deemed "In Operation" during any calendar month if it is operational more than seven (7) days during such calendar month.

Schedule "C" to the SESAC Music Performance License for RV Parks and Campgrounds

illioillation applicable as of.	Information applicable as of:	
---------------------------------	-------------------------------	--

Name of Licensed Premises	Address of Licensed Premises	Number of Campsites	Number of Months in Operation

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC STADIUM, ARENA and CONVENTION CENTER PERFORMANCE LICENSE

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

	LICENSEE Informat	ion	
(Legal Entity Name)		("Lli	CENSEE")
(Logar Linity Name)			
Business Entity(select one): Corporation	on □ LLC □ Sole Pro	orietorship 🗆 Other:	
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)		(Taxpayer ID #)	
(Chroat Address)	(Oit.)	(0444)	(7:n)
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Email)
	icensed Location Infor	·	/
□ Same as LICENSEE Information			
(Establishment Name)			
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Email)
(Universal Resource Locator ("URL"))			
(0.1.2)	Billing Informatio	n	
□ Same as LICENSEE Information			
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Email)
The stadium group or convention content		slied information applies is us	farrad ta barain an
The stadium, arena or convention center f the "Premises."	or which the above supp	oned information applies is re	ierred to nerein as
	1. GRANT OF RIGH	ITS	
Effective as of1	, 20 (the "Effective	Date"), and subject to the te	rms and conditions
of this Agreement, SESAC grants to LICE	NSEE the non-exclusive	right and license to publicly	perform non-
dramatic renditions of all of the musical coperformance right (the "Compositions") so		SAC is authorized to license	tne public

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including the Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to the Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "A," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "A." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "A."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "A," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule, including the Minimum License Fee and the Maximum License Fee, shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. INTENTIONALLY OMITTED

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.

- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

SCHEDULE "A" TO THE SESAC STADIUM, ARENA and CONVENTION CENTER PERFORMANCE LICENSE

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall be calculated by applying to the Fee Schedule (the current version of which is set forth below) the Maximum Seating Capacity of the Premises; and shall be no less than the Minimum License Fee nor more than the Maximum License Fee during such License Fee Period.

2021 Fee Schedule for Calendar Year

Annual License Fee = Maximum Seating Capacity x \$ 0.1772 (Minimum License Fee \$176; Maximum License Fee \$3,218)

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC the License Fee for the initial License Fee Period which amount shall be prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of such License Fee Period. The License Fee for each License Fee Period thereafter shall be submitted to SESAC on or before the commencement of such License Fee Period.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a completed license fee report in the form set forth on Schedule "B" (each, a "License Fee Report"), which is attached hereto and incorporated herein. Said License Fee Report shall contain the Maximum Seating Capacity of the Premises as of the Effective Date.
- B. On or before each December 1 following the Effective Date, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with an updated License Fee Report containing the Maximum Seating Capacity of the Premises as of the preceding November 1; provided, however, LICENSEE shall not be required under this Paragraph 3.B to submit any License Fee Report which would contain solely the same information as the most recently submitted License Fee Report.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC Attn: Licensing Administration 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

D. **CERTIFICATION.** LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "A" to be complete, true and accurate.

4. DEFINITIONS.

"Maximum Seating Capacity" shall mean the maximum number of seats that may be configured at the Premises. If the Premises is not configured for seats, Maximum Seating Capacity shall mean the maximum room capacity permitted by local ordinance.

SCHEDULE "B" TO THE SESAC STADIUM, ARENA and CONVENTION CENTER PERFORMANCE LICENSE

Α.	Location Name/Address	
В.	Maximum Seating Capacity	
C.	Information Applicable as of What Date?	

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR SHOPPING CENTERS/MALLS

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

LICENSEE Information				
<u> </u>	CENSEE	inioiniation		///
(Logal Entity Nama)				("LICENSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)				
Business Entity(select one): □ Corporation	□ LLC	□ Sole Proprietorship	□ Other: _	
(State of Incorporation, if applicable) (Taxpayer ID #)				
(Street Address)	(C	City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fa	x #)		(Email)
	D'II' I			
	Billing Ir	nformation		
□ Same as LICENSEE Information				
		Mr. X	(0: :)	(71)
(Street Address)	(C	City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Talankana II)	/5-			(Fine 2'1)
(Telephone #)	(Fa	x #)		(Email)
The shonning center(s)/mall(s) which are ow	ned by I	ICENSEE and listed on	Schedule "	Δ" nursuant to the
The shopping center(s)/mall(s) which are owned by LICENSEE and listed on Schedule "A" pursuant to the terms of this Agreement are referred to herein as the "Licensed Premises." Schedule "A" is attached				
hereto and incorporated herein.				
CECAC and LICENCES bench.		laa.		
SESAC and LICENSEE hereby mutually agr	ee as tol	IOWS:		

1. GRANT OF RIGHTS

Effective as of ________1, 20_____ (the "Effective Date"), and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, SESAC grants to LICENSEE the non-exclusive right and license to publicly perform non-dramatic renditions of all of the musical compositions for which SESAC is authorized to license the public performance right (the "Compositions") solely on the Licensed Premises.

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including a Licensed Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to such Licensed Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions on those portions of a Licensed Premises which are operated by a third party (e.g., retail stores, restaurants).
- F. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "B," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "B." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "B."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "B," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. INTENTIONALLY OMITTED

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.

- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of		
(please insert today's date)		
LICENSEE	SESAC	
By:	By:	
(Signature)	(Signature)	
(Type or Print Name)	(Type or Print Name)	
Title:	Title:	

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Shopping Centers/Malls List of Licensed Premises

Name of Licensed Premises	Address of Licensed Premises	Gross Leasable Area
		(GLA)

Schedule "B" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Shopping Centers/Malls

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

A. The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall be the sum of the Premises License Fees for each Licensed Premises less any discount to which LICENSEE is entitled pursuant to Paragraph 2.C below; and shall be determined using the most recently submitted License Fee Report. The "Premises License Fee" for a Licensed Premises shall be calculated by applying to the Fee Schedule (the most current version of which is set forth below) the gross leasable area ("GLA") of such Licensed Premises.

Annual Fee Schedule for January 1, 2021 - December 31, 2021

GLA 300,000 sq. ft. or less	\$688 per location
GLA 300,001 to 600,000 sq. ft.	\$922 per location
GLA 600,001 to 999,999 sq. ft.	\$1,158 per location
GLA 1,000,000 sq. ft. or more	\$1,394 per location

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall make an initial License Fee payment equal to the License Fee for the initial License Fee Period, prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of the initial billing period (as set forth in Paragraph 2.B, below) during the Term.
- B. LICENSEE shall make subsequent License Fee payments equal to the License Fee for the License Fee Period concerned, prorated (if applicable) to reflect the billing period concerned (as selected below if no selection is made, Paragraph 2.B.(a) shall apply), as follows:

	in one (1) payment, on or before December 31 of such year; or	January 1 of a particular	calendar year, for the	billing period
、 ,	nually in two (2) equal installment ary 1 through June 30 of such yea	•	•	
of July 1 through Dec	cember 31 of such year.			

C. **Discounts for Groups of 6 or More.** For License Fee Periods in which there are 6 or more Licensed Premises listed on Schedule "A," the following discounts shall apply:

6 to 25 Licensed Premises – 6% 26 to 50 Licensed Premises – 9% 51 or more Licensed Premises – 12%

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a report (each, a "License Fee Report") identifying each Licensed Premises and the GLA of each such Licensed Premises as of the Effective Date. Each such Licensed Premises will be deemed listed on Schedule "A."
- B. On or before each December 1 following the Effective Date, LICENSEE shall submit an updated License Fee Report identifying each Licensed Premises and the GLA of each such Licensed Premises as of the preceding November 1; and, upon SESAC's receipt of such License Fee Report, Schedule "A" shall be deemed amended accordingly. Notwithstanding the foregoing, LICENSEE shall not be required under this Paragraph 3.B to submit any License Fee Report which would contain solely the same information as the most recently submitted License Fee Report.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

D. **CERTIFICATION.** LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "B" to be complete, true and accurate.

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC MUSIC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR SKATING RINKS

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

	LICENSEE Information		
(Legal Entity Name)		("LIC	CENSEE")
Business Entity(select one): □ Corp	oration □ LLC □ Sole Propriet	torship 🗆 Other:	
(State of Incorporation, if applicable	e)	(Taxpayer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Ema	nil)
	Dillion Information		
	Billing Information		
Same as LICENSEE Information			
Same as LICENSEE Information			
Same as LICENSEE Information (Street Address)		(State)	(Zip)
		(State)	(Zip)
(Street Address)	(City)	, ,	. , ,
		(State)	
(Street Address) (Telephone #)	(City) (Fax #)	(Ema	il)
(Street Address) (Telephone #) skating rink owned and operated by	(City) (Fax #) by LICENSEE and identified on S	<i>(Ema</i> Schedule "A" pursuant to	il) the terms o
(Street Address) (Telephone #) skating rink owned and operated kement is referred to herein as a "Lic	(City) (Fax #) by LICENSEE and identified on S	<i>(Ema</i> Schedule "A" pursuant to	il) the terms o
(Street Address) (Telephone #) skating rink owned and operated kement is referred to herein as a "Lic	(City) (Fax #) by LICENSEE and identified on S	<i>(Ema</i> Schedule "A" pursuant to	il) the terms o
(Street Address) (Telephone #) skating rink owned and operated kement is referred to herein as a "Lic	(City) (Fax #) by LICENSEE and identified on S	<i>(Ema</i> Schedule "A" pursuant to	il) the terms o
(Street Address) (Telephone #) skating rink owned and operated kement is referred to herein as a "Lic	(City) (Fax #) by LICENSEE and identified on S	<i>(Ema</i> Schedule "A" pursuant to	il) the terms o
(Street Address) (Telephone #) skating rink owned and operated kement is referred to herein as a "Lichn.	(City) (Fax #) by LICENSEE and identified on Scensed Premises." Schedule "A"	<i>(Ema</i> Schedule "A" pursuant to	il) the terms o
(Street Address) (Telephone #) skating rink owned and operated kement is referred to herein as a "Licon.	(City) (Fax #) by LICENSEE and identified on Scensed Premises." Schedule "A"	<i>(Ema</i> Schedule "A" pursuant to	il) the terms o
(Street Address) (Telephone #) I skating rink owned and operated kement is referred to herein as a "Lichn.	(City) (Fax #) by LICENSEE and identified on Scensed Premises." Schedule "A"	<i>(Ema</i> Schedule "A" pursuant to	il) the terms o
(Street Address) (Telephone #) a skating rink owned and operated kement is referred to herein as a "Licin.	(City) (Fax #) by LICENSEE and identified on Scensed Premises." Schedule "A" y agree as follows:	<i>(Ema</i> Schedule "A" pursuant to	il) the terms o
,	(City) (Fax #) by LICENSEE and identified on Scensed Premises." Schedule "A"	<i>(Ema</i> Schedule "A" pursuant to	il) the terms o
(Street Address) (Telephone #) skating rink owned and operated kement is referred to herein as a "Licon. AC and LICENSEE hereby mutually	(City) (Fax #) by LICENSEE and identified on Scensed Premises." Schedule "A" y agree as follows: 1. GRANT OF RIGHTS	<i>(Ema</i> schedule "A" pursuant to is attached hereto and i	the terms o
(Street Address) (Telephone #) skating rink owned and operated kement is referred to herein as a "Licon.	(City) (Fax #) by LICENSEE and identified on Scensed Premises." Schedule "A" y agree as follows: 1. GRANT OF RIGHTS	<i>(Ema</i> schedule "A" pursuant to is attached hereto and i	the terms o

(the "Compositions") solely on the Licensed Premises.

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).
- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including a Licensed Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to such Licensed Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "B," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "B." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "B."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "B," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective each January 1 following the Effective Date, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. VERIFICATION

- A. LICENSEE agrees to maintain all necessary information in its books and records to allow SESAC to verify LICENSEE's reports, payments, statements and computations required by this Agreement. SESAC shall have the right, on at least ten (10) days prior written notice, to examine LICENSEE's books and records during customary business hours to such extent as may be necessary to verify any and all reports, payments, statements and computations made or required hereunder. In connection with such an examination, LICENSEE agrees to furnish all pertinent books and records, including electronic records in industry standard format, to SESAC's authorized representatives. Such books and records shall be kept by LICENSEE for at least three (3) years following any termination of this Agreement.
- B. In the event an examination reveals that LICENSEE has underpaid any License Fee due SESAC, LICENSEE shall submit the additional amount due within forty-five (45) days from SESAC's written request for such payment. Should such an examination reveal that LICENSEE has underpaid SESAC any License Fee by five percent (5%) or more, LICENSEE shall pay the reasonable costs and expenses of the examination, including travel expenses.
- C. SESAC's rights and LICENSEE's obligations arising from this Paragraph 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement. SESAC agrees that any non-public information discovered by SESAC as part of any examination instituted under this Paragraph 5 shall be treated as confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party (other than SESAC's attorneys, accountants and other professional advisors) without LICENSEE's prior written consent, except as may be required by law. SESAC's exercise of any rights under this provision shall not prejudice any of SESAC's other rights or remedies, including the right to dispute any amounts owed to SESAC under this Agreement.

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of

Schedule "A" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Skating Rinks List of Licensed Premises

Name of Licensed Premises	Address of Licensed Premises	Months Open	Days/Nights Open per Week
		•	1

Schedule "B" to the SESAC Music Performance License for Skating Rinks

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

- A. The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall equal the sum of the Premises License Fees for each Licensed Premises, and shall be calculated using the most recently submitted License Fee Report.
- B. The "Premises License Fee" for a Licensed Premises during a License Fee Period shall be determined by applying to the Fee Schedule (the most current version of which is set forth below): (i) the number of months that the Licensed Premises is open for business during such License Fee Period ("Months Open") and (ii) the maximum number of days and/or nights that the License Premises is open for business per week during the Months Open ("Days/Nights Open Per Week").

2021 Annual License Fee Schedule

Days/Nights Open Per Week	9-12 Months Open	Less Than 9 but Greater Than 4 months Open	4 or Less Months Open Per Year
4 or Greater	\$861	\$639	\$435
3 or Less	\$580	\$435	\$287

Members of trade associations may be eligible for discounted license fees. Please contact your association for more information.

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall make an initial License Fee payment equal to the License Fee for the initial License Fee Period, prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of the initial billing period (as set forth in Paragraph 2.B, below) during the Term.
- B. LICENSEE shall make subsequent License Fee payments equal to the License Fee for the License Fee Period concerned, prorated (if applicable) to reflect the billing period concerned (as selected below if no selection is made, Paragraph 2.B.(a) shall apply), as follows:

(a) ar	nnually in one (1) paym	ent, on or before	January 1 of	a particular cale	endar year, foi	the billing
period of Janua	ary 1 through Decembe	r 31 of such yea	r; or		-	

_____ (b) semi-annually in two (2) equal installments on or before January 1 of a particular calendar year, for the billing period of January 1 through June 30 of such year; and on or before July 1 of such year, for the billing period of July 1 through December 31 of such year.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide to SESAC a completed license fee report in the form set forth on Schedule "A," (each, a "License Fee Report") which is attached hereto and incorporated herein. Said License Fee Report shall identify (by name and address) each Licensed Premises as of the Effective Date and the Months Open and Days/Nights Open Per Week for each such Licensed Premises during the initial License Fee Period. Each such Licensed Premises will be included on Schedule "A."
- B. On or before each December 1 following the Effective Date, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with an updated License Fee Report identifying each Licensed Premises (by name and address) as of the preceding November 1 and the Months Open and Days/Nights Open Per Week for each such Licensed Premises during the ensuing License Fee Period; and each additional Licensed Premises shall be deemed added to Schedule "A." Notwithstanding the foregoing, LICENSEE shall not be required to submit any License Fee Report which would solely contain the same information as the most recently submitted License Fee Report.

C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

D. **CERTIFICATION.** LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "B" to be complete, true and accurate.

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.

SESAC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR THEME, AMUSEMENT, AND WATER PARKS

This License Agreement, including any attached and referenced Schedules (the "Agreement"), is made in New York by and between SESAC LLC ("SESAC"), a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203, and

Li	ICENSEE Information		
		("LIC	ENSEE")
(Legal Entity Name)		(LIO	LINOLL)
Business Entity(select one): □ Corporation	□ LLC □ Sole Proprietorship	□ Other:	
(State of Incorporation, if applicable)	(Tax	payer ID #)	
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Emai	<i>l</i>)
	sed Location Information		
□ Same as LICENSEE Information			
(Establishment Name)			
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Emai	<i>I)</i>
(Universal Resource Locator ("URL"))			
	Billing Information		
□ Same as LICENSEE Information			
(Street Address)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
(Telephone #)	(Fax #)	(Emai	1)

The theme, amusement or water park for which the above supplied information applies is referred to herein as the "Premises."

1. GRANT OF RIGHTS

2. LIMITATIONS OF RIGHTS

- A. Except as specifically described in Paragraph 1, above, nothing contained herein shall be construed as permitting LICENSEE to publicly perform, transmit, re-transmit or reproduce any Composition by any means, medium, method, device or process now or hereafter known, or as permitting LICENSEE to grant any such right to others.
- B. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude "Grand Rights" in and to the Compositions ("Grand Rights" include, but are not limited to, the right to perform, in whole or in part, dramatico-musical and dramatic works in a dramatic setting).

- C. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1, above, shall exclude performances of the Compositions: (i) which are part of a background music service originating from any location, including the Premises, which performances are authorized by SESAC pursuant to a separate license agreement, regardless of the means by which such performances are transmitted on or to the Premises, and/or (ii) by coin-operated phonorecord players ("jukeboxes"), as defined in 17 U.S.C. § 116.
- D. The authorization provided in this Agreement shall be limited to public performances made in the United States of America, its territories, possessions and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.
- E. The rights granted pursuant to Paragraph 1 exclude the right to publicly perform the Compositions during political campaign events and/or events organized by political organizations.

3. LICENSE FEE

- A. In consideration of the rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC an annual license fee (each, a "License Fee") for each calendar year during the Term (each, a "License Fee Period") in accordance with Schedule "A," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to make changes to Schedule "A." In such event, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the date such change(s) are to take effect, provided that LICENSEE gives notice to SESAC of such termination specifically referencing this Paragraph, not later than thirty (30) days after SESAC notifies LICENSEE of such change(s). For the avoidance of doubt, annual rate adjustments made pursuant to Paragraph 3.E below shall not be considered a change to Schedule "A."
- C. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, SESAC shall have the right, but not the obligation, to verify through independent sources any information required to be reported by LICENSEE pursuant to Schedule "A," and SESAC may adjust the License Fee(s) as may be appropriate based on information obtained from such sources.
- D. In the event SESAC is determined by any taxing authority or court to be liable for the payment of a gross receipts, sales, use, business use or other tax which is based on the amount of SESAC's receipts from LICENSEE, then LICENSEE shall reimburse SESAC, within thirty (30) days of notification to LICENSEE therefor, for any such tax derived from receipts received from LICENSEE.
- E. Effective January 1, 2018 and each January 1 during the Term thereafter, the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule shall be increased by an amount equal to the percent increase in the Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, between the most recent October and the preceding October or five percent (5%), whichever amount is greater.

4. BREACH AND CURE; LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

- A. In the event LICENSEE is in default or breach of any provision of this Agreement, including failure to make any payment when due hereunder, and LICENSEE has not cured such default or breach within thirty (30) days following SESAC's notice to LICENSEE thereof, then SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in addition to pursuing any and all other rights and/or remedies.
- B. SESAC shall have the right to impose a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month for any License Fee payment that is more than thirty (30) days past due. SESAC shall also have the right to impose a charge of \$35.00 for each dishonored check or other form of payment. In the event SESAC incurs any expenses in connection with the collection of any amounts past due to SESAC hereunder, including but not limited to attorney's fees, LICENSEE shall be responsible for promptly paying such amounts to SESAC.

5. INTENTIONALLY OMITTED

6. TERM OF LICENSE

- A. The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period that commences on the Effective Date and continues for a period of twelve (12) calendar months (the "Initial Period"). Thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically continue in full force and effect for successive additional periods of twelve (12) calendar months (each, a "Renewal Period"). Either party may terminate this Agreement effective as of the last day of the Initial Period or as of the last day of any Renewal Period, upon advance notice to the other party specifically referencing this Paragraph at least thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of the upcoming Renewal Period. The Initial Period and any Renewal Period(s) shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term."
- B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, SESAC shall have the right to terminate this Agreement: (i) at any time upon notice to LICENSEE in the event LICENSEE is adjudicated bankrupt, or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to LICENSEE, or LICENSEE is declared or becomes insolvent; or (ii) upon thirty (30) days' notice to LICENSEE by reason of any law, rule, decree or other enactment having the force of law, by any authority, whether federal, state, local, territorial or otherwise, which results in substantial interference in SESAC's operation or a substantial increase in the cost of conducting its business.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. This Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be wholly performed in New York. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all prior negotiations and understandings between SESAC and LICENSEE in connection with the subject matter hereof. If any part of this Agreement is determined invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any other legally constituted body having the jurisdiction to make such determination, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding, continuing or succeeding breach of the same, or any other provision of this Agreement.
- B. SESAC shall have the right, upon notice to LICENSEE, to withdraw from the scope of this Agreement the right to publicly perform any Composition (or collection of Compositions) as to which any action has been threatened, instituted or a claim made that SESAC does not have the right to license the performance rights in such Composition (or collection of Compositions).
- C. This Agreement shall not be assignable by LICENSEE without SESAC's prior written permission. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of SESAC's and LICENSEE's successors and assigns, but no assignment shall relieve SESAC or LICENSEE of its respective obligations under this Agreement. LICENSEE shall notify SESAC within thirty (30) days of any change of ownership or control of LICENSEE's operations.
- D. This Agreement shall not be valid until executed by an authorized signatory of SESAC. This Agreement has been read and is understood by both parties and contains their entire understanding with regard to the subject matter hereof. No waiver, addition or modification shall be valid unless in writing, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.
- E. All notices required or permitted herein shall be in writing and deemed given to the other party hereto when sent to an address for such party set forth in this Agreement or such other address as such party may designate by written notice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly signed as of

(please in	sert today's date)		
LICENSEE		SESAC	
Ву:	(Signature)	By:(Signature)	
	(Type or Print Name)	(Type or Print Name)	
Title:		Title:	

Schedule "A" TO THE SESAC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR THEME, AMUSEMENT, AND WATER PARKS

1. FEE SCHEDULE/LICENSE FEE CALCULATION.

The License Fee for each License Fee Period shall: (a) be determined using the Fee Schedule (the current version of which is set forth below) and the most recently submitted License Fee Report and (b) equal the greater of: (i) the then-current Minimum Annual License Fee and (ii) the then-current Attendance Multiplier times the attendance at the Premises during the applicable Reporting Period.

2021 Annual License Fee Schedule

Attendant Multiplier	0.0054
Minimum Annual License Fee	<u>\$407</u>

2. LICENSE FEE PAYMENT.

Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall pay to SESAC the License Fee for the initial License Fee Period which amount shall be prorated (if applicable) to reflect payment for the period from the Effective Date through the end of such License Fee Period. The License Fee for each License Fee Period thereafter shall be submitted to SESAC on or before February 15th of such License Fee Period.

3. REPORTING.

- A. Upon the execution of this Agreement, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with a completed license fee report in the form set forth on Schedule "B" (each, a "License Fee Report"), which is attached hereto and incorporated herein. Said License Fee Report shall contain the attendance at the Premises during the initial Reporting Period.
- B. On or before each February 15th following the Effective Date, LICENSEE shall provide SESAC with an updated License Fee Report containing the attendance at the Premises during the applicable Reporting Period; provided, however, LICENSEE shall not be required under this Paragraph 3.B to submit any License Fee Report which would contain solely the same information as the most recently submitted License Fee Report.
- C. All reports under this Agreement shall be submitted by LICENSEE, by electronic means if possible, in Excel or similar format if applicable, to reporting@sesac.com, or by regular mail addressed to:

SESAC Attn: Licensing Administration 35 Music Square East Nashville, TN 37203

D. **CERTIFICATION.** LICENSEE represents and warrants that all information which has been, or which will be, provided by LICENSEE pursuant to this Schedule "A" to be complete, true and accurate.

4. **DEFINITIONS.**

"Reporting Period" means the calendar year preceding the date that the applicable License Fee Report is due; provided, however, in the event that the Premises has not been open for business during the entirety of such preceding calendar year, LICENSEE's good faith estimation of attendance during the current License Fee Period shall be used.

SCHEDULE "B" TO THE SESAC PERFORMANCE LICENSE FOR THEME, AMUSEMENT, AND WATER PARKS

A.	Location Name/Address	
В.	Attendance	
C.	Reporting Period	

GENERAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This is notice that, in compliance with state music licensing statutes, SESAC LLC ("SESAC") is required to provide you with the following information, in writing, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the execution of any contract requiring you to pay license fees to SESAC.

- (1) The performing rights license agreement you have been offered by SESAC contains a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under the contract, and upon your request amounts and terms of any discounts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in your area. Be advised that the rates and terms of SESAC's performance rights license are contained within the body of the license and the fee schedule attached thereto and made a part thereof.
- (2) SESAC has a toll-free telephone number 800-826-9996, from which you may obtain answers to inquiries concerning SESAC's repertory.
- (3) You may obtain, upon written request, and at your sole expense, the most current available list of SESAC affiliated writers and publishers and/or those copyrighted musical works in SESAC's repertory.
 - a. SESAC's repertory and list of affiliates may also be accessed and/or downloaded free of charge at www.sesac.com.
 - b. SESAC's electronic address is customerservice@sesac.com. Any request for the most current list of SESAC's repertory or affiliates should be addressed to SESAC LLC, 35 Music Square East, Nashville, TN 37203; Attention: Licensing Department. If you request a printed copy, you will be charged the actual cost of the copy which will be communicated to you in advance.
- (4) SESAC complies with all federal law and orders of courts having appropriate jurisdiction regarding the rates and terms of license fees and the circumstances under which licenses for rights for public performances are offered to any proprietor.
- (5) This is notice that you are entitled to the information as provided herein, and that failure of SESAC to provide this information is unlawful and you may be entitled to bring an action against SESAC or assert a counterclaim in an action brought by SESAC.

STATE SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

- (1) **Alaska** (AS § 45.45.500): The most current list of SESAC's affiliates and the works in SESAC's repertory is additionally available through the Cabaret Hotel and Restaurant Retail Association.
- (2) Arkansas (Ark. Code § 4-76-103): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (3) California (CA Bus. & Prof. Code § 21750): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (4) **Colorado** (C.R.S. § 6-13-102 et seq):
 - a. SESAC shall publish and file with the secretary of state its form contracts and a schedule of fees it charges a proprietor to license music for public performance. A link to the schedule shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link
 - b. Upon request from the secretary of state, SESAC shall provide information concerning a proprietor's rights and duties for public performances. The secretary of state must post the information on the secretary's website.
 - c. SESAC shall publish a catalog of musical works the society licenses. A link to the catalog shall be filed with the secretary of state, who publishes the link.
 - d. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (5) **Florida** (FL Stat. § 501.93):
 - a. A copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to a proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
 - b. You should consider obtaining a separate license or other form of authorization from those performing rights societies or copyright owners whose copyrighted musical works are not licensed pursuant to SESAC's performance rights contract.
- (6) **Idaho** (ID Code § 48-1303): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (7) **Illinois** (815 ILCS 637/10): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (8) **Indiana** (IC 32-37-3): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (9) **Iowa** (IA Code § 549.3): See General Disclosure Statement.

- (10) Kansas (KS Stat. § 57-222): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (11) Maryland (MD Comm. L. Code § 11-1402): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (12) Michigan (MI Comp. L. § 445.2104):
 - a. Upon request, a schedule of the rates and terms of license fees under contracts offered to proprietors of comparable businesses in Michigan within the past 12 months can be made available.
 - b. There are exemptions that may exclude you from liability under the copyright laws. The United States Copyright Act is set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et. seq. Exemptions under that Act are set forth at 17 U.S.C. §§105 110. Please contact your attorney for advice as to the applicability of any exemptions to your premises.
- (13) Minnesota (MN Stat. § 325E.51): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (14) **Missouri** (MO Rev. Stat. § 436.155): SESAC shall file a printed listing of works licensed by SESAC with the attorney general, and provide or make available, upon request, a listing on suitable electronic media to bona fide trade associations representing groups of proprietors. A list shall be provided to the proprietor by electronic or other means, solely at the proprietor's expense.
- (15) **Nebraska** (NB Rev. Stat. § 59-1403.02(1)(b)): An electronic copy of each form of contract or agreement offered by SESAC to any proprietor in this state shall be made available upon request of any proprietor.
- (16) **New Jersey** (NJ Rev. Stat. § 56:3A-3):
 - a. SESAC shall make available in electronic form on the largest nonproprietary cooperative public computer network a current list of not less than the titles of the performed copyrighted musical works for which SESAC collects license fees on behalf of copyright owners and shall update the list at least weekly and shall provide the electronic address to the Secretary of State.
 - b. Upon request, any person may view the list in electronic form through the Office of the Secretary of State.
- (17) New York (NY Arts & Cult. Aff. L. § 31.04): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (18) North Dakota (ND Cent. Code § 47-21.2-02): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (19) **Oklahoma** (15 OK Stat. § 15-790): SESAC shall give annual notice, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, that the proprietor is entitled to a schedule or the rates and terms of license fees under the contract.
- (20) **Oregon** (OR Rev. Stat. § 647.700): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (21) **Texas** (TX OCC § 2102.0003): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (22) **Utah** (UT Code § 13-10a-4): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (23) **Virginia** (VA Code § 59.1-461): SESAC shall file with the State Corporation Commission a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC will make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (24) Washington (WA Rev. Code § 19.370.070): See General Disclosure Statement.
- (25) **West Virginia** (WV Code § 47-2A-3): SESAC shall, at least annually, provide notice of the license fee rate and the means of its computation to proprietor. The notice shall be satisfied if the copyright owner or SESAC publishes the required information in a Class II-0 legal advertisement in a qualified newspaper published in this state with a bona fide circulation of forty thousand or more, or if the copyright owner or SESAC files copies of its license agreements containing the information required under subsection (a) of this section with the secretary of state's office.
- (26) **Wisconsin** (WI Stat. § 100.206):
 - a. Upon written request, and at your sole expense, SESAC shall make the most current list of affiliates and repertory filed with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection available.
 - b. SESAC shall file with the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection a certified copy of each form of document that is used by SESAC to enter into a contract with a proprietor doing business in the state and that SESAC shall make available, upon your written request, at your sole expense, copies of such documents as are filed with the department.
- (27) **Wyoming** (WY Stat. § 40-13-302): See General Disclosure Statement.